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Quick Start Guide
Kurzanleitung
Guida introduttiva
Guide de démarrage rapide
Guía rápida de inicio
Skrócona instrukcja obsługi
Stručná referenční příručka
Guia de início rápido
Guia de Inicialização rápida
快速入門指南

1. Plug in AC adapter.
1. Stecken Sie das Netzteil ein.
1. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur.
1. Conecte el adaptador de CA.
1. Collegare l’adattatore CA.
1. Ligue o transformador AC.
1. Podłącz zasilacz prądu zmiennego.
1. Připojte síťový adaptér.
1. 插入 AC 變壓器。
1. Dugja be a hálózati adaptert.
1. Sluit de wisselstroomadapter aan.
1. Liitä verkkolaite.
1. Tilslut vekselstrømsadapteren (AC).
1. Plugg inn strømadapteren.
1. Koppla in AC-adaptern.

3. Plug in internet cable.
3. Schließen Sie das Internetkabel an.
3. Branchez le câble internet.
3. Conecte el cable de Internet.
3. Collegare il cavo Internet.
3. Ligue o cabo de Internet.
3. Podłącz kabel internetowy.
3. Připojte internetový kabel.
3. 插入網際網路纜線。
3. Csatlakoztassa az internetkábelt.
3. Sluit de internetkabel aan.
3. Liitä internet-kaapeli.
3. Tilslut internetkablet.
3. Plugg inn internetkabelen.
3. Koppla in internetkabeln.

2. Plug into outlet.
2. Schließen Sie es an die Steckdose an.
2. Branchez dans la prise.
2. Conéctelo a la toma de corriente.
2. Inserire nella presa.
2. Ligue à tomada elétrica.
2. Podłącz do gniazda zasilania.
2. Připojte do elektrické zásuvky.
2. 插入插座。
2. Dugja be a konnektorba.
2. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
2. Liitä pistorasiaan.
2. Slut den til stikkontakten.
2. Plugg inn i stikkontakten.
2. Anslut i ett uttag.

4. Power on device.
4. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
4. Mettez l’appareil sous tension.
4. Encienda el dispositivo.
4. Accendere il dispositivo.
4. Ligue o dispositivo.
4. Włącz zasilanie urządzenia.
4. Zapněte napájení zařízení.
4. 開啟裝置電源。
4. Kapcsolja be a készüléket.
4. Schakel het apparaat in.
4. Käynnistä laite.
4. Tænd enheden.
4. Slå på enheten.
4. Slå på enheten.
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Please update your computer’s WiFi drivers.
Bitte aktualisieren Sie die WLAN-Treiber Ihres 
Computers.
Veuillez mettre à jour les pilotes WiFi de votre ordinateur.
Actualice los controladores WiFi de su ordenador.
Aggiornare i driver Wi-Fi del computer.
Atualize os controladores WiFi do seu computador.
Zaktualizuj sterowniki WiFi komputera.
Zaktualizujte ovladače WiFi v počítači.
請更新您電腦的 WiFi 驅動程式。
Kérjük, frissítse a számítógép WiFi-illesztőprogramjait.
Werk de WiFi-stuurprogramma’s van de computer bij.
Päivitä tietokoneen Wi-Fi-ohjaimet.
Opdater Wi-Fi-driverne på din computer.
Oppdater datamaskinens WiFi-drivere.
Uppdatera datorns WiFi-drivrutiner.

5. Connect to T7 Wi-Fi.
5. Stellen Sie eine Verbindung zum T7-WLAN her.
5. Connectez-vous au Wi-Fi T7.
5. Conecte a T7 Wi-Fi.
5. Connettere al Wi-Fi T7.
5. Ligue à rede Wi-Fi T7.
5. Połącz z siecią Wi-Fi T7.
5. Připojte k zařízení T7 Wi-Fi.
5. 連接至 T7 Wi-Fi。
5. Csatlakozzon a T7 Wi-Fi-hez.
5. Maak verbinding met T7 Wi-Fi.
5. Liitä T7 Wi-Fi-verkkoon.
5. Opret en Wi-Fi-forbindelse til T7.
5. Koble til T7 Wi-Fi.
5. Anslut till T7 WiFi.

7. Enter acer-connect.com to browser.
7. Geben Sie acer-connect.com in den Browser ein.
7. Entrez acer-connect.com dans le navigateur.
7. Escriba acer-connect.com en el navegador.
7. Immettere acer-connect.com nel browser.
7. Aceda a acer-connect.com para navegar.
7. Wprowadź w przeglądarce adres acer-connect.com.
7. Do prohlížeče zadejte adresu acer-connect.com.
7. 在瀏覽器中輸入 acer-connect.com。
7. Írja be a böngészőbe az acer-connect.com címet.
7. Typ acer-connect.com in de browser.
7. Syötä selaimeen acer-connect.com.
7. Indtast acer-connect.com i din browser.
7. Skriv inn acer-connect.com i nettleseren.
7. Skriv in acer-connect.com i webbläsaren.

6. Important info at bottom of device.
6. Wichtige Informationen an der Unterseite des Gerätes.
6. Informations importantes au bas de l’appareil.
6. En la parte inferior del dispositivo hallará información 
importante.
6. Informazioni importanti nella parte inferiore del dispositivo.
6. Informações importantes na parte inferior do dispositivo.
6. Ważne informacje na spodzie urządzenia.
6. Důležité informace na spodní straně zařízení.
6. 重要資訊位於裝置底部。
6. Fontos információk a készülék alján.
6. Belangrijke info op de onderkant van het apparaat.
6. Tärkeitä tietoja laitteen pohjassa.
6. Der står vigtige oplysninger på bunden af enheden.
6. Viktig informasjon nederst på enheten.
6. Viktig information på enhetens undersida.

8. Enter Admin Password.
8. Geben Sie das Admin-Kennwort ein.
8. Entrez le mot de passe Admin.
8. Cambiar la contraseña de administrador.
8. Immettere la password amministratore.
8. Introduza a palavra-passe de administrador.
8. Wprowadź hasło administratora.
8. Zadejte heslo správce.
8. 輸入管理員密碼。
8. Adja meg az Admin jelszót.
8. Voer Admin-wachtwoord in.
8. Syötä järjestelmänvalvojan salasana.
8. Indtast administratoradgangskoden.
8. Angi adminpassord.
8. Ange admin-lösenordet.
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UK
Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components 
(offered as “Options” and/or “Accessories”)
which have been installed in your Acer product at the time of purchase:
- Carry In Service (Customer returns defective product to nearest Acer center)
- Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
- Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, 
dongles and cables, ...): 24 months warranty
- CastMaster: 36 months warranty
- eKinekt: 12 months warranty
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
- Charging Cart: Parts only-5Y mechanical. Parts / 2Y electronic parts
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty
Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or 
contact an Acer call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by 
applicable law. Consumers have legal rights under applicable legislation governing 
the sale of consumer goods and this Limited Warranty does not exclude, limit or 
suspend any such applicable rights.

DE
Acer garantiert lhr fabrikneues Acer-Produkt, zuzüglich aller Acer-Originalbauteile 
und Komponenten (sofern diese zum Kaufzeitpunkt als „Optionen” und/oder 
„Zubehör“ angeboten worden waren und bereits im Zusammenhang mit dem Kauf 
Ihres Acer-Produkts installiert worden waren):
- Carry In Service (Kunde retourniert das defekte Gerät zum zuständigen Acer 
Service Center)
- Verbrauchsgegenstände (Akkus): 6 Monate Garantie
- Zubehör (Ladegeräte, Headset, Maus, Tastaturen, Dockingstationen, Eingabestifte, 
dongles und Kabels,...): 24 Monate Garantie
- CastMaster: 36 Monate Garantie
- eKinekt: 24 Monate Garantie
- Halo Smart Speaker: 24 Monate Garantie
- Aufladewagen: Teile: Mechanische Teile 5 Jahre Garantie / Elektronische Teile 2 
Jahre Garantie
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 Monate Garantie
Es gelten die allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen der Acer Computer GmbH. Für 
weitere Informationen besuchen Sie bitte unsere Homepage oder kontaktieren Sie 
unser Contact Center.
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie schränkt keine weiteren Rechte ein welche 
Ihnen durch gültige Gesetze zustehen. Die Verbraucher haben gesetzliche 
Rechte im Rahmen der geltenden innerstaatlichen Rechtsvorschriften über den 
Verbrauchsgüterkauf und diese Garantie wird geltendes Recht nicht ausschließen, 
begrenzen oder aussetzen.

FR
Acer garantit tout produit Acer, incluant des pièces et composants (options et 
accessoires) Acer d’origine installés par Acer dans votre produit Acer au jour de son 
premier achat par un utilisateur final:
- Le service Carry In (Le client dépose le produit en panne au centre de réparation 
Acer le plus proche)
- Les composants sujets à usure ( ex. batterie): garantie de 6 mois
- Les Accessoires (Chargeur de batterie, écouteurs, Souris, Claviers, Stations 
d'accueil, stylets, dongles et cables, ...):
garantie de 24 mois
- CastMaster: garantie de 36 mois
- eKinekt: garantie de 24 mois
- Haut-parleur intelligent Halo: garantie de 24 mois
- Chariot de chargement : Pièces seulement. Pièces mécaniques 5 ans. Pièces 
électroniques 2 ans
- Acer / Predator Connect: garantie de 24 mois
Pour de plus amples informations sur les termes et conditions de garantie, nous 
vous invitons à visiter notre site web ou à contacter notre centre d'appels.
Cette Garantie contractuelle ne limite en rien de possibles droits étendus par la 
loi en vigueur localement. Le consommateur bénéficie de droits légaux selon la 
législation applicable à la vente des biens de consommation. Ces droits ne sont pas 
affectés par la présente garantie contractuelle.

IT
Acer garantisce ogni prodotto Acer, comprese le parti e i componenti originali Acer 
(opzioni e accessori), installati nel Vostro prodotto Acer al tempo dell’acquisto:
- Servizio Carry In (Il Cliente consegna direttamente l’unità difettosa al più vicino 
centro assistenza autorizzato Acer)
- Parti soggette ad usura (es. batterie): garanzia 6 mesi
- Accessori (Carica batterie, auricolari, mouse, tastiere, docking station, stylus pens, 
dongles and cavi, ...): garanzia 24 mesi
- CastMaster: garanzia 36 mesi
- eKinekt: garanzia 12 mesi
- Altoparlante smart Halo: garanzia 12 mesi
- Carrello di ricarica: Solo parti - 5anni parti meccaniche / 2 anni parti eletroniche
- Acer / Predator Connect: garanzia 12 mesi
Per maggiori informazioni sui termini e condizioni del servizio in garanzia visitate il 
sito web o contattate il call center Acer.
La presente Garanzia non limita i diritti a Lei riconosciuti dalla normativa nazionale. 
I consumatori hanno diritti legali sanciti dalle leggi nazionali che governano la 
vendita dei beni di consumo. Questa garanzia non esclude, limita o sospende in 
alcun modo tali diritti.

ES
Acer garantiza cualquier producto Acer, incluyendo piezas y componentes 
(opcionales y accessorios) genuinos Acer, que han sido instalados en su producto 
Acer en el momento de la compra:
- Servicio Carry In (El cliente entrega directamente la unidad defectuosa al centro 
de asistencia autorizado Acer, más cercano)
- Partes o componentes consumibles (ej. baterías): 6 meses de garantía
- Accesorios (Carga baterías, auriculares, Ratones, Teclados, docking stations, stylus 
pens, dongles y cables, ...): 24 meses de garantía
- CastMaster: 36 meses de garantía
- eKinekt: 12 meses de garantía
- Altavoz inteligente Halo: 12 meses de garantía
- Carro de carga de dispositivos: Solo piezas: mecánica 5 años. Partes / 2 años partes 
electrónicas
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 meses de garantía
Para mayor información sobre los términos y condiciones del servicio en garantía, 
puede visitar la página web o contactar el Call Center Acer.
La presente garantía no limita los derechos a Ley reconocidos de la normativa 
nacional. El consumidor tiene derechos legales según la legislación aplicable que 
regula la venta de bienes de consumo y esta Garantía Limitada no excluye, limita o 
suspende ningún derecho aplicable.

NL
De garantie van Acer ziet op het geval dat een Acer Product, inclusief originele Acer 
onderdelen en bestanddelen (opties en toebehoren) die zijn geïnstalleerd in uw Acer 
product ten tijde van de koop:
- Carry In Service (De klant retourneert het defecte product naar het dichtsbijzijnde 
Acer reparatiecentrum)
- Batterijen: 6 maanden garantie
- Accessoires (Laders, hoofdtelefoons, muis, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus 
pens, dongles en Kabels,...): 24 maanden garantie
- CastMaster: 36 maanden garantie
- eKinekt: 12 maanden garantie
- Halo Slimme Luidspreker: 12 maanden garantie
- Oplaadkar: Alleen onderdelen - 5Y mechanische onderdelen / 2Y eletronische 
onderdelen
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 maanden garantie
De algemene voorwaarden van Acer zijn van toepassing. Voor meer informatie kunt 
u onze website raadplegen of contact opnemen met een Acer call center.
De beperkte garantie beperkt geen andere uitgebreidere rechten, die voortkomen 
uit het toepasbare recht. Toepasselijke consumentenrechten met betrekking tot de 
verkoop van consumentenproducten worden door deze garantie niet uitgesloten, 
beperkt of opgeschort.
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DK
Acer garanterer Acer produkter, herunder ægte Acer dele og komponenter (leveret 
som “ekstraudstyr” og/eller “tilbehør”), der var installeret på Deres Acer produkt på 
købstidspunktet:
- Carry In Service (Kunden retunerer det defekte produkt til det nærmeste Acer 
center)
- Forbrugsdele (Batterier): 6 måneders garanti
- Tilbehør (Opladere, headset, mus, tastaturer, docking stationer, stylus penne, 
dongles og kabler, ...) : 24 måneders garanti
- CastMaster: 36 måneders garanti
- eKinekt: 12 måneders garanti
- Halo smart højttaler: 12 måneders garanti
- Opladningsvogn: Kun dele-5Y mekaniske. Dele / 2Y elektroniske dele
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 måneders garanti
Acer vilkår og betingelser gælder. For mere information besøg venligst vores 
hjemmeside eller kontakt en Acer call center.
Denne begrænsede garanti begrænser ikke mere omfattende rettigheder, du måtte 
have i henhold til gældende lov. Forbrugeren har juridiske rettigheder i henhold til 
gældende lovgivning vedrørende salg af forbrugsvarer, og denne garanti hverken 
udelukker, begrænser eller suspenderer sådanne gældende rettigheder.

FI
Acer takaa Acerin tuotteen – mukaan lukien alkuperäiset, tuotteessa ostohetkellä 
asennettuina olevat Acer-osat ja komponentit (lisälaitteet ja lisävarusteet):
- Carry In - Asiakas tuo laitteen lähimpään Acer huoltoon ja noutaa huolletun 
laitteen
- Kulutusosat (akku): 6 kuukauden takuu
- Tarvikkeet (Laturit, autotarvikkeet, hiiret, näppämistöt, telakointiasemat telakat, 
Stylus kynät, donglet ja kaapelit, ...): 24 kuukauden takuu
- CastMaster: 36 kuukauden takuu
- eKinekt: 12 kuukauden takuu
- Halo Smart Kaiutin: 12 kuukauden takuu
- Latauskärry: Vain osat - 5Y mekaaninen. Osat / 2Y elektroniset osat
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 kuukauden takuu
Acerin toimitusehtoja sovelletaan tähän tuotteeseen. Saadaksesi lisätietoja, ole 
hyvä ja käy internet sivuillamme tai ota yhteys Acer puhelintukeen.
Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei rajoita asiakkaan kuluttajansuojalainsäädännön mukaisia 
oikeuksia. Kuluttaja-asiakkailla on virhevastuulain nojalla oikeus poikkeavaan 
takuuseen, jota laitteen mukana tuleva takuu ei poista, rajoita tai heikennä.

SE
Acer garanterar varje Acer produkt, inklusive original Acer delar och komponenter 
(saluförda som “Tillval” och/eller “Tillbehör”) som är installerade i din Acer produkt 
vid tidpunkten som Du köpte produkten:
- Inlämningsservice (Kunden lämnar in den defekta produkten till närmaste Acer 
Center)
- Förbrukningsvaror (batterier): 6 månader garanti
- Tillbehör (strömadapter, headset, möss, Tangentbord, Dockningsstationer, stylus 
pennor, adaptrar och kablar, ...): 24 månader garanti
- CastMaster: 36 månader garanti
- eKinekt: 12 månader garanti
- Halo Smart Högtalare: 12 månader garanti
- Laddningsvagn: Endast delar-5Y mekaniska. Delar / 2Y elektroniska delar
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 månader garanti
Acers regler och villkor gäller. För mer information vänligen besök vår hemsida eller 
kontakta närmsta Acer Kundservice.
Denna begränsade garanti begränsar inte de rättigheter du har enligt lagstiftning. 
Konsumenter har lagliga rättigheter i enlighet med tillämplig lagstiftning kring 
försäljning av konsumentvaror, och denna garanti exkluderar, begränsar eller häver 
inte dessa rättigheter.

NO
Acer garanterer ethvert Acer-produkt, herunder ekte Acer-deler og -komponenter 
(valgfritt utstyr eller tilbehør fra Acers produktkatalog), som var installert i ditt Acer-
produkt:
- Innleveringsservice (Kunden returnerer defekt produkt til nærmeste Acer senter)
- forbruksdeler (batterier): 6 mnd garanti
- Tilbehør (ladere, headset, mus, Tastaturer, Dockingstasjoner, stylus penner, 
adaptere and kabler, ...): 24 mnd garanti
- CastMaster: 36 mnd garanti
- eKinekt: 12 mnd garanti
- Halo Smart Høyttaler: 12 mnd garanti
- Ladevogn: Kun deler-5Y mekaniske. Deler / 2Y elektroniske deler
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 mnd garanti
For mer informasjon vennligst se vår hjemmeside eller ta kontakt med Acer 
kundesenter.
Denne begrensede garantien begrenser ikke rettigheter du har etter gjeldende lov. 
Forbrukerne har juridiske rettigheter I henhold til gjeldende nasjonal lovgivning 
ved salg av forbruksvarer og denne garantien ekskluderer ikke, begrenser ikke eller 
utelukker ikke noen av slike gjeldende rettigheter.

PT
A Acer garante qualquer produto Acer, incluindo partes e componentes genuínas 
Acer (opções e acessórios), que tenham sido instalados no seu produto Acer no 
momento da compra:
- Serviço Carry in (o cliente devolve o produtos defeituoso para o centro Acer mais 
próximo)
- Partes consumíveis (baterias): 6 meses de -garantia
- Acessórios (carregadores, headset, Rato, Teclado, docking stations, stylus pens, 
dongles e cabos, ...): 24 meses de -garantia
- CastMaster: 36 meses de -garantia
- eKinekt: 12 meses de garantia
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 meses de garantia
- Carrinho de carregamento: Somente peças mecânicas 5Y. Peças / peças 
eletrônicas 2Y
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 meses de garantia
Acer termos e condições. Para obter maiores informações, visite nosso site ou entre 
em contato com call center Acer.
Esta Garantia Limitada não limita os direitos que você possa ter por lei reconhecidos. 
Os consumidores têm direitos legais ao abrigo da legislação aplicável à venda de 
bens de consumo e esta garantia não exclui, limita ou suspende qualquer desses 
direitos aplicáveis.

CZ
Společnost Acer poskytuje záruku, všechny výrobky Acer včetně originálních 
součástí a komponentů (nabízených jako „Možnosti“ a/nebo „Doplňky“), které byly 
nainstalované na Vašem výrobku Acer v okamžiku koupě:
- Opravu v servisním centru
- Záruku 6 m síc na spot ební díly (baterie)
- Záruku 24 m síc na p í slušenství (adaptér, headset, Myši, Klávesnice, Dokovací 
stanice, Dotyková pera, dongly a Kabely, ...)
- Záruku 36 m síc na CastMaster
- Záruku 24 m síc na eKinekt
- Záruku 24 m síc na Halo Smart Speaker
- Nabíjecí vozík: Pouze součástky – 5let mechanické/2roky elektronické
- Záruku 12 m síc na Acer / Predator Connect
Na výrobek se vztahuje Omezená záruka na výrobek Acer.Bližší informace naleznete 
na www.acer.cz nebo m žete kontaktovat naši zákaznickou linku.
Tato záruka nijak neomezuje rozsáhlejší práva, která vám zaru uje právní ád dané 
zem. Zákazníci mají práva podle platných zákonů, které upravují prodej spotřebního 
zboží, a tato záruka nevylučuje, neomezuje ani nepozastavuje platnost těchto práv.
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SK
Spoločnosť Acer poskytuje záruku, všetky výrobky Acer, vrátane originálnych 
súčastí a komponentov (ponúkaných ako „Možnosti“ a/alebo „Doplnky“), ktoré boli 
nainštalované na Vašom výrobku Acer v okamihu kúpy:
- Opravu v servisnom centre
- Záruku 6 mesiacov na spotrebné diely (batérie)
- Záruku 24 mesiacov na príslušenstvo (adaptér, headset, Myši, Klávesnice, 
Dokovacie stanice, Dotyková pera, dongly a Káble, ...)
- Záruku 36 mesiacov na CastMaster
- Záruku 24 mesiacov na eKinekt
- Záruku 24 mesiacov na Halo Smart Speaker
- Nabíjací vozík: Iba súčiastky – 5 rokov mechanické/2roky elektronické
- Záruku 12 mesiacov na Acer / Predator Connect
Na výrobok sa vz ahuje Obmedzená záruka na výrobok Acer. Bližšie informácie 
môžete nájs na www.acer.sk alebo môžete kontaktova našu zákaznícku linku.
Táto záruka nijako neobmedzuje rozsiahlejšie práva, ktoré vám zaru uje právny 
poriadok danej krajiny.normativa nacional. Táto záruka nijako nevylučuje, 
neobmedzuje ani neruší práva spotrebiteľov, ktoré im pri nákupe spotrebného 
tovaru garantuje právny poriadok danej krajiny.

HU
Az Acer jótállást vállal a termékhez mellékelt Korlátozott jótállási nyilatkozat 
Kártyában meghatározott garancia időtartama alatt minden olyan Magyarországon 
forgalmazott és a végfelhasználó részére első ízben értékesített Acer termék 
anyagbeli vagy gyártási hibától való mentességéért, ideértve a vétel időpontjáig 
azokba beépített eredeti Acer alkatrészeket és tartozékokat is:
- Szervizbe Szállítás (Az Ügyfél visszajuttatja a hibás terméket a legközelebbi Acer 
központba)
- Fogyó Alkatrészek (akkumulátorok): 6 hónap garancia
- Tartozékok (Tápegység, fejhallgató, Egér, Billentyűzet, Dokkoló, Toll, Adapterek es 
Kábelek, ...): 24 hónap garancia
- CastMaster: 36 hónap garancia
- eKinekt: 24 hónap garancia
- Halo Smart Speaker: 36 hónap garancia
- Töltő kocsi: Csak alkatrészek – 5Y mechanikus. Alkatrészek / 2Y elektronikus 
alkatrészek
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 hónap garancia
Acer üzleti feltételek érvényesek. További információk érdekében kérjük, látogassa 
meg honlapunkat, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot az Acer call centerrel.
Ez a Korlátozott Garancia nem korlátozza az alkalmazott jog által nyújtott esetleges 
kiterjedtebb jogokat. A fogyasztót a fogyasztási cikkek értékesítésére vonatkozó 
jogszabályokban foglalt jogok illetik meg, és ez a garancia nem zárja ki, korlátozza 
vagy függeszti fel a nevezett jogok egyikét sem.

PL
Acer zapewnia, każdy produkt Acer, łącznie z oryginalnymi częściami i wyposażeniem 
(specjalne wyposażenie i akcesoria), które zostały zainstalowane w produkcie Acer 
nabywcy, w czasie jego zakupu:
- napraw carry-in (Klient dostarcza uszkodzony product do najbli szego centrum 
serwisowego Acer)
- cz ci eksplatacyjne (baterie/akumulatory): 6 miesi cy gwarancji
- Akcesoria (zasilacze, zestawy s uchawkowe, Myszki, Klawiatury, Pióra, stacje 
dokujące Akcesoria USB i kable, ...): 24 miesi cy gwarancji
- CastMaster: 36 miesi cy gwarancji
- eKinekt: 24 miesi cy gwarancji
- Halo Smart Speaker: 24 miesi cy gwarancji
- Szafka do ładowania: Wyłącznie części mechaniczne - 5 lat. Części elektroniczne - 
2 lata.
- Acer / Predator Connect: 24 miesi cy gwarancji
Warunki i zasady stosowania gwarancji ograniczonej Acer.Wi cej informacji mo na 
znale na naszej stronie internetowej lub kontaktuj c si z nasz infolini.
Niniejsza gwarancja ograniczona Acer nie ogranicza adnych praw wynikaj cych 
z obowi zujacego prawa. Niniejsza gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie 
zawiesza uprawnień nabywcy wynikających z przepisów o rękojmi za wady rzeczy 
sprzedanej.

SR
Acer garantuje sledeće u vezi sa bilo kojim proizvodom kompanije Acer, uključujući 
originalne Acer delove i komponente (koji su u ponudi pod kategorijama „Opcije“ i/ili 
„Dodatna oprema“) koji su u trenutku kupovine instalirani na Vašem Acer proizvodu:
- Carry In Service (kupac svoj defektni proizvod vraća u najbliži Acer centar)
- Potrošni delovi (baterije): 6 meseci garancije
- Dodatna oprema (adapteri, slušalice, miševi, tastature, stanice za punjenje, stylus 
olovke, dongle adapteri i kablovi, itd.): 24 meseca garancije
- CastMaster: 36 meseci garancije
- eKinekt: 12 meseci garancije
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 meseci garancije
- Charging Cart: Samo delovi-5 godina na mehaničke delove / 2 godine na 
elektronske delove
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 meseci garancije
Primenjuju se uslovi kompanije Acer. Za više informacija, posetite naš veb-sajt ili se 
obratite pozivnom centru kompanije Acer.
Ovom Ograničenom garancijom se ne ograničavaju šira prava koja možete imati 
prema važećem zakonu. Potrošači imaju zakonska prava prema važećoj zakonskoj 
regulativi kojom se uređuje prodaja robe široke potrošnje, a ovom Ograničenom 
garancijom se pomenuta prava koja su na snazi ne isključuju, ograničavaju, niti 
suspenduju.

TR
Acer, satın alma sırasında Acer ürününüze takılı olan orijinal Acer parça ve bileşenleri 
("Opsiyonlar" ve/veya "Aksesuarlar" olarak adlandırılır) dahil olmak üzere tüm Acer 
ürünlerine şu garantileri sunar:
- Servis Noktasına Teslim (Müşteri arızalı ürünü en yakın Acer merkezine ulaştırır)
- Tüketim Malzemeleri (piller): 6 ay garanti
- Aksesuarlar (Adaptörler, kulaklıklar, fareler, klavyeler, dizüstü bilgisayar istasyonları, 
stylus kalemler, dongle ürünleri ve kablolar, ...): 24 ay garanti
- CastMaster: 24 ay garanti
- eKinekt: 24 ay garanti
- Halo Smart Speaker: 24 ay garanti
- Şarj Sepeti: 2 yıl
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 ay garanti
Acer hüküm ve koşulları geçerlidir. Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen web sitemizi ziyaret 
edin veya Acer çağrı merkeziyle iletişime geçin.
Bu Sınırlı Garanti, yürürlükteki yasalar uyarınca sahip olabileceğiniz daha geniş 
hakları sınırlamaz. Tüketicilerin yasal hakları tüketici ürünlerinin satışını düzenleyen 
yürürlükteki mevzuatlar kapsamında belirlenir. Bu Sınırlı Garanti bu tür geçerli 
hakları hariç tutmaz, sınırlamaz veya askıya almaz.

AR
تضمن شركة Acer أي منتج من منتجات Acer بما في ذلك أجزاء ومكونات Acer الأصلية التي تم تثبيتها 

)تُعُرض باسم »خيارات« و / أو »ملحقات«(
منتج Acer الخاص بك وقت الشراء:

)Acer يقوم العميل بإرجاع المنتج المعيب إلى أقرب مركز خدمة ما بعد البيع معتمد لشركة ( Carry In خدمة -
- الأجزاء المستهلكة )البطاريات(: ضمان لمدة 6 أشهر

- الملحقات )المحولات ، سماعات الرأس ، الماوس ، لوحات المفاتيح ، محطات الإرساء ، الأقلام ، الدونجل 
والكابلات ، ...(: ضمان لمدة 24 شهرًًا

- CastMaster Tx: ضمان 36 شهرًًا
- eKinekt: ضمان لمدة 12 شهرًًا

- مكبر صوت هالو الذكي: ضمان 12 شهر
- عربة الشحن: الأجزاء الميكانيكية فقط 5 سنوات. قطع غيار / سنتين أجزاء إلكترونية

الاتصال  أو  الإنترنت  على  موقعنا  زيارة  يرجى  المعلومات،  من  لمزيد  أيسر.  شركة  وأحكام  شروط  تطبق 
.Acer بمركز اتصال

لا يحد هذا الضمان المحدود من أي حقوق موسعة أخرى قد تتمتع بها بموجب القانون المعمول به. للمستهلكين 
حقوق قانونية بموجب التشريع المعمول به الذي يحكم بيع السلع الاستهلاكية ولا يستبعد هذا الضمان المحدود 

أو يحد أو يعلق أي من هذه الحقوق المعمول بها.
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UA
Гарантія на виріб
1. Обсяг Гарантії
1.1 Ця Гарантія надається компанією ACER і визначає права користувачів 
обладнання ACER. Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте цей документ, оскільки 
пред’явлення претензії за цією Гарантією означатиме, що Ви зрозуміли та 
прийняли її умови. Незалежно від цієї Гарантії Ви можете мати інші, зокрема 
ширші, права й засоби захисту стосовно продавця товару в межах чинного 
законодавства України. Ця Гарантія не обмежує таких прав.
1.2 Протягом гарантійного терміну, вказаного в Гарантійній карті, що додається 
до Вашої Системи (див. «Гарантійна карта»), Acer гарантує відсутність 
дефектів матеріалів та/або якості виготовлення за умови нормального 
використання будь-якого виробу компанії Acer, включно з оригінальними 
деталями й комплектними частинами Acer (котрі пропонуються як «Опції» та/
або «Приладдя»), встановленими у Вашому виробі компанією Acer на момент 
купівлі (надалі спільно іменовані «Системою»), призначеними для продажу та 
проданими кінцевому користувачу на території України («Територіальна сфера 
дії»). Дія цієї Гарантії не поширюється на всі додатково встановлені та/або 
замінені комплектні частини, не узгоджені з компанією ACER. Згідно з умовами 
Гарантії, відповідальність за них несе організація-продавець або треті особи, за 
чиєї ініціативи здійснювалися такі дії.
1.3 Acer не гарантує безперебійної чи безпомилкової роботи будь-якого 
програмного забезпечення, наданого разом із Вашою Системою, так само як і 
відповідності такого програмного забезпечення Вашим вимогам.
1.4 Як запобіжний захід на випадок можливих збоїв, часткової або повної втрати 
інформації необхідно періодично створювати резервні копії даних, що містяться 
на пристроях зберігання інформації. Перш ніж передавати будь- який пристрій 
для проведення гарантійного обслуговування, виконайте архівування даних і 
видаліть будь-яку конфіденційну, приватну або особисту інформацію. Компанія 
Acer не несе відповідальності за пошкодження або втрату будь-яких програм, 
даних чи знімних носіїв інформації. Компанія Acer не несе відповідальності 
за відновлення або повторну інсталяцію будь-яких програм або даних, за 
винятком програмного забезпечення, що інсталюється компанією Acer під 
час виробництва цього продукту. Якщо попередньо інстальоване програмне 
забезпечення було повністю або частково втрачено з вини користувача і він не 
в змозі відновити його самостійно, відновлення цього ПЗ може бути виконане в 
авторизованому сервісному центрі на платній основі.
1.5 Після пред’явлення претензії, згідно з умовами цієї Гарантії, Acer на 
власний розсуд або виконає ремонт, або замінить несправну Систему чи 
будь-яку її частину, що підпадає під дію цієї Гарантії, використавши для цього 
нові чи відремонтовані частини або Системи. Якщо Acer обере використання 
відремонтованих частин або Систем, то їх функціональні характеристики 
відповідатимуть функціональним характеристикам нових виробів. Після заміни 
всі несправні частини та Системи, замінені в межах цієї Гарантії, поверненню 
не підлягають. Окрема гарантія на замінені деталі й комплектні частини не 
надається.

1.6 Викладені вище положення та умови є повною та виключною гарантійною 
угодою між компанією Acer і Вами щодо придбаного обладнання Acer.
2. Винятки та обмеження
На дію цієї Гарантії поширюються такі винятки й обмеження:
2.1 Винятки
Гарантійні зобов’язання не поширюються на:
2.1.1. будь-які вироби, не виготовлені компанією Acer або для компанії Acer, або 
не призначені для продажу чи продані кінцевому користувачеві в країні, яка 
перебуває за межами Територіальної сфери дії цієї Гарантії, а також у випадках, 
коли серійний номер виробу нечитабельний, змінений або не відповідає 
зазначеному в Гарантійній карті;
2.1.2. будь-які вироби з механічними пошкодженнями або з пошкодженнями 
захисних пломб, стрічок, наліпок тощо;
2.1.3. будь-які вироби, пошкодження або несправність яких є наслідком:
2.1.3.1. використання Системи не за призначенням, включно з невиконанням 
доданої до Системи Інструкції з експлуатації,  або будь-якого іншого 
неправильного чи недбалого поводження із Системою;
2.1.3.2. зміни Системи, серед іншого використання деталей, вироблених та/або 
проданих не фірмою Acer;
2.1.3.3. неналежне встановлення виробів, виготовлених компанією ACER 
або сторонніми виробниками (наприклад, встановлення плат розширення, 
додаткових модулів, карт пам’яті тощо);
2.1.3.4. конфлікти, що виникають у зв’язку з підключенням зовнішніх пристроїв;
2.1.3.5. використання неліцензійного програмного забезпечення;
2.1.3.6. вплив вірусних програм;
2.1.3.7. стихійні лиха (пожежа, повінь, гроза, землетрус тощо);
2.1.3.8. неправильне підключення до електромережі, експлуатацію за 
нестабільної напруги в електромережі 
(відхилення частоти від номінальної більше ніж на 0,5 %, відхилення напруги 
від номінальної більше ніж на 10 %), відсутність заземлення (або заземлення, 
виконаного з відхиленнями від стандарту);
2.1.3.9. вплив або проникнення всередину виробу комах, тварин, рідин, пилу, 
тютюнового диму тощо;
2.1.3.10. природне зношення під час експлуатації;
2.1.3.11. сервісне обслуговування або ремонт, виконані особами, які не є 
представниками компанії Acer або
Авторизованими постачальниками послуг Acer;
2.1.3.12. неналежне перевезення або пакування під час повернення Системи 
компанії Acer або Авторизованому постачальнику послуг Acer;
2.1.3.13. сліди умисного впливу на пристрій із метою його пошкодження 
користувачем або іншими особами;
2.1.4. інші випадки порушення Покупцем визначених правил використання, 
зберігання або транспортування товару, дій третіх осіб або непереборної сили 
та виникнення при цьому невиробничих дефектів;

2.1.5. втрату або пошкодження будь-яких програм, даних або пристроїв 
зберігання даних зі знімним носієм. Ви несете відповідальність за збереження 
(створення резервних копій) будь-яких програм, даних та/або пристроїв 
зберігання даних зі знімним носієм. Звертаємо Вашу увагу на те, що компанія 
Acer може вирішити замінити Систему, що підлягає сервісному обслуговуванню, 
на новий або відновлений (рівноцінний за якістю) виріб, унаслідок чого дані, 
що зберігаються у Вашій першій Системі, можуть стати недоступними для Вас;
2.1.6. витратні матеріали, тобто частини, що вимагають періодичної заміни в 
процесі звичайної експлуатації Системи;
2.1.7. незначні дефекти РК-дисплеїв, що виникають у Системах, оснащених 
рідкокристалічною дисплейною технологією.
2.2 Обмеження
2.2.1 За винятком гарантійних зобов’язань, передбачених цією Гарантією, 
компанія Acer не визнає жодних інших явних, неявних або передбачених 
законом гарантій. Будь-які гарантії, які можуть бути передбачені чинним 
законодавством, обмежуються умовами цієї Гарантії. Компанія Acer у жодному 
разі не несе відповідальності за випадкові непрямі збитки або втрату бізнес-
можливостей, вигоди чи даних, пов’язану з використанням або експлуатацією 
Системи чи будь-якого програмного забезпечення, що супроводжує Систему 
й надається компанією Acer, навіть якщо компанія Acer була заздалегідь 
поінформована про можливість такого збитку.
2.2.2 Ця Гарантія не поширюється на шкоду, заподіяну іншому обладнанню, яке 
конфліктує із цим виробом під час роботи в поєднанні з ним. Компанія Acer не 
несе відповідальності за сумісність своєї продукції з виробами та програмними 
продуктами третіх сторін, зокрема за їхню сумісність, конфігурацію систем й 
інсталяцію драйверів.
Компанія Acer залишає за собою право вимагати в користувача документи, що 
підтверджують законність використовуваного програмного забезпечення, під 
час обробки звернення за Гарантією.
2.2.3 Пред’явлення претензії, згідно з умовами цієї Гарантії, означатиме Вашу 
згоду з тим, що ремонт та/або заміна, залежно від обставин, відповідно до 
передбачених вище умов гарантійного забезпечення, є єдиним і виключним 
засобом захисту стосовно компанії Acer та/або авторизованих сервісних 
центрів. У межах цієї Гарантії такий засіб захисту розглядається як безумовне 
право споживача в межах чинного Закону України «Про захист прав 
споживачів».
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3. Отримання Гарантійного обслуговування
Інформацію про авторизовані сервісні центри Acer на території України можна 
отримати на вебсайті
http://www.acer.ua у розділі «Сервіс і підтримка» або в Контактному Центрі ACER 
за тел. 0 800 301 032. Щоб надіслати письмовий запит, скористайтеся формою 
зворотного зв’язку на вебсайті http://www.acer.ua у розділі «Підтримка / 
Зв’яжіться з Acer». Гарантійне обслуговування здійснюється тільки за наявності 
документа, що підтверджує купівлю, і заповненої Гарантійної карти з підписом 
користувача, печаткою та підписом продавця.
Для позначок сервісного обслуговування:

ГАРАНТІЙНА КАРТКА

ПРОДУКТ ТЕРМІН ДІЇ Й ТИП ГАРАНТІЇ

Аксесуари 1 рік: Carry-In

CastMaster Tx 3 роки: Carry-In

Розумна колонка Halo 1 рік: Carry-In

Лише деталі Charging Cart
5 років Carry-In - механічні частини
2 роки Carry-In електронні частини

eKibetik 1 рік: Carry-In

Попередньо інстальоване програмне 
забезпечення

180 днів

Максимальний термін дії гарантії, що надається в мережі авторизованих 
сервісних центрів, дорівнює наведеному вище гарантійному терміну, 
починаючи з дня продажу, і не може перевищувати термін служби виробу.
Термін служби продукції компанії Acer обчислюється з дня виробництва й 
становить: аксесуари – 2 роки.
З огляду на високу якість і надійність продукції ACER фактичний термін служби 
може значно перевищувати офіційний.
Примітка. Оригінальні гарантійні зобов’язання не поширюються на витратні 
матеріали: батарейки, кабелі, шнури, перехідники, заглушки корпусу й 
корпусного конструктиву.

Carry-In Обслуговування в Авторизованому сервісному центрі
Доставка обладнання в Авторизований сервісний центр і назад 
здійснюється за рахунок покупця.

Модель виробу                                                                                                                                                                                  

Серійний номер виробу                                                                                                                                                                

Цим документом підтверджую прийнятність гарантійних умов, а також 
приймання обладнання в працездатному стані й відсутність на ньому зовнішніх 
дефектів:
П. І. Б. Покупця                                                                                                                                                                                   

Підпис                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Назва організації-продавця                                                                                                                                                         

Дата продажу                                                                                                                                                                                       
Підпис продавця                                                                                                                                                                                 

Печатка організації-продавця                                                                                                                                                     

МП
Виробник: Acer Inc. (ЕЙСЕР Інк.)
Адреса: 8F, 88, Sec.1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221
221, Нью Тайбей Сіті, Січжі, 5-та вулиця Сінтай, сек. 1, буд. 88, 8 поверх
Контактна інформація:

Для України 0 800 301 032
www.acer.
ua

http://acer-ua.custhelp.com/
app/ask

Додаткова інформація
А. Спеціальні примітки щодо акумуляторів
Будь-який час заряджання або роботи акумулятора є приблизним і відповідає 
приблизним часовим рамкам, які можуть змінюватися залежно від умов роботи 
Покупця.
Б. Зауваження щодо підключення периферійних пристроїв
З метою гарант ування безпеки й збереження працездатності перед 
підключенням до комп’ютера будь-яких зовнішніх пристроїв необхідно 
вимкнути й від’єднати від електричної мережі і комп’ютер, і пристрій, який 
підключається.

Виняток може становити підключення пристроїв USB або FireWare (IEEE 1394), 
які не потребують додаткового живлення (флеш-накопичувачі, клавіатури, 
миші тощо).
В. Гарантійне обслуговування та технічна підтримка
У разі поломки Системи необхідно звернутися до представника служби 
технічної підтримки, скориставшись контактною інформацією, зазначеною в 
Гарантійній картці.
При цьому необхідно надати вказані нижче дані.
- Інформація з оригінальної Гарантійної картки.
- Серійний номер Системи (вписаний у Гарантійну картку; також його можна 
знайти на нижній частині ноутбука).
Серійний номер містить 22 знака. Цей серійний номер важливий для надання 
необхідного обслуговування; його ПОТРІБНО зазначати під час усіх контактів із 
персоналом компанії ACER.
- Версія операційної системи, інстальованої в Системі.
- Док ладні відомості про будь-які зміни програмного й апаратного 
забезпечення, внесені в Систему.
- Переконатися, що неполадка не спричинена програмним або апаратним 
забезпеченням сторонніх виробників.
- Точний опис усіх повідомлень про збої.
- Звернувшись до служби технічної підтримки по телефону, розмістіть Систему 
перед собою та ввімкніть її (якщо це можливо).
Представник Центру обслуговування клієнтів надасть необхідні послуги й 
підтримку щодо діагностики та можливого усунення несправності по телефону. 
Якщо неполадку не можна усунути під час телефонної консультації, компанія 
ACER відремонтує Систему відповідно до рівня її обслуговування.
Перед будь-яким ремонтом Покупцеві слід пересвідчитися:
- чи зроблено резервну копію даних, що зберігаються в Системі;
- чи видалено із Системи всі компоненти програмного забезпечення та 
обладнання, які не надаються компанією ACER.
Компанія ACER залишає за собою право стягувати плату за деталі, роботу 
спеціалістів і транспортування у разі, якщо ACER не виявить у Системі браку чи 
неполадок, якщо Покупець не виконав одну з умов, перелічених у цьому розділі, 
або якщо брак з’явився з вини Покупця (наприклад, унаслідок недбалого 
поводження або неналежного використання).
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Г. Ремонт у авторизованого постачальника послуг
Якщо, на думку представника Центру обслуговування клієнтів, для усунення 
несправності Системи потрібен ремонт у авторизованого постачальника 
послуг, компанія ACER відремонтує або замінить Систему відповідно до рішення 
представника Центру обслуговування клієнтів ЗА ТАКИХ УМОВ:
- Покупець має оригінальну Гарантійну картку, повністю й правильно 
заповнену;
- Покупець має оригінал документа, що підтверджує купівлю Системи;
- Покупець дотримувався всіх процедур, передбачених цією Гарантією;
- Покупець видалив усі компоненти програмного забезпечення та обладнання, 
що постачаються не компанією ACER;
- у разі наявності пароля для входу в BIOS або в систему Покупець видалив 
його або надав фахівцям авторизованого постачальника послуг необхідну 
інформацію про паролі.
Представник служби технічної підтримки проконсультує Покупця щодо дій, які 
необхідно виконати для отримання підтримки та обслуговування.
Ремонт Системи може потребувати форматування жорсткого диска, що 
призведе до втрати даних, які на ньому зберігаються. Тому необхідно 
дотримуватися правил, вказаних у розділі В вище.
Якщо обумовлені умови роботи служби технічної підтримки передбачають 
пересилання Системи, Покупець повинен надійно упакувати Систему в 
фабричну або аналогічну упаковку і вкласти копію документа, що підтверджує 
купівлю, та інші відповідні документи, а також докладний опис неполадок 
Системи. Покупець несе відповідальність за якість пакування та безпеку 
пристрою. У разі пошкоджень, пов’язаних із низькою якістю пакування, з 
Покупця буде стягнуто суму, що відповідає вартості ремонту.
Д. Передавання гарантії
У разі зміни власника Системи ця Гарантія передається разом із Системою. 
Зверніть увагу.
Новий користувач отримує право на використання Гарантії до завершення 
Гарантійного терміну Системи за умови виконання двох вимог:
- оригінал документа, що підтверджує купівлю Системи, та оригінальна 
Гарантійна картка повинні знаходитися в нового користувача;
- докладні відомості про зміну власника Системи потрібно надіслати до 
компанії ACER на адресу, указану в Гарантійній картці.

GR
Η Acer εγγυάται οποιοδήποτε προϊόν Acer, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των γνήσιων 
τμημάτων Acer και των συστατικών μερών (προσφερόμενα ως “Επιλογές” ή/και 
“Εξαρτήματα”) που έχουν εγκατασταθεί στο προϊόν της Acer που αποκτήσατε κατά 
το χρόνο της αγοράς:
- Carry-in Σέρβις (Ο πελάτης παραδίνει το ελαττωματικό προϊόν στο πλησιέστερο 
κέντρο Acer)
- Αναλώσιμα Υλικά (μπαταρίες): 6 μήνες εγγύηση
- Αξεσουάρ (φορτιστές, ακουστικά, ποντίκια, πληκτρολόγια, σταθμό σύνδεσης, 
γραφίδες τύπου στυλό, dongles kai καλώδια, ...): 24 μήνες εγγύηση
- CastMaster Tx: 36 μήνες εγγύηση
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 μήνες εγγύηση
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 μήνες εγγύηση
Οι όροι & οι προϋποθέσεις ισχύουν. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες παρακαλούμε 
επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας ή επικοινωνήστε με το Τηλεφωνικό Κέντρο της 
Acer Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εξουσιοδότηση δεν περιορίζει άλλα επεκτατικά 
δικαιώματα που μπορείτε να έχετε από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Ο καταναλωτής 
έχει νόμιμα δικαιώματα δυνάμει της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας που διέπει την πώληση 
καταναλωτικών αγαθών και αυτή η εγγύηση δεν αποκλείει, περιορίζει ή αναστέλλει 
οποιαδήποτε τέτοια εφαρμόζομενα δικαιώματα.

ZA
Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components 
(offered as “Options” and/or “Accessories”) which have been installed in your Acer 
product at the time of purchase:
- Carry In Service (Customer returns defective product to nearest Acer center)
- Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
- Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, 
dongles and cables, ...): 24 months warranty
- CastMaster Tx: 36 months warranty
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty
Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or 
contact an Acer call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by 
applicable law.

ME
Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components 
(offered as “Options” and/or “Accessories”) which have been installed in your Acer 
product at the time of purchase:
- Carry In Service for Middle East, Pakistan and Africa (excluding SADC) only 
(Customer returns defective product to nearest Acer center)
- Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
- Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, 
dongles and cables, ...): 24 months warranty
- CastMaster Tx: 36 months warranty
- Physical and cosmetic damages are not covered in warranty.
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty
Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or 
contact an Acer call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by 
applicable law.
CONSUMERS HAVE LEGAL RIGHTS UNDER APPLICABLE NATIONAL LEGISLATION 
GOVERNING THE SALE OF CONSUMER GOODS AND THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT 
EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND ANY SUCH APPLICABLE RIGHTS
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Warranty Card
Product Name: Model No.: Purchased Date:

Shop Seal of Distributor  
(If the information is incomplete 
or the shop seal is not stamped, 
it will be invalid)

(Y) (M) (D)

S/N:

Name: TEL:

Address:

Email:

To ensure your rights:
· You can enjoy your warranty services during the designed period with your warranty card.
· Please read the instructions on the back carefully, and keep this warranty card properly.

It will not be reissued if lost.

Acer contacts

WWW

AT 02236-30 75 577 www.acer.at

BE 078150023 www.acer.be

CH 0848 745 745 www.acer.ch

CZ 531 027 777 www.acer.cz

DE 04102-7069-111 www.acer.de

DK 33702070 www.acer.dk

ES

91 414 24 14
ό
93 800 36 63
Tarifa ordinaria, que 
puede variar en función 
de su plan de llamadas a 
teléfonos fijos

www.acer.es

EIRE 0818 202 210 www.acer.co.uk

FR

01 72 02 00 50
Numéro non surtaxé, 
gratuit de la plupart des 
box ADSL.

www.acer.fr

FIN 098763574 www.acercomputer.fi

GR

801 500 2000
(Από σταθερό ΟΤΕ)
211 1984 086
(Από κινητό και παροχέα 
εκτός ΟΤΕ)

www.acer-euro.com/gr

HU 06 1 555-5200 www.acer.hu

WWW

IT

02 36 00 01 30
Tariffa ordinaria, variabile 
in base al proprio piano 
tariffario per chiamate 
verso rete fissa.

www.acer.it

LU 90072223 www.acer.be

NO 815 220 25 www.acer.no

NL 088 4560000 www.acer.nl

PT 808300011 www.acer.es

PL 022 209 89 88 www.acer.pl

SE 060-10 25 00 www.acercomputer.se

SK 2 3333 1027 www.acer.sk

TR 0090 850 222 2237 www.acer.com.tr

UK 0371 760 1000 www.acer.co.uk

MEA 0097148056400 www.acer.ae

ZA 0861653653 www.acer.co.za

RU

+7 (495) 995-5367
- горячая линия 

технической 
поддержки Асег для 
Московского региона

8 (800) 700-2237
- бесплатный номер 

для звонков из других 
регионов России.

www.acer.ru

UA 0 800 301 032 www.acer.ua
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ACER LIMITED WARRANTY AGREEMENT

Warranty Length/Type
1 Year Limited: Parts & Labor, 
   Mail In or Carry In

Hardware Technical 
Support

1 Year

Software Support 90 days
Service Website http://www.acersupport.com

Service Phone Number
866-695-2237 (United States)
866-706-2237 (Canada)

[Binding Arbitration provisions are 
not applicable to Quebec consumers]

THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS A MANDATORY AND BINDING 
ARBITRATION PROVISION IN WHICH YOU AND ACER AGREE 
TO RESOLVE ANY DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND ACER BY 
BINDING ARBITRATION. PLEASE SEE SECTION 9 BELOW.

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is between the original purchaser 
(“You”) and Acer America Corporation (“Acer”) and applies to Acer 
branded products (“Products”) and services purchased in the U.S. 
or Canada by You from Acer or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates 
or an Acer authorized reseller (“Reseller”). This limited warranty is 
valid only in the U.S. and Canada. This limited warranty extends 

only to You, the original purchaser, and is not transferable to 
anyone who subsequently purchases, leases, or otherwise obtains 
the Product from You. This limited warranty does not cover 
software or non-Acer branded products (e.g., printers, scanners, 
etc.).

The term of this Limited Warranty (the “Limited Warranty Period”) 
is identified in the reference table included with this Agreement 
(“Warranty Reference Table”) and shall apply to all Products with 
the exception of lamps purchased with projectors. If You have 
purchased a projector, the lamp is warranted for a period of 
ninety (90) days. If You have purchased a Product that includes 
a rechargeable battery, Acer warrants that the battery will be 
free from defects in material and workmanship for the shorter 
of (a) the period set forth in the Warranty Reference Table or 
(b) one (1) year from the date of purchase of the Product that 
uses the battery. As with all batteries, the maximum capacity 
of the battery included in the Product will decrease with time 
or use. The battery warranty does not cover changes in battery 
capacity. Your battery is only warranted from defects in materials 
or workmanship resulting in failure. Battery life is not warranted 
and will vary depending on Product configuration and usage 
including, but not limited to Product model, applications running, 

power management settings, and Product features. The Limited 
Warranty Period commences on the date of purchase by You. 
Your original purchase invoice (sales receipt) showing the date of 
purchase of the Product is your proof of the date of purchase.

1.Product Limited Warranty. Acer warrants that its Products 
will be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the 
Limited Warranty Period. During the Limited Warranty Period, Acer 
will, at its option: (i) provide replacement parts necessary to repair 
the Product; (ii) repair the Product or replace it with a comparable 
product; or (iii) refund the amount You paid for the Product, LESS 
DEPRECIATION, upon its return. Replacement parts and Products 
will be new or serviceably used, comparable in function and 
performance to the original part or Product and warranted for 
the remainder of the original warranty period or, if longer, 90 days 
after they are shipped to You.

2.Hardware Technical Support. During the Limited Warranty 
Period, Acer will provide Product technical support. After the 
expiration of the Limited Warranty Period, hardware technical 
support is available for a fee. The fee will be charged to your 
credit card when You call technical support. Please note that 
when contacting Acer via telephone, long distance and other 

charges may apply, depending upon your calling area. The scope 
of technical support consists of helping You diagnose and resolve 
problems with defects in Products covered by this Agreement, 
and reinstalling the factory-installed operating system and 
software to restore it to the original factory configuration. Acer 
may provide technical support via on-line, telephone and other 
methods. Acer may change the means through which it provides 
technical support at any time without notice to You.

3.Software Support for Operating System Software. Acer is 
not the manufacturer of the software or operating system 
and does not guarantee that software or operating systems 
will be free from errors, either in isolation or in combination 
with hardware. For your Product, Acer will assist the original 
purchaser with (i) installation of any operating system software 
purchased from Acer; (ii) configuration of the operating system 
software; (iii) setup of the operating system software; and (iv) 
troubleshooting issues associated with the operating system 
software.

4.Limitations and Exclusions.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER AND ACER IS 
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR:

•	DELIVERY OR INSTALLATION, OR LABOR CHARGES FOR 
INSTALLATION OR SETUP OF THE PRODUCT, ADJUSTMENT OF 
CUSTOMER CONTROLS ON THE PRODUCT, AND INSTALLATION 
OR REPAIR OF ANTENNA SYSTEMS OUTSIDE OF THE PRODUCT;

•	DAMAGES CAUSED BY MISUSE, ABUSE, ACCIDENTS, FIRE, 
THEFT, DISAPPEARANCE, MISPLACEMENT, FLUCTUATIONS AND 
POWER SURGES, CONNECTIONS TO IMPROPER VOLTAGE OR 
INCORRECT ELECTRICAL LINE VOLTAGE, VIRUSES, MALWARE, 
RECKLESS, WILLFUL, OR INTENTIONAL CONDUCT;

•	DAMAGES CAUSED BY SERVICING NOT AUTHORIZED BY ACER;
•	DAMAGES CAUSED BY USAGE THAT IS NOT IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS OR USER MANUALS, FAILURE 
TO FOLLOW THE PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS OR USER MANUALS 
OR FAILURE TO PERFORM CLEANING OR PREVENTIVE 
MAINTENANCE;

•	DAMAGE CAUSED BY A PRODUCT OR PART THAT HAS BEEN 
MODIFIED TO ALTER FUNCTIONALITY OR CAPABILITY WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ACER;

•	DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE COMBINATION OF ACER BRANDED 
PRODUCTS WITH OTHER NON-ACER BRANDED PRODUCTS, 
ACCESSORIES, PARTS OR COMPONENTS (INCLUDING 
SIMS CARDS OR MEMORY CARDS) OR USE OF PRODUCTS, 

EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS, UTILITIES, SERVICES, PARTS, SUPPLIES, 
ACCESSORIES, APPLICATIONS, INSTALLATIONS, REPAIRS, 
EXTERNAL WIRING OR CONNECTORS NOT SUPPLIED OR 
AUTHORIZED BY ACER WHICH DAMAGE THIS PRODUCT OR 
RESULT IN SERVICE PROBLEMS;

•	SIGNAL ISSUES, RECEPTION PROBLEMS AND DISTORTION 
RELATED TO NOISE, ECHO, INTERFERENCE OR OTHER SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION AND DELIVERY PROBLEMS;

•	RESULTS OF NORMAL USAGE, SUCH AS GRADUAL IMAGE 
DEGRADATION, UNEVEN SCREEN AGING, BURNED-IN IMAGES 
AND PIXEL FAILURE WITHIN DESIGNED SPECIFICATIONS 
OR THAT DO NOT MATERIALLY ALTER THE PRODUCTS 
FUNCTIONALITY;

•	UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE OPERATION OF THE 
PRODUCT;

•	SOFTWARE, INCLUDING THE OPERATING SYSTEM AND 
SOFTWARE ADDED TO YOUR PRODUCT THROUGH OUR 
FACTORY-INTEGRATION SYSTEM, THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE, OR 
THE RELOADING OF SOFTWARE;

•	ANY EQUIPMENT OR COMPONENTS THAT WERE NOT 
INCLUDED IN YOUR PRODUCT AS ORIGINALLY SOLD TO YOU;

•	LOSS OF DATA;

•	NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR;
•	MINOR IMPERFECTIONS THAT MEET DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS;
•	COSMETIC DAMAGE OR EXTERIOR FINISH THAT DOES NOT 

AFFECT FUNCTIONALITY INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
SCRATCHED OR CRACKED DISPLAYS;

•	PRODUCTS WHERE THE ACER SERIAL NUMBER IS MISSING, 
ALTERED OR DEFACED;

•	EXTERNAL SPEAKERS, KEYBOARDS AND MICE;
•	WIRELESS DATA SERVICES PROVIDED BY THIRD PARTY 

PROVIDERS;
•	DAMAGE CAUSED AS A RESULT OF IMPROPER 

TRANSPORTATION OR PACKING/PACKAGING WHEN RETURNING 
THE PRODUCT TO ACER OR AN ACER AUTHORIZED SERVICE 
PROVIDER;

•	A PRODUCT THAT REQUIRES MODIFICATION OR ADAPTATION 
TO ENABLE IT TO OPERATE IN ANY COUNTRY OTHER THAN THE 
COUNTRY FOR WHICH IT WAS DESIGNED, MANUFACTURED, 
APPROVED AND/OR AUTHORIZED, OR REPAIR OF PRODUCTS 
DAMAGED BY THESE MODIFICATIONS.

ANY WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO SOFTWARE, INCLUDING 
OPERATING SYSTEMS, OR NON-ACER BRANDED PRODUCTS IS 
PROVIDED BY THE ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER.

5.Registration. Registration of your Product helps Acer better 
serve You. Acer encourages You to register your Product within 
thirty (30) days of the original purchase in order to receive 
prompt service and support coverage should You need it. To 
register go to http://www.acersupport.com and choose “Register 
Your System.” In accordance with applicable law, Acer may require 
that You furnish proof of purchase details and/or comply with 
registration requirements before receiving warranty service.

6.Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Service. For specific 
instructions on how to obtain warranty service for your Product, 
please refer to the Warranty Reference Table contained in this 
booklet and go to http://www.acersupport.com

To obtain warranty service:

•	You must assist Acer in diagnosing issues with your Product and 
follow Acer’s warranty processes.

•	You must obtain warranty service from Acer or an Acer 
Authorized Service Center. Acer will not reimburse You for 
service performed by others.

•	If Acer decides that You need a replacement part(s) or 
replacement Product, Acer may require a credit card 
authorization or other security to receive replacement part(s) 
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or Product and may require You to pay the cost of shipping the 
replacement part(s) or Product to You and the cost of returning 
the defective part or Product to Acer. Acer will then authorize 
shipment of the required part(s) or Product to You.

•	You may be required to deliver and retrieve your Product to and 
from Acer or an Acer Authorized Service Center at your expense. 
When sending a Product to Acer or the Acer Authorized Service 
Center, You must deliver the Product, freight prepaid, in either 
its original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree 
of protection. You are responsible for properly packaging 
your Product, paying all shipping costs, insurance costs, loss 
or damage to the Product during shipping, and any other 
taxes, fees, duties or charges associated with transporting the 
Product to Acer or an Acer Authorized Service Center. YOU ARE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO YOUR ACER PRODUCT 
DURING SHIPMENT TO ACER OR AN ACER AUTHORIZED 
SERVICE CENTER.

•	Before providing your Product to Acer or an Acer Authorized 
Service Center for service, remove any confidential, proprietary 
or personal information, and removable media, such as disks, 
CDs, or PC Cards.

•	If Acer asks you to return defective parts or Products, You must 

do so within 15 days after you receive the replacement parts or 
Products. If You fail to return the replacement part(s) or Product 
as instructed, Acer will charge the credit card for the authorized 
amount. All exchanged parts and Products replaced under this 
Agreement will become the property of Acer.

IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO BACK UP THE CONTENTS OF YOUR 
HARD DRIVE BEFORE SERVICES ARE PERFORMED AND REMOVE 
ANY DATA FROM PARTS OR PRODUCTS RETURNED TO ACER OR 
AN ACER AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER, INCLUDING ANY DATA 
YOU HAVE STORED OR SOFTWARE YOU HAVE INSTALLED ON THE 
HARD DRIVE. It is possible that the contents of your hard drive 
will be lost or reformatted in the course of service and Acer will 
not be responsible for any damage to or loss of any programs, 
data, or other information stored on any media or any part of 
any Product serviced. IF DURING THE REPAIR OF THE PRODUCT 
THE CONTENTS OF THE HARD DRIVE ARE ALTERED, DELETED, 
OR IN ANY WAY MODIFIED, ACER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 
LOSS OF YOUR DATA WHATSOEVER. YOUR PRODUCT WILL BE 
RETURNED TO YOU CONFIGURED TO THE ORIGINAL FACTORY 
CONFIGURATION (SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF SOFTWARE).

7. Implied Warranties. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED 
BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 
AND NON-INFRINGEMENT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE 
DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Commercial Purchasers: Acer extends the above limited 
warranty to purchasers of Products for industrial, commercial 
and business use upon the same terms and conditions and 
exclusions applicable to consumer purchasers. HOWEVER, 
WITH RESPECT TO COMMERCIAL PURCHASERS, ALL IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 
AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, ARE EXCLUDED AND DISCLAIMED.

8. Limitation of Liability. ACER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH 
OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. ACER'S MAXIMUM 
LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE YOU PAID FOR 
PRODUCTS OR SERVICES PLUS INTEREST ALLOWED BY LAW. ACER 
IS NOT LIABLE TO YOU FOR EVENTS BEYOND ACER'S CONTROL, 
SUCH AS ACTS OF GOD, VIRUSES, PROPERTY DAMAGE, LOSS OF 
USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, LOST PROFITS, LOST DATA 

OR OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, 
HOWSOEVER CAUSED, WHETHER FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY, 
CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY 
OR OTHERWISE.

Some states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations may not apply to You. This Agreement gives You 
specific legal rights and You may have other rights which vary 
from state to state, jurisdiction to jurisdiction or province to 
province.

9. Binding Arbitration. [BINDING ARBITRATION PROVISIONS 
ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO QUEBEC CONSUMERS] THIS 
AGREEMENT PROVIDES THAT ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU 
AND ACER WILL BE RESOLVED BY MANDATORY AND BINDING 
ARBITRATION TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PROVIDED BY LAW. 
YOU AND ACER THEREFORE GIVE UP YOUR RIGHT TO GO TO 
COURT TO ASSERT OR DEFEND YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THIS 
AGREEMENT (EXCEPT FOR MATTERS THAT MAY BE TAKEN TO 
SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS FURTHER SET FORTH BELOW IN 
THIS SECTION 9). 

To the fullest extent provided by law, and except as otherwise 
provided below, You and Acer agree that any Dispute (as 
further defined below in this Section 9) between You and Acer 
will be resolved exclusively and finally by binding arbitration 
administered by the American Arbitration Association (AAA) 
and conducted in accordance with the AAA's Supplementary 
Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes of the Commercial 
Arbitration Rules and the Consumer Due Process Protocol. YOUR 
RIGHTS WILL THEREFORE BE DETERMINED BY A NEUTRAL 
ARBITRATOR AND NOT A JUDGE OR JURY. You and Acer will 
agree on another arbitration forum, as well as procedures under 
which the arbitration will be conducted, if AAA ceases operations.

The arbitration will be conducted before a single arbitrator, 
and will be limited solely to the Dispute between You and Acer. 
Arbitration is a process whereby a dispute is submitted to an 
arbitrator, for a final and binding determination, known as the 
award. The arbitrator is an individual, similar to a judge, who 
reviews and weighs evidence provided by both parties, and 
renders an award enforceable in court. Arbitrator decisions are as 
enforceable as any court order and are subject to VERY LIMITED 
REVIEW BY A COURT. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT, BY WAY OF 
THIS AGREEMENT, YOU AND ACER WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A 

JURY TRIAL.

The arbitration, or any portion of it, will not be consolidated 
with any other arbitration and will not be conducted on a class-
wide or class-action basis. The arbitration shall be held at 
any reasonable location near your residence by submission of 
documents, by telephone, online or in person, whichever method 
of presentation You choose.

Under the AAA Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-
Related Dispute and Consumer Due Process Protocol, You retain 
the right to seek relief in a small claims court for Disputes within 
the scope of the small claims court's jurisdiction. The small 
claims action, or any portion of it, will not be consolidated with 
any other action and will not be conducted on a class-wide or 
class-action basis.

If You prevail in the arbitration of any Dispute with Acer, Acer 
will reimburse You for any fees You paid to AAA in connection 
with the arbitration. ANY DECISION RENDERED IN SUCH 
ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS WILL BE FINAL AND BINDING 
ON THE PARTIES, AND JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED 
THEREON IN ANY COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION.

YOU UNDERSTAND THAT, IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS 
PROVISION, YOU WOULD HAVE HAD A RIGHT TO LITIGATE 
DISPUTES THROUGH A COURT, INCLUDING THE RIGHT, IF 
ANY, AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF YOUR JURISDICTION, 
TO LITIGATE CLAIMS ON A CLASS-WIDE OR CLASS-ACTION 
BASIS, AND THAT YOU HAVE EXPRESSLY AND KNOWINGLY 
WAIVED THOSE RIGHTS AND AGREED TO RESOLVE ANY 
DISPUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 
SECTION. If this specific provision is found to be unenforceable, 
then the entirety of this arbitration provision shall be null and 
void.

This provision shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 
9 U.S.C. Section 1, et seq. For the purposes of this Agreement, 
the term "Dispute" means any dispute, controversy, or claim 
arising out of or relating to (i) this Agreement, its interpretation, 
or the breach, termination, applicability or validity thereof; (ii) 
the related order for, purchase, delivery, receipt or use of any 
product or service from Acer; or (iii) any other dispute arising 
out of or relating to the relationship between You and Acer, its 
parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, directors, officers, employees, 
beneficiaries, agents, assigns, component suppliers (both 
hardware and software), and/or any third party who provides 

products or services purchased from or distributed by Acer. The 
term "You" means the original purchaser and those in privity with 
the original purchaser, such as Family members or beneficiaries.

Further information may be obtained from the AAA on line at 
www.adr.org, by calling 800-778-7879, or writing to American 
Arbitration Association, 1633 Broadway, 10th Floor, New York, 
NY, 10019.

10. Out of Warranty Repairs. Any services provided to You 
by Acer that are not within the scope of the Product Limited 
Warranty or that are not covered by an extended service plan are 
governed by this Agreement and are otherwise subject to the 
terms of the Acer out-of-warranty service procedures and any 
applicable service order. For a period of ninety (90) days after 
services are performed, Acer warrants that services provided by 
it were performed in a professional and workmanlike manner. If 
your problem recurs within the 90-day service warranty period, 
Acer will, at its option, (i) re-perform the services, (ii) replace the 
Product pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, (iii) permit 
You to return the Product and issue a refund pursuant to the 
terms of this Agreement, (iv) refund the amount You paid for the 
services. If You purchased an extended service plan from Acer or 
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from a third party, please refer to the extended service plan for its 
coverage, duration and terms of service.

11. General. Acer and its subsidiaries and affiliates are intended 
beneficiaries of this Agreement. Any inconsistency between this 
Agreement and any other agreement included with or relating 
to products or services purchased from Acer, other than an 
extended service plan, shall be governed by this Agreement. This 
Agreement may not be modified, altered or amended without 
the written agreement of Acer which specifically states that the 
writing is intended to modify, alter or amend this Agreement. Any 
additional or altered terms shall be null and void, unless expressly 
agreed to in writing by Acer. If any term of this Agreement is 
illegal or unenforceable, the legality and enforceability of the 
remaining provisions shall not be affected or impaired. [The 
exclusivity of the following provision is not applicable to 
Quebec consumers] THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY SALES 
THEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE 
STATE OF TEXAS, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS 
RULES.

12. Privacy Notice. You can review Acer's Privacy Policy on 
our web site, located at http://www.acerpanam.com. Acer will 

maintain and use your customer information in accordance with 
its Privacy Policy.

13. For Residents of Canada: This Agreement is subject to the 
applicable provisions of Canadian consumer protection laws that 
cannot be derogated from by private agreement or which may 
prohibit the application of any provision or stipulation herein.

To the extent that any stipulation or provision is so prohibited it: i) 
shall be construed as if it had been omitted from this Agreement; 
(ii) will not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of that 
provision in any other jurisdiction; and (iii) the remaining terms 
and provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing and 
notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, for 
residents of Quebec, British Columbia and Ontario the waiver set 
out in Section 9 of this warranty does not apply and You retain 
the right to litigate disputes before a court, including the right, 
subject to the rules of your jurisdiction, to litigate claims on a 
class-action basis.

14. International Support: You must comply with all applicable 
export laws and regulations if You export the product from the 
United States or Canada. Acer does not accept for return any 
products purchased from a reseller. Customers outside the 
United States are responsible for paying all freight and brokerage 
charges incurred in shipping, importing/exporting and receiving 
replacement products and parts and for arranging and paying 
for the shipment of any defective part(s) back to Acer. All 
international customers are responsible for all customs duties, 
VAT, GST and other associated taxes and charges.

Please send correspondence about this Agreement to:

Acer Customer Service
P.O. Box 6137 

Temple, TX 76503

Current information on technical support and warranty policies, 
phone numbers and other service information is available on our 
web sites listed on the Warranty Reference Table.

ACCORD DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ACER

Durée/type de 
garantie

Limitée 1 an: pièces et main d'œuvre, 
service par la poste ou en atelier

Soutien matériel 
informatique

1 an

Soutien logiciel 90 jours
Site Web du 
service

http://www.acersupport.com

Numéros de 
téléphone du 
service

866-695-2237 (États Unis)
866-706-2237 (Canada)

[Les dispositions d'arbitrage exécutoire ne s'appliquent pas 
aux consommateurs du Québec] CET ACCORD CONTIENT UNE 
DISPOSITION D'ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE ET EXÉCUTOIRE PAR 

LAQUELLE ACER ET VOUS-MÊME ACCEPTEZ DE RÉSOUDRE 
TOUT LITIGE SURVENANT ENTRE VOUS ET ACER PAR 

ARBITRAGE EXÉCUTOIRE. VEUILLEZ CONSULTER LA SECTION 
9 CI-DESSOUS.

Le présent accord (<< Accord ») est conclu entre l'acheteur 
original (<< vous ») et Acer America Corporation (<< Acer ») et 
s'applique aux produits de la marque Acer (« Produits ») et aux 

services achetés aux États-Unis ou au Canada par vous auprès 
d'Acer ou d'une de ses filiales ou sociétés affiliées ou d'un 
revendeur agréé Acer (< Revendeur »). Cette garantie limitée 
est valable uniquement aux États-Unis et au Canada. Cette 
garantie limitée s'adresse à vous, l'acheteur original et n'est pas 
transférable à une personne qui ultérieurement achète, loue ou 
obtient d'une quelconque façon le produit auprès de vous. Cette 
garantie limitée ne couvre pas les logiciels ou des produits autres 
que ceux de marque Acer (par exemple, imprimantes, scanneurs, 
etc.).

La durée de cette garantie limitée (la « Période de garantie 
limitée ») est identifiée dans le tableau de référence fourni avec 
cet Accord (« Tableau de référence de garantie ») et s'applique 
à tous les produits à l'exception des lampes achetées avec des 
projecteurs. Si vous avez acheté un projecteur, la lampe est 
garantie pendant une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours. 
Si vous avez acheté un produit qui comprend une batterie 
rechargeable, Acer garantit que la batterie sera exempte de 
défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant la plus courte 
de (a) la période indiquée dans le tableau de référence de 
garantie ou (b) un (1) an à partir de la date d'achat du produit 
qui fonctionne au moyen de la batterie. Comme avec toutes les 

batteries, la capacité maximale de la batterie incluse dans le 
produit va diminuer avec le temps ou l'utilisation. La garantie 
de la batterie ne couvre pas les changements de capacité de 
la batterie. Votre batterie est uniquement garantie contre 
des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication entraînant une 
défaillance. L'autonomie de la batterie n'est pas garantie et 
peut varier selon la configuration et l'utilisation des produits, 
y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, au modèle du produit, aux 
applications utilisées, aux paramètres de gestion de puissance 
et aux fonctionnalités du produit. La période de garantie limitée 
commence à la date d'achat à laquelle vous avez acheté le 
produit. Votre facture d'achat originale (facture) indiquant la date 
d'achat du produit constitue votre preuve de la date d'achat. 

1. Garantie limitée du produit. Acer garantit que ses produits 
seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication 
pendant la période de garantie limitée. Pendant la période 
de garantie limitée, Acer va, à son choix: (i) fournir les pièces 
de rechange nécessaires pour réparer le produit, (ii) réparer 
le produit ou le remplacer par un produit comparable, ou (iii) 
rembourser le montant que vous avez payé pour le produit, 
MOINS SA DÉPRÉCIATION, lorsqu'il est retourné. Les pièces 
de rechange et les produits seront neufs ou en bon état de 

fonctionnement, comparables en utilisation et en performance à 
la pièce d'origine ou au produit et ils seront garantis pour le reste 
de la période de garantie initiale ou, si supérieure, 90 jours après 
qu'ils vous soient expédiés.

2. Soutien technique du matériel. Pendant la période de 
garantie limitée, Acer fournira le soutien technique du produit. 
Après l'expiration de la période de garantie limitée, le soutien 
technique du matériel est disponible moyennant un supplément. 
Les frais seront débités de votre carte de crédit lorsque vous 
appelez le soutien technique. Veuillez noter que lorsque vous 
téléphonez à Acer, des frais de longue distance et autres peuvent 
s'appliquer, selon votre zone d'appel. La portée du soutien 
technique consiste à vous aider à diagnostiquer et résoudre les 
problèmes liés à des défauts dans les produits couverts par cet 
Accord, et la réinstallation du système d'exploitation et du logiciel 
installés en usine de façon à les restaurer à la configuration 
d'usine. Acer peut fournir un soutien technique via Internet, 
téléphone et d'autres méthodes. Acer pourrait changer le moyen 
par lequel il vous fournit un soutien technique à tout moment 
sans préavis.

3. Soutien logiciel pour les logiciels du système 

d'exploitation. Acer n'est pas le fabricant du logiciel ou du 
système d'exploitation et ne garantit pas que le logiciel ou 
les systèmes d'exploitation soient exempts d'erreurs, que 
ce soit isolément ou en combinaison avec le matériel. Pour 
votre produit, Acer aidera l'acheteur original avec (i) l'installation 
de tout logiciel du système d'exploitation acheté auprès d'Acer, 
(ii) la configuration du logiciel du système d'exploitation, (iii) 
l'installation du logiciel
du système d'exploitation, et (iv) les problèmes de dépannage 
associés au logiciel du système d'exploitation.

4. Restrictions et exclusions.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS, ET ACER N'EST 
PAS RESPONSABLE POUR:

•	LA LIVRAISON OU L'INSTALLATION, OU LES FRAIS DE MAIN-
D'ŒUVRE POUR L'INSTALLATION OU LA CONFIGURATION 
DU PRODUIT, LE RÉGLAGE DES COMMANDES DU CLIENT 
SUR LE PRODUIT NI L'INSTALLATION OU LA RÉPARATION DES 
SYSTÈMES D'ANTENNE EXTERNES AU PRODUIT;

•	LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, 
UNE UTILISATION ABUSIVE, DES ACCIDENTS, INCENDIES, 
VOLS, DISPARITIONS, MAUVAISE POSITION, FLUCTUATIONS 
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ET SURTENSIONS, RACCORDEMENT À UNE TENSION 
INAPPROPRIÉE OU UNE TENSION DE LIGNE ÉLECTRIQUE 
INCORRECTE, VIRUS, LOGICIEL MALVEILLANT, CONDUITE 
IMPRUDENTE, VOLONTAIRE OU INTENTIONNELLE;

•	DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR DES SERVICES D'ENTRETIEN NON 
AUTORISÉS PAR ACER;

•	DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR UNE UTILISATION QUI N'EST 
PAS CONFORME AUX INSTRUCTIONS DU PRODUIT OU 
AUX MANUELS DE L'UTILISATEUR, DÉFAUT DE SUIVRE 
LES INSTRUCTIONS DU PRODUIT OU LES MANUELS DE 
L'UTILISATEUR OU POUR NE PAS PROCÉDER AU NETTOYAGE OU 
À L'ENTRETIEN PRÉVENTIF;

•	DOMMAGE CAUSÉ PAR UN PRODUIT OU UNE PIÈCE QUI A 
ÉTÉ MODIFIÉ(E) POUR ALTÉRER LA FONCTIONNALITÉ OU LA 
CAPACITÉ SANS L'AUTORISATION ÉCRITE D'ACER;

•	DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR LA COMBINAISON DE PRODUITS 
DE MARQUE ACER AVEC DES PRODUITS D'AUTRES MARQUES, 
DES ACCESSOIRES, DES PIÈCES OU COMPOSANTS (Y COMPRIS 
LES CARTES SIMS OU CARTES MÉMOIRE) OU L'UTILISATION 
DE PRODUITS, ÉQUIPEMENTS, SYSTÈMES, SERVICES PUBLICS, 
AUTRES SERVICES, PIÈCES, FOURNITURES, ACCESSOIRES, 
APPLICATIONS, INSTALLATIONS, RÉPARATIONS, CÂBLAGE 

EXTERNE OU CONNECTEURS NON FOURNIS, NI AUTORISÉS PAR 
ACER QUI ENDOMMAGENT CE PRODUIT OU PROVOQUENT DES 
PROBLÈMES DE SERVICE;

•	PROBLÈMES DE SIGNAL, PROBLÈMES DE RÉCEPTION ET DE 
DISTORSION LIÉS À LA TRANSMISSION DU BRUIT, DE L'ÉCHO, 
D'INTERFERENCE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE TRANSMISSION DE 
SIGNAL ET DE PROBLÈMES DE PRESTATION;

•	RÉSULTATS D'UNE UTILISATION NORMALE, COMME LA 
DÉGRADATION PROGRESSIVE DE L'IMAGE, LE VIEILLISSEMENT 
INÉGAL DE L'ÉCRAN, DES IMAGES RÉMANENTES ET UNE 
INSUFFISANCE DE PIXELS DANS LES SPÉCIFICATIONS 
DÉSIGNÉES OU QUI NE MODIFIENT PAS MATÉRIELLEMENT LA 
FONCTIONNALITÉ DES PRODUITS;

•	UTILISATION DU PRODUIT SANS INTERRUPTION OU SANS 
ERREUR;

•	LOGICIEL, NOTAMMENT LE SYSTÈME D'EXPLOITATION ET LE 
LOGICIEL AJOUTÉS À VOTRE PRODUIT PAR LE BIAIS DE NOTRE 
SYSTÈME D'INTÉGRATION EN USINE, LOGICIEL TIERS OU LE 
RECHARGEMENT DU LOGICIEL;

•	TOUT ÉQUIPEMENT OU COMPOSANTE QUI N'ÉTAIT PAS INCLUS 
DANS VOTRE PRODUIT DANS L'ÉTAT DANS LEQUEL IL VOUS A 
ÉTÉ VENDU;

•	PERTES DE DONNÉES;
•	USURE NORMALE;
•	IMPERFECTIONS MINEURES QUI RÉPONDENT AUX 

SPÉCIFICATIONS DE CONCEPTION; 
•	DOMMAGE D'ORDRE ESTHÉTIQUE OU FINITION EXTÉRIEURE 

QUI N'AFFECTE PAS LA FONCTIONNALITÉ, CE QUI COMPREND 
NON EXCLUSIVEMENT LES ÉCRANS RAYÉS OU FÊLÉS;

•	LES PRODUITS POUR LESQUELS LE NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE D'ACER 
EST MANQUANT, ALTÉRÉ OU DÉTRUIT;

•	HAUT-PARLEURS EXTERNES, CLAVIERS ET SOURIS;
•	SERVICES DE DONNÉES SANS FIL FOURNIS PAR DES 

FOURNISSEURS TIERS;
•	DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR SUITE D'UN TRANSPORT OU D'UN 

EMBALLAGE INADAPTÉ LORS DU RETOUR DU PRODUIT CHEZ 
ACER OU CHEZ UN PRESTATAIRE DE SERVICE AUTORISÉ ACER;

•	UN PRODUIT QUI NÉCESSITE UNE MODIFICATION OU UNE 
ADAPTATION POUR POUVOIR FONCTIONNER DANS UN PAYS 
AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU, FABRIQUÉ, 
APPROUVÉ ET/OU AUTORISÉ OU UNE RÉPARATION DES 
PRODUITS ENDOMMAGÉS PAR CES MODIFICATIONS.

TOUTE GARANTIE APPLICABLE AU LOGICIEL, Y COMPRIS AUX 
SYSTÈMES D'EXPLOITATION OU AUX PRODUITS D'UNE MARQUE 

AUTRE QU'ACER EST FOURNIE PAR LE FABRICANT D'ORIGINE.

5. Enregistrement. L'enregistrement de votre produit permet 
à Acer de mieux vous servir. Acer vous encourage à enregistrer 
votre produit dans les trente (30) jours suivant l'achat initial afin 
de recevoir un service rapide et une couverture d'assistance 
en cas de besoin. Pour l'enregistrement, allez sur http://www.
acersupport.com et choisissez * Enregistrer votre système ». 
Conformément à la loi applicable, Acer pourrait vous demander 
de fournir une preuve d'achat ou d'observer les exigences 
d'enregistrement avant de recevoir un service de garantie.

6. Instructions pour obtenir des services de garantie. Pour 
des instructions précises sur la façon d'obtenir un service de 
garantie pour votre produit, veuillez consulter le tableau de 
référence de garantie contenu dans ce livret et allez à : http://
www. acersupport.com

Comment obtenir le service en vertu de la garantie:

•	Vous devez aider Acer à diagnostiquer les problèmes rencontrés 
avec votre produit et suivre la procédure de garantie d'Acer.

•	 Vous devez obtenir un service de garantie auprès d'Acer ou d'un 
centre de service agréé par Acer. Acer ne vous remboursera pas 

les services fournis par d'autres. 
•	Si Acer décide que vous avez besoin de pièces de remplacement 

ou d'un produit de remplacement, Acer peut exiger une 
autorisation de carte de crédit ou toute autre garantie 
de recevoir les pièces de remplacement ou le produit de 
remplacement et peut vous obliger à payer les frais de livraison 
des pièces de remplacement ou du produit de remplacement et 
les frais de retour de la pièce défectueuse ou du produit à Acer. 
Acer autorisera ensuite l'expédition des pièces requises ou de 
votre produit.

•	Il peut vous être demandé de livrer votre produit à Acer ou à un 
centre de service agréé par Acer et de récupérer votre produit 
d'Acer ou de l'un de ses centres de service agréé, et ce, à vos 
frais. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit à Acer ou à un centre 
de service agréé par Acer, vous devez envoyer le produit, fret 
payé d'avance, soit dans son emballage d'origine dans ou un 
emballage offrant un niveau de protection équivalent. Vous êtes 
responsable de bien emballer votre produit, en payant tous les 
frais d'expédition, les frais d'assurance, les frais liés à une perte 
ou à des dommages au produit pendant l'expédition, et tout 
autre droit, taxe, redevance ou frais associés au transport du 
produit à Acer ou à un centre de service agréé par Acer. VOUS 

disque dur soit perdu ou reformaté dans le cadre de la réparation 
et Acer ne sera responsable d'aucun dommage ou perte de 
programmes, de données ou d'autres renseignements stockés 
sur tout média ou toute pièce des produits réparés. SI PENDANT 
LA RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT LE CONTENU DU DISQUE DUR 
EST ALTÉRÉ, SUPPRIMÉ, OU MODIFIÉ DE QUELQUE FAÇON QUE 
CE SOIT, ACER N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES PERTES DE VOS 
DONNÉES QUI POURRAIENT SE PRODUIRE. VOTRE PRODUIT 
VOUS SERA RETOURNÉ CONFIGURÉ À LA CONFIGURATION 
ORIGINALE D'USINE (SELON LA DISPONIBILITÉ DU LOGICIEL).

7. Garanties implicites. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE 
PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER ET D'ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON EST LIMITÉE 
À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE.

Acheteurs commerciaux: Acer étend la garantie limitée ci-
dessus aux acheteurs de produits à usage industriel, commercial 
et professionnel aux mêmes termes et conditions et exclusions 
applicables aux acheteurs consommateurs. TOUTEFOIS, 
DANS LE CADRE DES ACHETEURS COMMERCIAUX, TOUTE 
GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES 

ÊTES RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE FAIT À VOTRE 
PRODUIT ACER PENDANT L'EXPÉDITION À ACER OU À UN 
CENTRE DE SERVICE AGRÉÉ PAR ACER.

•	Avant de donner votre produit à Acer ou à un centre de 
service agréé par Acer pour service, enlevez toute information 
confidentielle, exclusive ou personnelle, et les supports 
amovibles, tels que les disques, CD ou cartes PC.

•	Si Acer vous demande de retourner les pièces ou produits 
défectueux, vous devez le faire dans les 15 jours suivant la 
réception des pièces ou produits de rechange. Si vous ne 
retournez pas les pièces de rechange ou le produit selon les 
instructions, Acer imputera le montant autorisé à votre carte 
de crédit. Toutes les pièces échangées et tous les produits 
remplacés en vertu du présent Accord deviendront la propriété 
d'Acer.

IL EST DE VOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ DE SAUVEGARDER LE 
CONTENU DE VOTRE DISQUE DUR AVANT L'EXÉCUTION DES 
SERVICES ET DE SUPPRIMER TOUTES LES DONNÉES DES PIÈCES 
OU PRODUITS RETOURNÉS À ACER OU À UN CENTRE DE SERVICE 
AGRÉÉ PAR ACER, NOTAMMENT LES DONNÉES QUE VOUS AVEZ 
SAUVEGARDÉES OU LES LOGICIELS QUE VOUS AVEZ INSTALLÉS 
SUR LE DISQUE DUR. Il est possible que le contenu de votre 

DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER ET D'ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON, EST EXCLUE 
ET REJETÉE.

8. Limitation de responsabilité. ACER NE SERA PAS 
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS 
DÉCOULANT DE LA RUPTURE DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE 
OU IMPLICITE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE D'ACER EST 
LIMITÉE AU PRIX D'ACHAT QUE VOUS AVEZ PAYÉ POUR LES 
PRODUITS OU SERVICES AUGMENTÉ DES INTÉRÊTS AUTORISÉS 
PAR LA LOI. ACER NE VOUS EST REDEVABLE EN AUCUNE FAÇON 
DES ÉVÉNEMENTS HORS DU CONTRÔLE D'ACER, COMME LES 
CALAMITÉS NATURELLES, VIRUS, DOMMAGES AUX BIENS, PERTE 
D'UTILISATION, INTERRUPTION DES AFFAIRES COMMERCIALES, 
PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES, PERTE DE DONNÉES OU AUTRES 
DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, PUNITIFS OU SPÉCIAUX, QUELLE QU'EN 
SOIT LA CAUSE, QUE CE SOIT POUR RUPTURE DE GARANTIE, 
DE CONTRAT, DE DÉLIT (INCLUANT LA NÉGLIGENCE), DE 
RESPONSABILITÉ ABSOLUE OU AUTRE.
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conviendrez d'un autre forum d'arbitrage, et d'autres procédures 
en vertu desquelles l'arbitrage sera réalisé, si AAA cesse ses 
activités.

L'arbitrage sera mené devant un seul arbitre et sera limité 
uniquement au différend entre vous et Acer. L'arbitrage est un 
processus par lequel un litige est soumis à un arbitre, pour une 
décision définitive et exécutoire, connue comme le jugement 
arbitral. L'arbitre est un particulier, semblable à un juge, qui 
examine et pèse les preuves fournies par les deux parties et rend 
une sentence exécutoire devant les tribunaux. Les décisions 
d'arbitre sont exécutoires comme toute ordonnance du tribunal 
et ne sont soumises qu'À UNE RÉVISION TRÈS LIMITÉE PAR UN 
TRIBUNAL, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ QUE, PAR VOIE DE CET 
ACCORD, VOUS ET ACER RENONCEZ À TOUT DROIT À UN 
PROCÈS DEVANT JURY.

L'arbitrage, ou toute partie de ce dernier, ne sera unifié à aucun 
autre arbitrage et ne pourra faire l'objet d'un recours collectif 
ou individuel. L'arbitrage doit avoir lieu à n'importe quel endroit 
raisonnable à proximité de votre résidence par soumission de 
documents, par téléphone, en ligne ou en personne, selon la 
méthode de présentation que vous choisissez

11. Général. Acer et ses filiales et sociétés affiliées sont les 
bénéficiaires visés du présent Accord. Toute incohérence entre 
cet Accord et tout autre contrat inclus ou afférent à des produits 
ou services achetés auprès d'Acer, autre qu'un plan d'entretien 
prolongé, est régie par le présent Accord. Cet Accord ne peut être 
modifié, altéré ou amendé sans l'accord écrit d'Acer qui stipule 
expressément que l'écrit vise à modifier, altérer ou amender le 
présent Accord. Les termes ajoutés ou modifiés seront nuls et 
non avenus, sauf accord exprès écrit d'Acer. Dans l'éventualité où 
toute clause de cet Accord est jugée illégale ou non applicable, 
la validité, la légalité et l'applicabilité des portions restantes de 
cet Accord ne seront pas affectées ni conséquemment altérées. 
[L'exclusivité de la disposition suivante ne s'applique pas aux 
consommateurs du Québec] LE PRÉSENT ACCORD AINSI QUE 
TOUTE VENTE EN VERTU DE CET ACCORD SONT RÉGIS PAR 
LES LOIS DE L'ÉTAT DU TEXAS, SANS ÉGARD AUX PRINCIPES 
RÉGISSANT LES CONFLITS DE LOIS.

12. Avis de confidentialité. Vous pouvez consulter la Politique 
de confidentialité d'Acer sur notre site Web, situé à http://www.
acerpanam.com. Acer conservera et utilisera vos renseignements 
client conformément à sa Politique de confidentialité.

Certains états ou juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la 
limitation de responsabilité en cas de dommages directs ou 
indirects, ou autorisent des limitations concernant la durée des 
garanties implicites. Il est donc possible que les limitations ci-
dessus ne s'appliquent pas à votre situation. Cet Accord vous 
donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d'autres 
droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre, d'une juridiction à l'autre ou 
d'une province à l'autre.

QUE VOUS AVEZ EXPRESSÉMENT ET SCIEMMENT RENONCÉ 
À CES DROITS ET CONVENU DE RÉSOUDRE TOUT DIFFÉREND 
CONFORMÉMENT AUX DISPOSITIONS DE CETTE SECTION. 
Si cette disposition spécifique est jugée inapplicable, alors 
l'intégralité de cette clause d'arbitrage est nulle et non avenue.

Cette disposition sera régie par la Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 
Section 1, et seq. Aux fins du présent Accord, le terme différend 
signifie tout différend, litige ou réclamation découlant de ou lié à 
(0) le présent Accord, son interprétation, ou violation, expiration, 
applicabilité ou validité, (i) la commande relative à, l'achat, la 
livraison, la réception ou l'utilisation de tout produit ou service 
délivré par Acer, ou (ii) tout autre différend résultant de ou lié à la 
relation entre vous et Acer, ses sociétés mères, filiales, sociétés 
affiliées, administrateurs, dirigeants, salariés, bénéficiaires, ses 
agents, ayants droit, fournisseurs de composants (matériaux et 
logiciels), ou tout tiers qui fournit des produits ou des services 
achetés auprès d'Acer ou distribués par Acer. Le terme vous 
* désigne l'acheteur d'origine et ceux qui sont en lien avec 
l'acheteur d'origine, comme les membres de la famille ou les 
bénéficiaires.

Il est possible d'obtenir de plus amples renseignements auprès 

En vertu des Procédures supplémentaires d'AAA dans le cadre de 
litiges relatifs aux consommateurs et le Protocole de processus de 
consommation raisonnable, vous conservez le droit de demander 
réparation devant un tribunal des petites créances pour les litiges 
relevant de la compétence de la cour des petites créances. Toute 
ou partie de l'action menée devant la cour des petites créances 
ne sera unifiée à aucun autre arbitrage et ne pourra faire l'objet 
d'un recours collectif ou individuel.

Si vous obtenez gain de cause lors de l'arbitrage d'un différend 
avec Acer, Acer vous remboursera les frais que vous avez 
payés à AAA dans le cadre de l'arbitrage. TOUTE DÉCISION 
RENDUE DANS UNE TELLE PROCÉDURE D'ARBITRAGE SERA 
FINALE ET LIERA LES PARTIES, ET LE JUGEMENT PEUT ÊTRE 
INSCRIT DANS N'IMPORTE QUELLE COUR DE JURIDICTION 
COMPÉTENTE.

VOUS COMPRENEZ QUE, EN L'ABSENCE DE CETTE 
DISPOSITION, VOUS AURIEZ EU LE DROIT DE PLAIDER LES 
DIFFÉRENDS DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL, Y COMPRIS LE DROIT, 
LE CAS ÉCHÉANT ET EN FONCTION DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION 
DE VOTRE JURIDICTION, DE PLAIDER DES RÉCLAMATIONS 
SUR LA BASE D'UN RECOURS COLLECTIF OU INDIVIDUEL, ET 

13. Pour les résidents du Canada: Cet Accord est soumis aux 
dispositions applicables des lois canadiennes sur la protection 
du consommateur, lesquelles ne peuvent étre dérogées par 
convention privée ou qui peuvent interdire l'application de 
toute disposition ou stipulation incluses aux présentes. Dans la 
mesure où toute stipulation ou disposition est ainsi interdite, 
elle : i) ne doit être interprétée comme ayant été omise de cet 
Accord, (i) n'affecte pas la légalité, la validité ou l'applicabilité de 
cette disposition dans toute autre juridiction, et (iii) les autres 
clauses et dispositions du présent Accord resteront en vigueur 
et de plein effet. Sans limiter la généralité de ce qui précède et 
nonobstant toute disposition contraire contenue aux présentes, 
la renonciation énoncée à la Section 9 de la présente garantie 
ne s'applique pas aux résidents du Québec, de la Colombie-
Britannique et de l'Ontario, et vous conservez le droit de plaider 
les litiges devant un tribunal, y compris le droit, sous réserve des 
règles de votre juridiction, de plaider les réclamations sur la base 
d'une action individuelle.

14. Soutien international: Vous devez respecter toutes les lois 
sur l'exportation et les règlements applicables si vous exportez 
le produit à partir des États-Unis ou du Canada. Acer n'accepte 
pas le retour d'un produit acheté auprès d'un revendeur. Les 

9. Arbitrage exécutoire. [LES DISPOSITIONS D'ARBITRAGE 
EXÉCUTOIRE NE S'APPLIQUENT PAS AUX CONSOMMATEURS 
DU QUÉBEC] CET ACCORD STIPULE QUE TOUT LITIGE 
SURVENANT ENTRE VOUS ET ACER SERA RÉSOLU PAR 
ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE ET EXÉCUTOIRE DANS LES LIMITES 
AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI. VOUS- MÊME ET ACER RENONCEZ 
DONC À VOTRE DROIT D'ALLER AU TRIBUNAL POUR 
AFFIRMER OU DÉFENDRE VOS DROITS EN VERTU DU PRÉSENT 
ACCORD (SAUF POUR LES QUESTIONS QUI PEUVENT ÊTRE 
PRÉSENTÉES À LA COUR DES PETITES CRÉANCES TELLES QUE 
DÉCRITES CI-DESSOUS À LA SECTION 9).

Dans les limites autorisées par la loi, et sauf disposition contraire 
stipulée ci-dessous, vous et Acer acceptez que tout différend 
(aux termes de la définition ci-dessous à la Section 9) entre 
vous et Acer soit résolu exclusivement et définitivement par 
arbitrage exécutoire administré par l'American Arbitration 
Association (AAA) et mené en conformité avec les procédures 
supplémentaires de l'AAA en ce qui concerne les litiges liés aux 
consommateurs du Règlement d'arbitrage commercial et du 
Protocole de processus de consommation raisonnable. VOS 
DROITS SERONT PAR CONSÉQUENT DÉTERMINÉS PAR UN 
ARBITRE NEUTRE ET NON UN JUGE OU UN JURY. Vous et Acer 

de AAA en ligne: www.adr.org, en appelant le 800-778-7879, ou 
en écrivant à American Arbitration Association, 1633 Broadway, 
10th Floor, New York, NY, 10019.

10. Réparations lorsque la garantie est expirée. Tous les 
services qui vous sont fournis par Acer et qui ne sont pas couverts 
par la garantie limitée du produit ou qui ne sont pas couverts par 
un plan d'entretien prolongé sont régis par le présent Accord et 
sont par ailleurs soumis aux termes des procédures de service 
hors garantie d'Acer et tout ordre de service applicable. Pendant 
une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours après que les services 
aient été fournis, Acer garantit que les services fournis par 
elle ont été effectués de manière professionnelle et selon les 
règles de l'art. Si votre problème persiste au cours de la période 
de garantie de service de 90 jours, Acer va, à sa discrétion, (i) 
réexécuter les services, (i) procéder au remplacement du Produit 
conformément aux termes du présent Accord, (ii) vous permettre 
de retourner le produit et émettre un remboursement aux termes 
du présent Accord, (iv) effectuer le remboursement du montant 
que vous avez payé pour les services. Si vous avez acheté un plan 
d'entretien prolongé d'Acer ou d'un tiers, veuillez consulter le 
plan d'entretien prolongé pour connaitre sa couverture, la durée 
et les conditions de service.
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garantía pasarán a ser propiedad de Acer.

Información General

1. Servicio y Soporte Acer
Simplemente llame al Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o 
visitenos en la página de Internet www.acersupport.com y 
nuestros técnicos le ayudarán a diagnosticar y cuando sea 
posible, a resolver el problema relacionado con su producto. Al 
llamar a Acer por teléfono, podría incurrir en cargos de larga 
distancia y otros cargos, según su localidad y proveedor de 
servicio de telefonía. En caso de que no sea posible solucionar el 
problema, deberá acudir a efectuar la reparación al taller.

2. Garantia en el Taller

Dentro del Período de Garantía, el cliente deberá llevar el Equipo 
Acer al Centro Nacional de Servicio Acero a cualquiera de los 
Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer para efectuar la reparación.

3. Garantia de Hardware

La cobertura de esta Garantia Limitada es válida en el Centro 
Nacional de Servicio Acer o en cualquiera de los Centros 
Autorizados de Servicio con que ACER cuenta en el país y se 
extiende únicamente a los productos y partes bajo la marca Acer.

9. Centro Nacional de Servicio y Centros Autorizados de 
Servicio Acer

La información de Centros Nacionales de Servicio Acery la 
lista de Centros Autorizados de Servicio de su localidad puede 
encontrarla en la página de Internet de Acer www. acersupport.
com Dichos establecimientos están altamente calificados para 
efectuar las reparaciones de Productos Acer y en ellos podrán 
adquirirse partes y repuestos originales.

Condiciones

1. Para hacer válida esta Garantia:

El cliente deberá presentar este certificado y la factura 
original, junto con el producto defectuoso y el disco (CD) de 
recuperación en el caso de equipos de escritorio y portátiles, 
en el Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o en cualquiera de los 
Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer en el país donde fue 
efectuada la compra.

2. La Garantia Limitada cubre:

El Producto marca Acer en el país en el que el Producto 
fue comprado, desde el momento de la compra y hasta el 
vencimiento del periodo de la garantía. En el caso de portátiles, 

clients en dehors des États-Unis sont responsables de payer 
tous les frais de fret et de courtage engagés dans l'expédition, 
l'importation ou l'exportation et la réception des produits et des 
pièces de remplacement et l'organisation et le paiement des frais 
d'expédition des pièces défectueuses retournées à Acer. Tous 
les clients internationaux sont responsables de tous les droits de 
douane, TVA, TPS et autres taxes et coûts associés. 

Veuillez envoyer votre correspondance concernant le présent 
Accord à:

Acer Customer Service
P.O. Box 6137

Temple, TX 76503

Les renseignements courants sur les politiques de soutien 
technique et de garantie, les numéros de téléphone et les 
renseignements sur un autre service sont disponibles sur nos 
sites Web indiqués sur le tableau de référence de garantie.

5. Accesorios Periféricos

Sólo los accesorios periféricos fabricados por Acer o que forman 
parte del producto Acer están cubiertos por esta Garantia 
Limitada. Dentro de los accesorios periféricos se incluye 
únicamente el teclado, adaptador y el mouse (ratón).

6. Garantía por Reparación de Partes

Todos los repuestos tienen una garantía de 90 días contados a 
partir de la fecha de reparación.

Una vez instalado el repuesto en su Producto Acer, contará con 
la mayor garantía que pueda corresponderle, es decir, los 90 días 
a partir de la fecha de reparación o bien el periodo restante de la 
garantía del Producto en donde se instaló la refacción.

Si el repuesto es instalado en un producto que no sea de la marca 
Acer o en un
producto Acer fuera de garantía, la garantia del repuesto se 
limitará a 90 días contados a partir de la fecha de reparación.

7. Transferencia de Garantia

La Garantía Limitada Acery su respectivo plazo NO sufrirán 
alteración alguna en caso de que el Producto sea vendido, 

4. Garantia de Software

En caso de mal funcionamiento, el software preinstalado original 
cuenta con un período de garantía de noventa (90) días a partir 
de la fecha de la adquisición inicial del Producto Acer. Dentro de 
dicho período el software será reinstalado a su condición original 
de fábrica.

En equipos de Escritorio y Portátiles, si existe daño del disco 
duro éste será reemplazado y el software será reinstalado a 
su condición original de fábrica utilizando el disco (CD) de 
recuperación del cliente.

Es responsabilidad del cliente efectuar el respaldo del 
software de fábrica y proporcionar los (CD) de recuperación 
cuando la reinstalación del software sea necesaria.

Acer en ningún momento y bajo ninguna circunstancia se 
hace responsable directa o indirectamente por la pérdida de 
información.

Una vez transcurrido el Periodo de Garantia del Software de 
noventa (90) días, el Centro Nacional de Servicio y los CAS 
cobrarán por el servicio de reinstalación de dicho Software y la 
re-configuración del equipo.

queda también cubierta la batería original de fábrica por un (1) 
año a partir de la fecha de compra.

3. Salvo en situaciones de fuerza mayor o caso fortuito, el tiempo 
de reparación en ningún caso será mayor a 30 días naturales 
contados a partir de la fecha de recepción del producto en el 
Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o en cualquiera de los Centros 
Autorizados de Servicio Acer.

Exclusiones

Esta Garantia no es válida en los siguientes casos:

a. Cuando el número de serie del producto haya sido dañado, 
alterado o borrado. b. Cuando no se demuestre mediante 
el comprobante de compra que el producto esté dentro del 
período de Garantia.

c. Cuando el desperfecto sea consecuencia del mal uso, descuido 
o por la falta de observación del instructivo de funcionamiento 
incluido en el producto.

d. Cuando haya existido algún intento anterior de reparación 
fuera del Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o en los Centros 
Autorizados de Servicio señalados en la página de Internet de 
Acer www.acersupport.com

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA ACER PARA AMERICA LATINA

Vigencia de la Garantía/Tipo 1 Año limitada/En taller
Soporte de Hardware 1 Año
Soporte de Software 90 Días
Página de Internet del Soporte Acer http://www.acersupport.com

El Producto marca Acer comprado a Acero a un Distribuidor 
Autorizado, está cubierto por una Garantía Limitada de un (1) 
año que otorga Acer a través de sus Centros Nacionales y Centros 
Autorizados de Servicio en cada país, contra cualquier defecto 
de fabricación y funcionamiento, imperfecciones de materiales 
y mano de obra bajo condiciones normales de uso durante el 
período de garantia.

Términos y Vigencia de la Garantia Acer

La Garantía de su Producto Acer consta de un (1) año en Mano 
de Obra y un (1) año en cambio o reparación de piezas de la 
configuración original del Producto (Hardware) en el Taller, 
contado a partir de la fecha de compra del mismo. Durante el 
periodo de garantia, Acer hará la reparación o reemplazará las 
partes defectuosas con refacciones originales y sin costo para el 
cliente. Todas las partes y refacciones reemplazadas durante ésta 

cedido o pignorado a un tercero distinto del Propietario inicial, 
considerando que el período establecido de la garantia empezará 
a regir a partir de la fecha de compra del Producto por parte 
del propietario inicial, sin importar que este venda o ceda el 
Producto a un tercero en un futuro, por lo que esta garantía no 
es prorrogable o ampliable por ésta causa y no podrá empezar a 
regir nuevamente al momento de la venta o cesión antes referida, 
siguiendo al efecto las formalidades establecidas en el inciso 1 
del capitulo de Condiciones de este Certificado.

8. Extensión de Garantias

El cliente podrá ampliar la Garantia de Fábrica de su producto 
mediante la compra de pólizas de extensión de garantía mismas 
que pueden ser adquiridas dentro del período de Garantía del 
Producto a través del Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o de 
los Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer. Quedan excluidos de 
las extensiones de garantía, componentes tales como ratón, 
teclado y altavoces, en el caso de computadoras de escritorio, 
y las baterías de los equipos portátiles. Cualquier extensión 
de garantia adquirida a un tercero distinto a Acer, tales como 
compañias de seguros o cualquier otra que ofrezca este servicio, 
será de exclusiva responsabilidad del cliente y no de Acer. 
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Registro de Producto

Registrar su producto nos ayuda a servirle mejory mantenerlo al 
día con información actualizada de su producto. Lo exhortamos 
a registrar su producto dentro de los primeros 30 días de la 
fecha de compra. Para registrarse, solo vaya a nuestra página de 
soporte y servicio - www.acersupport.com y seleccione la opción 
"Registro de Producto".

e. Cuando el producto haya recibido golpes accidentales o 
intencionales o haya sido expuesto a elementos nocivos como 
agua, ácidos, fuego, intemperie, fluctuaciones de voltaje o 
cualquier otro similar o análogo.

F. Cuando la falla del producto sea producida por falta de 
mantenimiento o mantenimiento inapropiado.

g. Cuando el desperfecto sea consecuencia de la combinación 
de productos marca Acer con productos, accesorios o partes de 
otras marcas.

h. Cualquier accesorio, componente o software que no hayan 
sido incluidos de fábrica en su Producto. En estos casos, la 
garantía es proporcionada por el fabricante original

i. Cuando el producto haya sido alterado.

j. Cuando el producto presente problemas debidos a re-
configuraciones de Software y otras aplicaciones no incluidas 
con el producto original. Bajo ninguna circunstancia Acero los 
Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer serán responsables de 
la pérdida de información del usuario debido a problemas de 
hardware o software.

k. Cuando el producto haya sido contaminado por un virus.

I. Las partes que sólo presenten desgaste normal por uso o el 
rayado de las mismas, como por ejemplo: batería, plásticos, 
teclado, ratón, etc.

La duración de la batería no está garantizada y depende de su 
uso y configuración, incluyendo pero no limitado a modelo de 
producto, aplicaciones en uso, configuración del administrador 
de energía y accesorios conectados al producto. La batería está 
garantizada contra defectos de fabricación. La garantía de la 
batería no cubre la disminución en su capacidad de carga y 
retención de la misma.

m. Cuando el producto haya sido comprado a un Distribuidor o 
revendedor NO autorizado.

n. Defectos menores en las pantallas LCD. Se considerará que 
el defecto de la pantalla es menor a condición de que el 
número de pixeles defectuosos por millón sea inferior a cuatro 
(4) y a condición de que el número de pixeles defectuosos 
en el área central sea como máximo uno (1). Se entiende 
como área central el rectángulo situado en el centro al dividir 
imaginariamente la pantalla en nueve rectángulos iguales 
mediante dos líneas verticales y dos líneas horizontales.

ACER WARRANTY CERTIFICATE FOR LATIN AMERICA

Warranty Length/Type  1 Year Limited: Carry-In
Hardware Technical 
Support

 1 Year

Software Support  90 Days

Service Website  http://www.acersupport.com

The Acer brand product purchased from Acer or an Authorized 
Distributor, is covered under a one (1) year Limited Warranty 
granted by Acer through its National Service Centers and 
Authorized Service Centers in each country, against any defects 
in manufacture, functionality, materials or workmanship under 
normal use during the warranty period.

Terms and Conditions of the Acer Warranty

The Warranty of your Acer product consists of one (1) year for labor 
service and one (1) year for replacement or repair of parts with 
the original configuration of the product (Hardware), provided by 
the Service Center, commencing on the date of purchase. During 
the warranty period, Acer will repair or replace defective parts with 
original parts at no charge to the customer. All parts replaced 
under this warranty will become the property of Acer.

General Information

1. Acer Support and Service

Simply call the National Service Center or visit us at www.
acersupport.com and our technicians will help diagnose, 
and if possible, resolve the problem related to your product. 
When contacting Acer via telephone, long distance and other 
changes may apply, depending on your calling area and your 
service provider. If resolving the problem is not possible, you 
will have to contact the Service Center for repair.

2. Warranty in the Service Center

During the warranty period, the customer must deliver the 
Acer product to the Acer National Service Center or to any Acer 
Authorized Service Center to carry out the repair.

3. Hardware Warranty

The terms of this limited warranty are valid at the Acer National 
Service Center or at any of the Acer Authorized Service Centers 
that Acer may have in the country and it extends only to Acer 
brand products and parts.

4. Software Warranty

The preinstalled original software has a ninety (90) days 
warranty period from the date of purchase of the Acer product. 
During this period, the software will be reinstalled to its original 
factory.

In the event of a defective hard drive for Desktops and 
Notebooks, the hard drive will be replaced and the software will 
be reinstalled to its original factory configuration by utilizing 
the recovery disk (CD) or media provided by the customer.

It is the customer's responsibility to back up the original 
software and to provide the recovery disk (CD) when 
reinstallation of the software is necessary.

Acer is not responsible, directly or indirectly, for any loss of data 
under any circumstances.

After the ninety (90) days Software Warranty period, the 
National Service Center and the ASP will charge for software 
reinstallation and product reconfiguration services. 

5. Peripheral Accessories

Only peripheral accessories manufactured by Acer or that form 
a part of an Acer unit are covered under this Limited Warranty. 
Peripheral accessories include only the keyboard and mouse.

6. Warranty for Repaired Parts

All spare parts have a ninety (90) day warranty.

Once a replacement part has been installed in an Acer product, 
it is covered by the greater corresponding warranty, in other 
words, the 90 day parts warranty or the remainder of the 
Limited Warranty period of the product.

If the spare part is installed in a product that is not an Acer 
brand product or in a unit that is out of warranty, the spare 
part's warranty will be limited to ninety (90) days. 

7. Transfer of Warranty

The Acer Limited Warranty is NOT transferable with the product 
to anyone who subsequently purchases, leases or acquires the 
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product from the original Purchaser.

The limited warranty period will begin at the time the product is 
purchased by the original Purchaser, without regard to any sale 
or transfer the product by the original Purchase to a third party 
at a later time. This warranty cannot be extended and cannot 
be re-registered at the time of sale or transfer previously 
referenced, in accordance with the requirements of section 1 of 
the Conditions section of this Certificate.

8. Extended Warranty

The customer may extend a product's factory warranty by 
purchasing extended warranty policies during the Warranty 
Period through the Acer National Service Center or Acer 
Authorized Service Centers. Excluded from warranty extensions 
are components such as the mouse, keyboard and speakers for 
desktop computers, and batteries for laptops.

9. National Service Centers and Authorized Service Centers

Information on your local Acer National Service Centers and 
the list of Acer Authorized Service Centers may be found at the 
Acer website www.acersupport.com. These establishments are 
highly qualified to carry out the repair of Acer products and 
original parts can be acquired through them.

Conditions

1. To validate this warranty:

The customer must present this certificate and the original 
purchase receipt, along with the defective product and the 
Recovery disk (CD) at the Acer National Service Center or any 
of the Acer Authorized Service Centers in that customer's 
country. 

2. This Limited Warranty covers:

The Acer brand product from the time of purchase and will 
only be valid in the country in which it was purchased. In the 
case of Notebooks, it also covers the original battery supplied 
by the manufacturer for one (1) year

3. In the event that, at Acer's discretion, it may not be possible     
to repair the product, Acer is committed within the warranty 
period to replace the product for another Acer product of equal 
characteristics, whether new or refurbished, at no cost to the 
customer.

4. With the exception of major or unforeseen circumstances, 
the repair time in any event will not be more than 30 calendar 
days from the date of receipt of the product at the Acer 

National Service Center or any of the Acer Authorized 
Service Centers.

Exclusions

This warranty is not valid in the following cases:

a. When the serial number of the product has been damaged, 
altered or erased. b. When it has not been proven that the 
product is within the warranty period.

c. When the failure is due to misuse, or failure to use 
the product in accordance with the User's Manual that 
accompanies the product.

d. When there has been a previous attempt to repair outside 
of the Acer National Service Center or any of the Acer 
Authorized Service Centers listed on the Acer website http://
www.acersupport.com

e. When the product has received any accidental or intentional 
physical damage or has been exposed to harmful elements 
such as water, acid, fire, weather, fluctuations in voltage or 
any other similar or analogous damage.

f. When the failure is due to improper or lack of maintenance.

g. When the damage is caused by the combination of Acer 
branded products with other non-Acer branded products, 
accessories or parts.

h. Any equipment, parts or software that were not included 
in your product as originally sold to you. In these cases, any 
applicable warranty is provided by the original manufacturer.

i. When the product has been altered.

j. Failures due to reconfiguration of software and other 
applications not included in the original product. Under no 
circumstance is Acer or any Acer Authorized Service Center 
responsible for any loss of information or data of the end 
user due to hardware or software issues.

k. When the product has been exposed to a virus.

l. Spare parts that present normal wear and tear due to use 
(e.g. battery, plastics, keyboard, etc.)

The battery life is not guaranteed and depends on the use 
and configuration, including but not limited to: product 
model, applications in use, power manager configuration 
and accessories attached to the computer. The battery is 
guaranteed

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer México
CNS México S.A. de C.V.
Para obtener soporte y servicio 
llame al 
001-866-350 2237 o ingrese a 
www.acer.com 
Domicilio para efectos fiscales:
Avenida de los Cien Metros No. 
1112
Gustavo A Madero, CP 07700, 
Ciudad de México
*Este no es un Centro de 
atención a clientes.

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Argentina
Techcomm SRL
Av. San Juan 1332, C,A.B.A. 
C.A. de Buenos Aires 1148 
Buenos Aires, Argentina 
Tel: 0800-444-1318 
www.techcom.la

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Perú 
High Service
Av. Alfredo Benavides Num. 
2969
Urb. Alexander Von Humbolt 
Miraflores-Lima-Perú
Tel: 0800-54495
www.acer.com
www.highservice.com.pe

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Venezuela
TecnoAsist C.A.
Centro Comercial Caurimare
Mezzanina, Local 33
Urb.Caurimare, El Cafetal 
Caracas-Venezuela
Tels: (58-212) 987-7223/985-
6990
www.acer.com

Centros de Servicio Autorizados en América Latina 
(Centros de Serviços Autorizados na América Latina)

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Colombia 
Punto de Servicios
CRA 49 No.93-12 
La Castellana. 
Bogotá - Colombia
Tel: 01-800-915-7126
www.acer.com
www.puntodeservicios.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Chile 
NetNow Tecnología y 
Computación S.A 
Av. Las torres 1278 
Huechuraba 
Santiago-Chile 
Tel: (600) 460 4000
www.acer.com
www.netnow.cl

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Ecuador 
ABC Laptops
Edif. Plaza Colón 2, Ofic.26 
Mezanine 
9 de Octubre 16-01 y Av. 
Cristóbal Colón 
Quito - Ecuador
Tel: 593 (02) 2909099
www.acer.com
www.abclaptops.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Puerto Rico 
M.A.K.E. Technologies
Calle Julio Pérez Irizarry Num.23 
Hormigueros 00660
Tels: (787) 849-0551/1-866-
569-2237 
www.acer.com
Acer Services@mtlogisticspr.
com
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against manufacturing flaws and defects. The battery warranty does not cover the reduction of its capacity of charge and retention.

m. When the product was purchased from an unauthorized Distributor or Reseller. 

n. Minor defects in the LCD Display. It is considered that the defect on the display is minor when the number of the defective pixels 
per million is less than four (4) and when the defective pixels in the display's central area is no more than one (1). It is agreed that the 
display's central area consists of the rectangular area at the center of the display that is determined by dividing the display into 9 equal 
rectangles by two vertical lines and two horizontal lines.

Registration

Registration of your Product helps Acer better serve you. Acer encourages you to register your Product within thirty (30) days of the 
original purchase in order to receive prompt service and support coverage should you need it. To register go to Acer's service website: 
http://www.acersupport.com and choose "Register Your System".



Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Bolivia 
Artes Electrónicas S.R.L.
Calle Mercado No. 1357 
La Paz-Bolivia
Tels: (591) 2220-0701/800-
100620
www.acer.com
www.artes-electronicas.com

Acer National Service Center-
Barbados 
Online Consultancies LTD 
5A 5B Clermont.
St Thomas-Barbados 
Tel: (246) 438-6666 
olc@caribsurf.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Honduras 
Centro Autorizado de Servicios 
S.de R.L. 
Blvd. Sta.Cristina, Edificio HCT. 
Colonia Miraflores
Tegucigalpa, Honduras
Tel: (504) 230-7211
www.acer.com

Acer National Service Center - 
Jamaica
Unicorp Solutions Limited
Unit 3 & 4
3 Bradley Avenue
Kingston 10 Jamaica
Tel: (876) 631-7591/631-7542
www.acer.com
services@unicorpsolutionsjm.
com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Costa Rica
Sauter Infomax
Calle 11, entre Ave.Central y 
Segunda
Edif. Bellavista, 2° Piso
San José-Costa Rica. 13243
Tel: (506) 258-5280
www.acer.com
www.sauter-infomax.co.cr

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Uruguay 
Lekemill S.A.
Maldonado 1035 PR 11100, 
Esq. Rio Negro 
Montevideo-Uruguay 
Tel: (598) 2903-0166
www.acer.com
www.cns.com.uy

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer El Salvador 
Profesionales en Computación 
SA de CV 
Calle y Colonia Roma Núm.189 
San Salvador - El Salvador. 
Tel:(503) 2298-6499
www.acer.com
www.profcomp.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer República 
Dominicana
Techcomm Wireless
Avenida Rómulo Betancur 
Num.1310 
Bella Vista,
República Dominicana - Santo 
Domingo 
Tel: (809) 535-3178/535-5374
www.acer.com
www.techcommwireless.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Paraguay 
Diesa S.A.
Avenida Eusebio Ayala Km 4.5 
Asunción-Paraguay
Tel: (595-21)610-303
www.acer.com
www.diesa.com.py

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Panamá 
ECCSA
Parque Lefevre, Av. Santa Elena
Edificio Forro Auto, Local #1 
Ciudad de Panamá
Tel: 001-800-507-3345/(507) 
222-2292
www.acer.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Nicaragua 
STG/Soporte Técnico Global 
Nicaragua S.A. 
Km 4.5 Carretera a Masaya 
Frente a edificio Pellas 
Managua, Nicaragua 
Tels:(505) 2277-5889
www.acer.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio 
Acer Guatemala
Tech Hospital
Diagonal 6 12-42
Edificio Design Center Zona 10 
2do Nivel Oficina
216. Guatemala City.
Tel: (502) 2508-7301
www.acer.com
www.tech-hospital.com

La lista de Centros de Servicio Autorizados puede variar sin previo 
aviso. Verifique la lista actualizada en:

The list of Authorized Service Centers can be changed without 
previous notification. Verify the updated list at:

A lista dos Centros de Serviços Autorizados poderá ser mudada sem 
aviso prévio. Verifique a lista atualizada em:

www.acersupport.com

Warranty Card

 

Product Name: Model No. : Purchased Date:

Shop Seal of Distributor  
(If the information is incomplete 
or the shop seal is not stamped, 
it will be invalid)

(Y) (M) (D)

S/N:

Name: TEL:

Address:

Email:

To ensure your rights:
· You can enjoy your warranty services during the designed period with your warranty card.
· Please read the instructions on the back carefully, and keep this warranty card properly. It will not be reissued if lost.
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Acer National Service Center-
Guyana 
Micro Design Technology Inc. 
77 Light & Lamaha Streets 
Demerara - Mahaica 
Albertton-Georgetown 
Tel: (592) 227-8860
www.acer.com



Acer Philippines Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

(1) This warranty card is only applicable to the after-sales service of products sold by our company. The products that are not 
authorized by our company are not covered by the warranty card service.

(2) Acer Connect / Predator Connect are provided with a one-year free warranty service with this warranty from the date of purchase. 
Subject to the date of sale on the invoice or warranty.

(3) After the product has exceeded the one-year free warranty period provided by the company, if there is a need for after-sales 
service, the company will charge related expenses at its discretion, including logistics, outing, wages and replacement parts.

2. The information in each field of this warranty must be filled in and stamped with the distributer’s seal to be valid. If the 
purchase date and S/N number are altered, ambiguous, or the information is incorrectly filled, this warranty is deemed 
invalid.

3. If you have any questions about after-sales service, please contact toll free no (02) 7 720-0090 or email to acerstore.
ph@acer.com . If device need to be repaired, please send them to the nearest service station authorized by our company.

4. Under the following conditions, this product will not be able to provide free services:
(1) The product has exceeded the warranty period provided by the company.
(2) Damage caused by sulfur and coastal environment.
(3) Damage caused by inconsistent voltage specifications.
(4) For improper use, modification or disassembly without following the operating instructions or machine specifications, our company 

does not warranty and assumes no legal responsibility.
(5) Damage or malfunction caused by natural disasters, electric shocks, insect (rat) damage, pets, etc.
(6) Damage due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environment or various humid environments.
(7) Failure caused by the use of non-original parts, consumables, other products, equipment and accessories.
(8) Damage caused by falling due to the height difference of the ground environment, and scratches or damage to the appearance 

caused by collision during operation.
(9) The product is damaged by inputting/inhaling hard or sharp objects, such as glass, nails, screws, coins, etc.
(10) Appearance, accessories, etc.
(11) Products not sold by our company.
(12) Those who cannot show the warranty card/invoice/proof of purchase.

5. This warranty is only limited to the machine itself. If there are additional services such as delivery or installation of 
accessories, etc., it will be rejected or additional material service fees will be charged as the case may be.

6. The parts are still usable, but if the customer requests a new one, the parts fee will be charged according to the price 
list of our company.

7. The company can use new or factory reprocessed parts for product maintenance.

8. Please keep this warranty card properly and it will not be reissued.

9. The above listed items and important items in the product manual, if there is any change or supplementary description, 
will be subject to the latest announcement of the company website (www.acer.com).

Acer Singapore Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

(1) This warranty is only applicable to the after-sales service of products sold by our company. The products that are not authorized 
by our company are not covered by the warranty card service.

(2) Acer Connect / Predator Connect are provided with a one-year warranty service with this warranty from the date of purchase on 
the invoice or warranty.

(3) After the product has exceeded the one-year free warranty period provided by the company, if there is a need for after-sales 
service, the company will charge related expenses at its discretion, including logistics, outing, wages and replacement parts.

2. If you have any questions about after-sales service, please contact toll free no 1800-895-6299 or email to acercare.
sg@acer.com. If device need to be repaired, please send them to Acer service center.

3. Under the following conditions, this product will not be able to provide free services:
(1) The product has exceeded the warranty period provided by the company.
(2) Damage caused by sulfur and coastal environment.
(3) Damage caused by inconsistent voltage specifications.
(4) For improper use, modification or disassembly without following the operating instructions or machine specifications, our 

company does not warranty and assumes no legal responsibility.
(5) Damage or malfunction caused by natural disasters, electric shocks, insect (rat) damage, pets, etc.
(6) Damage due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environment or various humid environments.
(7) Failure caused by the use of non-original parts, consumables, other products, equipment and accessories.
(8) Damage caused by falling due to the height difference of the ground environment, and scratches or damage to the appearance 

caused by collision during operation.
(9) The product is damaged by inputting/inhaling hard or sharp objects, such as glass, nails, screws, coins, etc.
(10) Appearance, accessories, etc.
(11) Products not sold by our company.
(12) Those who cannot show the invoice or proof of purchase.

4. This warranty is only limited to the machine itself. If there are additional services such as delivery or installation of 
accessories, etc., it will be rejected or additional material service fees will be charged as the case may be.

5. If the parts are still usable, and customer requests a new one, the parts fee will be charged according to the price list 
of our company.

6. The company can use new or factory reprocessed parts for product maintenance.

7. The above listed items and important items in the product manual, if there is any change or supplementary 
description, will be subject to the latest announcement of the company website (www.acer.com).
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Hướng Dẫn Bảo Hành của Acer Việt Nam

1. Nội Dung Kỳ Hạn Bảo Hành:
(1) Bảo hành này chỉ áp dụng cho dịch vụ hậu mãi liên quan đến các sản phẩm được kinh doanh bởi công ty. Các sản phẩm không 

do công ty chúng tôi ủy quyền kinh doanh sẽ không được hưởng dịch vụ thẻ bảo hành.
(2) Acer Connect / Predator Connect được cung cấp dịch vụ bảo hành một năm theo quy chế bảo hành này kể từ ngày mua ghi trên 

hóa đơn hoặc trên phiếu bảo hành.
(3) Sau khi sản phẩm hết thời hạn bảo hành miễn phí một năm, nếu khách hàng cần dịch vụ hậu mãi, công ty sẽ tính phí liên quan 

theo quy định, bao gồm phí logistic, phí xuất kho, thù lao và phí linh kiện thay thế.

2. Nếu có bất kỳ thắc mắc nào về dịch vụ hậu mãi, vui lòng gọi miễn phí tới số 1900 96 96 01 hoặc gửi email tới acercare.vn@acer.
com. Nếu cần sửa chữa thiết bị, vui lòng gửi tới Trung Tâm Dịch Vụ Acer.

3. Trong những điều kiện sau đây, sản phẩm này sẽ không được hưởng các dịch vụ miễn phí:
(1) Sản phẩm đã hết hạn bảo hành theo quy định của công ty.
(2) Sản phẩm bị hỏng do tiếp xúc với lưu huỳnh và môi trường bờ biển.
(3) Sản phẩm bị hỏng do điện áp không ổn định.
(4) Trong trường hợp tùy ý sử dụng, sửa đổi hoặc tháo lắp không theo hướng dẫn hoặc quy chuẩn kỹ thuật, công ty sẽ không bảo 

hành và không chịu bất kỳ trách nhiệm pháp lý nào.
(5) Sản phẩm bị hỏng hoặc lỗi do thiên tai, chập điện, côn trùng (chuột), động vật...
(6) Sản phẩm bị hỏng do tiếp xúc với ánh sáng mặt trời, nhiệt độ cao hoặc độ ẩm chênh lệch.
(7) Sản phẩm bị hỏng do không sử dụng linh phụ kiện gốc, hoặc sử dụng các thiết bị và phụ kiện không đúng chủng loại.
(8) Sản phẩm bị hỏng do rơi vì lý do bệ đặt không phẳng, bị xước, hoặc bề mặt bị lỗi do va chạm trong quá trình vận hành.
(9) Sản phẩm bị hỏng do dính/hút phải vật cứng hoặc sắc nhọn, ví dụ như thủy tinh, móng tay, móng chân, đinh vít, đồng xu...
(10) Bề ngoài, phụ kiện...
(11) Sản phẩm không thuộc danh mục kinh doanh của công ty.
(12) Không xuất trình được hóa đơn hoặc chứng từ mua hàng.

4. Bảo hành này chỉ áp dụng cho hệ máy. Nếu có thêm các dịch vụ ví dụ như giao hàng hoặc lắp phụ kiện..., hoặc là sẽ bị hủy hoặc là sẽ 
bị tính thêm phí tùy theo từng trường hợp cụ thể.

5. Nếu phụ kiện vẫn sử dụng được nhưng khách hàng yêu cầu đổi mới, công ty sẽ tính phí phụ kiện theo danh mục giá.

6. Công ty có thể sử dụng các phụ kiện mới hoặc phụ kiện đã qua xử lý tại nhà máy khi bảo trì sản phẩm.

7. Các hạng mục được liệt kê trên đây và các phụ kiện quan trọng được nêu trong sổ hướng dẫn sử dụng sản phẩm, nếu có bất kỳ thay 
đổi hoặc bổ sung nào, sẽ được xử lý theo quy định mới nhất được công bố trên trang web của công ty (www.acer.com).

Acer ประเทศไทย คำำ�แนะนำำ�การรับัประกันั
1. คำำ�อธิบิายเกี่่�ยวกัับระยะเวลาการรัับประกััน:

(1) การรัับประกันันี้้�มีผีลกับับริกิารหลังัการขายของผลิติภัณัฑ์ ์ที่่�จำำ�หน่่ายโดยบริษัิัทเท่า่นั้้ �น  
บริกิารบัตัรรัับประกันัไม่ไ่ด้คุ้้้ �มครองผลิติภัณัฑ์ท์ี่่�ไม่ไ่ด้รั้ับอนุุญาตโดยบริษัิัทของเรา

(2) Acer Connect / Predator Connectมีบีริกิารรัับประกัันเป็็นระยะเวลาหนึ่่�งปีีพร้อ้มบััตร 
รัับประกัันนี้้�นัับจากวัันที่่�ซื้้�อที่่�ระบุุบนใบแจ้ง้หนี้้�หรืือบััตรรัับประกััน

(3) เมื่่�อผลิติภัณัฑ์พ์้น้กำำ�หนดระยะเวลาการรัับบริกิารฟรีีภายใต้ก้ารรัับประกันัของบริษัิัทแล้ว้ 
หากเจ้า้ของผลิติภัณัฑ์จ์ำำ�เป็็นต้อ้งรัับบริกิารหลังัการขาย บริษัิัทจะเรีียกเก็บ็ค่า่ใช้จ้่า่ยที่่� 
เกี่่�ยวข้อ้งโดยอยู่่�ภายใต้ดุุ้ลพินิิจิของบริษัิัทแต่เ่พีียงผู้้� เดีียว โดยได้แ้ก่ค่่า่ใช้จ้่า่ยเกี่่�ยวกับั 
การขนส่ง่ ค่า่แรง และค่า่อะไหล่่่

2. ถ้า้คุุณมีคีำำ�ถามใดๆ เกี่่�ยวกัับบริกิารหลัังการขาย โปรดติดิต่่อผ่่าน 
หมายเลขโทรฟรีีที่่� 0-2153-9655 หรืือส่ง่อีีเมลไปที่่� ath.dealersupport@acer.com ถ้า้จำำ�เป็็นต้อ้งซ่อ่มแซมอุุปกรณ์์ โปรด 
ส่ง่ไปที่่�ศููนย์บ์ริกิารของ Acer

3. ภายใต้เ้งื่่�อนไขเหล่่านี้้� ผลิติภััณฑ์จ์ะไม่่สามารถ ขอรัับบริกิารฟรีีได้:้
(1) ผลิติภััณฑ์ท์ี่่�เกินิระยะเวลารับประกัันที่่�กำำ�หนดไว้ข้องบริษัิัท
(2) ความเสีียหายอัันเกิดิจากสภาพแวดล้อ้มที่่�มีีซััลเฟอร์แ์ละสภาพที่่�มีีความชื้้�นใกล้ท้ะเล
(3) ความเสีียหายอัันเกิดิจากการใช้แ้รงดัันไฟฟ้้าที่่�ไม่่เป็็นไปตามข้อ้มููลจำำ�เพาะ
(4) สำำ�หรัับการใช้ง้านที่่�ไม่เ่หมาะสม การดัดัแปลงแก้ไ้ข หรืือการถอดประกอบที่่�ไม่เ่ป็็นไปตาม 

  คำำ�แนะนำำ�การใช้ง้านหรืือข้อ้มููลจำำ�เพาะของอุุปกรณ์ ์การรัับประกันัจะถืือเป็็นโมฆะ และ บริษัิัทของเราจะไม่ม่ีีความรับผิดิทางกฎหมาย
(5) ความเสีียหายหรืือการทำำ�งานที่่�ไม่ถูู่กต้อ้งของผลิติภัณัฑ์อ์ันัเกิดิจากภัยัพิบิัตัิติามธรรมชาติ ิ 

ไฟฟ้้าช็อ็ต ความเสีียหายจากแมลง (หนูู) สัตัว์เ์ลี้้�ยง ฯลฯ
(6) ความเสีียหายเนื่่�องจากอุุปกรณ์์อยู่่�ภายใต้ส้ภาพแวดล้อ้มที่่�รัับแสงแดดโดยตรง ได้รั้ับ 

อุุณหภููมิสิููง หรืือสภาพแวดล้อ้มมีีความชื้้�นที่่�หลากหลาย
(7) อุุปกรณ์์ไม่่ทำำ�งานอัันเนื่่�องมาจากการใช้ช้ิ้้ �นส่ว่น วััสดุุใช้ส้ิ้้ �นเปลืือง ผลิติภััณฑ์ ์เครื่่�อง 

มืือ และอุุปกรณ์์ต่่อพ่่วงอื่่�นๆ ที่่�ไม่่ใช่ข่องแท้ ้
(8) ความเสีียหายอันัเกิดิจากผลิติภัณัฑ์ล์้ม้คว่ำำ��อันัเกิดิจากความสููงที่่�ต่า่งระดับัของพื้้�นที่่� 

ติดิตั้้ �ง และรอยขููดขีีดหรืือความเสีียหายต่อ่ลักัษณะภายนอกที่่�เกิดิจากการชนวัสัดุุ 
อื่่�นๆ ในระหว่า่งการใช้ง้าน

(9) ผลิติภััณฑ์ไ์ด้รั้ับความเสีียหายโดยการใส่/่การสอดใส่ว่ััตถุุแข็็งหรืือวััสดุุมีีคม เช่น่  
แก้ว้ เล็็บมืือ สกรูู เหรีียญ ฯลฯ เข้า้ไปในตััวผลิติภััณฑ์์

(10) ลัักษณะภายนอก อุุปกรณ์์ต่่อพ่่วง ฯลฯ
(11) ผลิติภััณฑ์ท์ี่่�ไม่่ได้จ้ำำ�หน่่ายโดยบริษัิัท
(12) ผลิติภััณฑ์ท์ี่่�ไม่่สามารถแสดงใบแจ้ง้หนี้้�หรืือเอกสารพิสิููจน์์การซื้้�อ

4. การรัับประกัันนี้้�จำำ�กััดเฉพาะที่่�ตััวเครื่่�องผลิติภััณฑ์ท์ี่่�ระบุุเท่่านั้้ �น หากมีบีริกิารเสริมิ เช่น่ 
การนำำ�ส่ง่หรืือการติดิตั้้ �งอุุปกรณ์์ต่่อพ่่วง ฯลฯ บริกิารเหล่่านั้้ �นจะไม่่ได้รั้ับการคุ้้ �มครอง 
ภายใต้ก้ารรัับประกััน หรืือจะมีีการเรีียกเก็็บค่่าใช้จ้่่ายที่่�เกี่่�ยวข้อ้งตามที่่�เกิดิขึ้้�นจริงิ

5. ถ้า้ชิ้้�นส่ว่นยัังคงใช้ง้านได้ ้และลููกค้า้ขอรัับชิ้้�นส่ว่นใหม่่ ลููกค้า้จะถููกเรีียกเก็็บค่่าอะไหล่่ ตามรายการราคาของบริษัิัทของเรา

6. บริษัิัทสามารถใช้ช้ิ้้ �นส่ว่นใหม่่หรืือชิ้้�นส่ว่นที่่�ผ่่านการแก้ไ้ขใหม่่ในโรงงานของเรา สำำ�หรัับการบำำ�รุุงรัักษาผลิติภััณฑ์ไ์ด้ ้

7. รายการที่่�ระบุุไว้ข้้า้งต้น้รวมถึึงรายการสำำ�คััญในคู่่�มืือผลิติภััณฑ์ ์ 
หากมีีการเปลี่่�ยนแปลงใดๆ หรืือคำำ�อธิบิายเพิ่่�มเติมิ จะเป็็นไปตามการประกาศล่่าสุุดใน เว็็บไซต์ข์องบริษัิัท (www.acer.com)
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Acer Malaysia Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

(1) This warranty card is only applicable to the after-sales service of products sold by Acer. Products that are sold without authorization Acer are 
not covered by the warranty card service.

(2) Acer Connect / Predator Connect comes with One-year warranty. Based on date on invoice or warranty card. (based on date as stated on 
invoice or warranty card).

(3) In the event there ls a need For after-sales service after the expiry of expiry of the one-year warranty provided by Acer, Acer shall charge all 
related expenses which shall include but not limited to costs of logistics, transportation, labour charges and replacement parts.

2. The information in each field of this warranty card must be filled and stamped with the distributer’s seal for the warranty to 
be valid. If the purchase date and S/N number are altered, ambiguous, or the information is incorrectly filled, this warranty is 
deemed invalid.

3. If you have any questions about after-sales service provided by Acer, please contact toll free no 1800 88 1918 or email to ama.
acercare@acer.com. Please send any device which need to be repaired them to the nearest service centre authorized by Acer.

4. The Product will not be eligible for free aner-sales service as per the warranty if:
(1) The Product has exceeded the warranty period provided by Acer or the warranty card is not presented or is damaged.
(2) The Product is damaged by sulfur or caused by coastal environments.
(3) The Product is damaged as a result of connections to irregularvoltage source.
(4) There is improper use, modification or disassembly of the Product without following the operating instructions or machine specifications. In         

such event, the warranty shall be invalid and Acer shall not assume any legal responsibility.
(5) The Product is damaged or malfunctioned due to natural disasters (including but not limited to Rood, earthquake, typhoon, lightning strike, 

infestation by insects or vermin etc), external damages (including but not limited to scratches, hammered, water seepage into products etc).
(6) The Product is damaged due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environments or various humid environments.
(7) There is failure to the Product caused by the use of non-original parts, consumables, equipment and accessories.
(8) There is damage caused by dropping of the products, or reasonable wear and tear from usage causing scratches or damage to the Product’s 

appearance.
(9) The Product is damaged by the insertion of hard or sharp objects, such as glass, nails, screws, coins, etc. into the Product, whether on 

purpose or inadvertently.
(10) Cosmetic damage to the Product’s appearance, accessories or usage wear and tear, etc.
(11) The Product is not sold by Acer.
(12) The Customer cannot provide the warranty card/invoice/proof of purchase.

5. This warranty is only limited to the Product itself. If there is additional service required such as delivery or installation of 
accessories, etc., Acer reserves the right to reject the claim or additional service fees or material costs will be charged as may be 
applicable.

6. In the event the customer requests for a new replacement parts when the existing parts are still usable, the customer shall pay 
for the costs of such new replacement parts in accordance to Acer’s price list of the same.

7. Acer reserves the right to use either new or factory reprocessed parts for product maintenance or repair.

8. Please keep this warranty card properly as it will not be reissued in the event it is lost or damaged.

9. In the event there is any changes or additional terms to the above listed, Acer shall issue a notice of such changes 
    on its website (www.acer.com) and any changes bv Acer shall be final.

1. Description of Warranty Period:
(1) This warranty card is only applicable to the after-sales service of products sold by our company. The products that are not 

authorized by our company are not covered by the warranty card service.
(2) Acer Connect / Predator Connect are provided with a one-year warranty service with this warranty from the date of purchase on the 

invoice or warranty
(3) After the product has exceeded the one-year free warranty period provided by the company, if there is a need for after-sales 

service, the company will charge related expenses at its discretion, including logistics, outing, wages and replacement parts.

2. The information in each field of this warranty must be filled in and stamped with the distributer’s seal to be valid. If the 
purchase date and S/N number are altered, ambiguous, or the information is incorrectly filled, this warranty is deemed 
invalid.

3. If you have any questions about after-sales service, please contact toll free no  
1800-116-677 or email to ail.easycare@acer.com. If device need to be repaired, please send them to the nearest service 
station authorized by our company.

4. Under the following conditions, this product will not be able to provide free services:
(1) The product has exceeded the warranty period provided by the company.
(2) Damage caused by sulfur and coastal environment.
(3) Damage caused by inconsistent voltage specifications.
(4) For improper use, modification or disassembly without following the operating instructions or machine specifications, our company 

does not warranty and assumes no legal responsibility.
(5) Damage or malfunction caused by natural disasters, electric shocks, insect (rat) damage, pets, etc.
(6) Damage due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environment or various humid environments.
(7) Failure caused by the use of non-original parts, consumables, other products, equipment and accessories.
(8) Damage caused by falling due to the height difference of the ground environment, and scratches or damage to the appearance 

caused by collision during operation.
(9) The product is damaged by inputting/inhaling hard or sharp objects, such as glass, nails, screws, coins, etc.
(10) Appearance, accessories, etc.
(11) Products not sold by our company.
(12) Those who cannot show the warranty card/invoice/proof of purchase.

5. This warranty is only limited to the machine itself. If there are additional services such as delivery or installation of 
accessories, etc., it will be rejected or additional material service fees will be charged as the case may be.

6. The parts are still usable, but if the customer requests a new one, the parts fee will be charged according to the price list of 
our company.

7. The company can use new or factory reprocessed parts for product maintenance.

8. Please keep this warranty card properly and it will not be reissued.

9. The above listed items and important items in the product manual, if there is any change or supplementary description, will 
be subject to the latest announcement of the company website (www.acer.com).

Acer India Warranty Instructions
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Acer Computer Australia and New Zealand
General Product Warranty Card

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 
STATEMENT

FOR ALL ACER BRANDED CONSUMER AND COMMERCIAL DEVICES SOLD 
IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND

THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT IS NOT APPLICABLE TO ACER BRANDED SERVERS  
OR OTHER ENTERPRISE STORAGE

This limited hardware warranty is in addition to any rights that you may have under the Australian Consumer 
Law (the ACL) or the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act (the CGA).

Type of Product Standard Warranty Entitlement

Acer Branded LCD Monitors 3 years return to base.

Aspire, Nitro, Chrome, Concept D and Predator Series PC 1 year return to base.

Veriton Series Commercial PC 1 to 3 year onsite service, depending on the specific 
model purchased.

Altos Series Commercial Workstation 3 year onsite service". Onsite warranty uplift option may 
be available at time of purchase.

Aspire, Nitro, Concept D. Predator, Enduro, Swift, Spin, 
Chrome Notebooks

1 year return to base.

Acer Travelmate Series Commercial Notebook 1 to 3 year return to base, depending on the specific 
model purchased.
"Onsite warranty uplift option may be available at time 
of purchase.

Acer Branded Data Projector 2 year return to base. The warranty period for projector 
lamp is 1000 hours or 6 months, whichever occurs first.

Acer Tablet PC and Smart Handheld Devices 1 year return to base.

Acer Mixed Reality Head-Mounted Display (HMD) 1 year return to base.

Acer Connect/Predator Connect 1 year return to base.

General Provisions and Exclusions

Acer Computer Australia and New Zealand warrants that the device you have purchased is free from manufacturing 
defects in materials and workmanship when dispatched from our warehouse. During the warranty period as 
indicated above, the Acer Authorised Repair Centre will, at no additional charge, replace defective parts with new 
parts or serviceable parts that are equivalent to new parts in performance. All replaced or exchanged parts, which 
are taken out under this warranty, become the sole property of Acer. "Onsite services are strictly limited to a distance 
not exceeding 50 km from an Acer authorised service provider. All onsite servicing and repairs will be carried out 
within standard business hours of between 09:00-17:00 Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays. It remains the 

users responsibility to ensure they make their device ready and available at the time of the scheduled onsite service, 
and to provide a clear working area for the onsite service provider to complete their repairs. All requests for after-
hours or weekend onsite service will be quoted at current applicable hourly rates to you, and strictly dependant 
on after- hours or weekend service availability. In the event where an onsite service provider is not available, Acer 
will make arrangements to have your device repaired at our service centres, using one of our nominated logistics 
partners. In the event of a return to base warranty repair, it remains the users responsibility to ensure they suitably 
pack their device to ensure safe transit to our service centre.

Any damages resulting from improper and/or inadequate packing shall not be considered as product faults 
and may incur a charge for rectification, if repairable. Acer reserves the right to undertake its own inspection/
assessment of any Acer-branded device and further reserves the right to complete its inspection or assessment 
at our nominated service centres as deemed appropriate. Acer reserves the right to deem any device as Beyond 
Economical Repair (BER). All goods must have a repair authorisation number issued by Acer, prior to being sent 
into our service centres. The above-listed models are not designed for cryptocurrency mining. Damages to your 
product arising from cryptocurrency mining or related activities are excluded from your product warranty. This 
warranty does not extend to any product purchased from other than an Acer Authorised Reseller and product local 
warranties apply only in the original country from where the goods were supplied and purchased. This warranty does 
not apply and, at Acer's discretion, becomes void if the product has been physically damaged or rendered defective: 
(a) as a result of accident, misuse, or abuse, or other circumstances beyond Acer's control; (b) by the use of parts 
or peripherals not manufactured or supplied by Acer; (c) as a result of normal wear and tear; (d) by use within an 
improper operating environment; (e) by modification of the product; (f) by the serial number being removed or 
defaced; (g) as a result of services rendered by anybody other than an Acer authorised repairer; (h) as a result of the 
product being operated otherwise than in accordance with Acer's instructions or; (i) as a result of liquid/chemical 
damage, exposure to bodily fluids and/or solids, or damage resulting from vermin, insect or other pest infestation.

Software-related faults resulting from incorrect software installation or usage, viruses or other malicious 
applications, or other computer program errors shall not be considered as product faults and may incur a charge 
for rectification, if requested. It remains the users responsibility to keep useable archive backups of all data and to 
reload all software following any maintenance or repair work (except the operating system). Acer is not responsible 
for damage to, or loss of, any programs, data, or removable storage media, including any consequential loss or 
damage. Acer is also not responsible for future upgrades of software products bundled with Acer Products and 
make no assurances or guarantees that devices will support or be compatible with any software releases or updates, 
or hardware not configured and provided by Acer Computer. All devices repaired by Acer's service centres will be 
restored to their original factory configurations. Repairs made by Acer Authorised Personnel will be chargeable at 
current applicable hourly rates to you if: (a) the technician finds the problem is user related; (b) caused by change 
in normal settings of the computer, or (c) software issue not covered under our standard warranty. This warranty 
is given in addition to the other remedies that are conferred to you by the law. As part of Acer's validation and/
or verification process, we reserve the right to undertake further assessment of the device, or ask the user to 
undertake simple and reasonable troubleshooting measures to test their device. We appreciate your cooperation in 
this matter.

Pixel Policy

The LCD screen is manufactured using high precision technology. Due to the complex nature of the manufacturing 
process, the screen may have cosmetic defects that appears as (bright, dark and colour) dots on the screen. This 
does not impair the performance of the product and is not considered defective in the industry. Acer reserves the 
right to refuse a warranty claim for repair or replacement of the LCD panel if the number of defective dots falls 
within the manufacturers specification.
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LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 
STATEMENT

FOR ALL ACER BRANDED CONSUMER AND COMMERCIAL DEVICES SOLD 

THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT IS NOT APPLICABLE TO ACER BRANDED SERVERS  
OR OTHER ENTERPRISE STORAGE

This limited hardware warranty is in addition to any rights that you may have under the Australian 

All batteries, either removable batteries or those contained within an Acer mobile/portable device, carry a one year 
limited hardware warranty regardless of the length of the system base warranty. In addition to the one year limited 
hardware warranty on all batteries, some customers may have purchased a separate warranty uplift for their 

In the instance whereby a separate battery warranty uplift has been purchased, in addition to the system base 
warranty, Acer will apply a reasonable depletion factor of up to 20% per year for three years, after which the battery 
will be considered to have served its intended lifespan.

Acer Computer Australia and New Zealand
General Product Warranty Card

Making Warranty Claims for your Acer Battery

As part of Acer's validation and/or verification process, we reserve the right to undertake further assessment of the 
device, or ask the user to undertake simple and reasonable troubleshooting measures to test their battery. We may 
also ask the user to use our battery testing tool and send us the results.

when calling Acer’s contact centre or when raising an online service request via Acer’s online helpdesk:

•	 A very clear and detailed description outlining the problem and/or concern with the battery
•	 The SNID number and serial number of the Acer notebook or tablet device
•	 Please also advise on whether the Acer Battery Test tool has been run to check the condition of the battery, and 

inform us of the results.

Customers in Australia

Technical Support: 1300 365 100
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST
9:00am to 6:00pm Saturday and Sunday AEST

Service and Repair Enquiries: 1300 365 100
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST

*Applicable local call and mobile charges apply.
Online Helpdesk: https://au.answers.acer.com/app/ask

Customers in Zealand

Technical Support: 0800 223 769
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST
9:00am to 6:00pm Saturday and Sunday AEST

Service and Repair Enquiries: 0800 223 769
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST

*Applicable local call and mobile charges apply.
Online Helpdesk: https://au.answers.acer.com/app/ask

ACER MOBILE DEVICE BATTERY CHARGE 
CAPACITY

NEW 
BATTERY

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4
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80
%

60
%

40
%

0%
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Safety Instruction

Do not attempt to service this product yourself, as opening or removing covers may expose you to 
dangerous voltage points or other risks. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Unplug this 
product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service personnel when:
•	The power cord or plug is damaged, cut or frayed.
•	Liquid was spilled into the product.
•	The product was exposed to rain or water.
•	The product has been dropped or the case has been damaged.
•	The product exhibits a distinct change in performance, indicating a need for service.
•	The product does not operate normally after following the operating instructions. 
•	The product exhibits a distinct change in performance, indicating a need for service. 
•	The product does not operate normally after following the operating instructions. 
•	When unplugging the power cord, do not pull on the cord itself but pull on the plug. 
•	This product should be operated from the type of power indicated on the marking label.

Environment

Temperature:
-Operating: 0°C to 40°C
-Storage: -20°C to 70°C

Humidity (non-condensing) 
-Operating: 20% to 80% 
-Storage: 20% to 60%

USA-FCC and FAA

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio 
frequency (RF) electro- magnetic energy emitted by FCC certified equipment. The wireless adapter 
meets the Human Exposure limits found in DET Bulletin 65, supplement C, 2001, and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 
1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in 
exposure substantially below the FCC's recommended limits.

• The following safety precautions should be observed: Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is 
transmitting or receiving 
• Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any 
exposed parts of the body. especially the face or eyes, while transmitting.
• Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; this behavior 
may cause damage to the radio.
• The use of wireless adapters in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety 
directors of such environments.
• The use of wireless adapters on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
• The use of wireless adapters in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital. The 
product comply with the FCC portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and 
are safe for intended operation as described in this maunal. The further RF exposure reduction can 
be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible form the user body or set the device to lower 
output if such function is available.

FCC radiofrequency interference requirements

This device is restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz and 5.470 to 5.725 
GHz frequency ranges. FCC requires this product to be used indoors for the frequency ranges 5.15 
to 5.25 GHz and 5.470 to 5.725 GHz to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel 
mobile satellite systems. High power radars are allocated as primary users of the 5.25 to 5.35 GHz 
and 5.65 to 5.85 GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage this 
device. No configuration controls are provided for this wireless adapter allowing any change in the 
frequency of operations outside the FCC grant of authorization for US operation according to Part 
15.407 of the FCC rules.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement

The radiated output power of the adapter is far below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. 
Nevertheless, the adapter should be used in such a manner that the potential for human contact 
during normal operation is minimized. To avoid the possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency 
exposure limits, you should keep a distance of at least 20 cm between you (or any other person in 
the vicinity), or the minimum separation distance as specifted by the FCC grant conditions, and the 
antenna that is built into the computer. Details of the authorized configurations can be found at 
www.fec.gov/et/ea/ by entering the FCC ID number on the device.
• Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.
• This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 
centimeters between the radiator and your body This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation of the device is subject to the following two conditions:
• This device may not cause harmful interference.
• This device must accept any interference that may cause undesired operation.

Canada-Industry Canada (IC)
This device complies with RSS247 of Industry Canada.

Cetappareil se conforme & RSS247 de Canada d'industrie. This device complies with Industry Canada 
licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device 
may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation of the device. CAN ICES-3(B/NMB-3(B) Le présent appareil 
est conforme aux CNR d'industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de 
brouillage et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioelectrique subi, même si 
le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B) Under 
Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and 
maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio 
interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent 
isotropically radiated power (e.ir.p) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.
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Conformément à la réglementation d'industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut fonctionner 
avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l'émetteur par Industrie 
Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioelectrique à l'intention des autres 
utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée 
équivalente (pre) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire à l'établissement d'une communication 
satisfaisante. Operation in the band $150-$250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce t uce the 
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. La bande 5150-5250 MHz 
est réservés uniquement pour une utilisation à l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage 
préjudiciable aux systèmes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mêmes canaux. Users are advised that 
high-power radars are allocated as primary users (e. priority users) of the bands $250-5350 MHz and 
5650-5850 MHz and that these radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN device 
Les utilisateurs êtes avisés que les utilisateurs de radars de haute puissance sont désignés utilisateurs 
principaux (c-à-d, qu'ils ont la priorité) pour les bandes 5250-5350 MHz et 5650-5850 MHz et que 
ces radars pourraient causer du brouillage et/ou des dommages aux dispositifs LAN-EL.

IC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance which states in DoC between 
the radiator Gamp; your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
with any other antenne or transmitter.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm 
de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps

European Union
This product must be used in strict accordance with the regulations and constraints in the country of 
use. For further information. contact the local office in the country of use. Please see https://europa.
eu/european-union/about-eu/countries_en for the latest country list. This equipment complies with 
the essential requirements of the European Union directive 2014/53/EU.See Statements of European 
Union Compliance, and more details refer to the attached Declaration of Conformity.

EU RF Radiation Exposure Statement: (SAR)
This device meets the EU requirements on the limitation of exposure of the general public to 
electromagnetic fields by way of health protection. The limits are part of extensive recommendations 
for the protection of the general public. These recommenda- tions have been developed and checked 
by independent scientific organizations through regular and thorough evaluations of scientific 
studies. The device complies with Health requirements when the device is used at least 20cm from 
your body. It meets the requirements of the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation 
Protection (ICNIRP).
For body worn operation, this device has been tested and meets the ICNIRP exposure guidelines and 
the European Standard, for use with dedicated accessories. Use of other accessories which contain 
metals may not ensure compliance with ICNIRP exposure guidelines. The low band 5.15 to 5.35 GHz is 
for indoor use only.
You should keep a distance of at least 20 cm between you and the device. 
Compliant with Russian regulatory certification.
Europäische Union

Dieses Produkt muss in Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien und Beschränkungen in dem Land, 
in dem es genutzt wird, verwendet werden. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von der lokalen 
Niederlassung in dem Land, in dem es genutzt wird. Bitte beachten Sie für die aktuellste Landesliste 
https://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/countries_en. Dieses Gerät erfüllt die wesentlichen 
Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU. Beachten Sie die Konformitätserklärung der 
Europäischen Union. Weitere Einzelheiten finden Sie in der angehängten Konformitätserklärung.

EU-Erklärung zur HF-Strahlenbelastung: (SAR)
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die EU-Anforderungen zur Begrenzung der Exposition der Bevölkerung 
gegenüber elektromagnetischen Feldern durch den Gesundheitsschutz. Die Begrenzungen sind 
Teil der umfassenden Empfehlungen für den Schutz der Bevölkerung. Diese Empfehlungen wurden 
durch unabhängige wissenschaftliche Organisationen durch reguläre und gründliche Evaluierungen 
wissenschaftlicher Studien entwickelt und geprüft. Das Gerät erfüllt die Gesundheitsanforderungen, 
wenn es mindestens 20 cm vom Körper entfernt verwendet wird. Es erfüllt die Anforderungen der 
International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection DCNRP).
Dieses Gerät wurde für den Betrieb am Körper getestet und erfüllt die ICNIRP-Expositionsrichtlinien 
und den Europäischen Standard für den Einsatz mit dediziertem Zubehör. Bei Verwendung anderer 
Zubehörartikel, die Metall enthalten, istdie Konformität mit den ICNIRP-Expositionsrichtlinien 
möglicherweise nicht mehr gewährleistet. Das niedrige Band 5,15 bis 5,35 GHz ist nur für den 
Einsatz im Innenbereich vorgesehen.

Union européenne
Ce produit doit être utilisé strictement selon les réglementations et les limitations du pays 
d'utilisation. Pour plus d'information, contactez le bureau local du pays d'utilisation. Veuillez 
consulter http://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/countries en pour la dernière liste des pays. 
Cet équipement est conforme aux exigences essentielles de la directive 2014/53/EU de l'Union 
européenne. Consultez les déclarations de conformité de l'Union européenne, et pour obtenir 
davantage de détails, consultez la Déclaration de conformité jointe.

Déclaration d'exposition aux rayonnements RT de l'UE:(SAR)
Ce dispositif répond aux exigences de l'UE relatives à la limitation de l'exposition du grand public 
aux champs électromagnétiques à des fins de protection de la santé. Les limites font partie des 
recommandations étendues pour la protection du grand public. Ces recommandations ont été 
développées et contrées par des organismes scientifiques indépendants grâce à des évaluations 
régulières et approfondies d'études scientifiques. L'appareil est conforme aux exigences sanitaires 
lorsque l'appareil est utilisé à au moins 20 cm de votre corps.Elle est conforme aux exigences de 
la Commission internationale de protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants (ICNIRP) Pour 
une utilisation sur le corps, cet apparel a été testé et répond aux directives d'exposition de CNRP 
et à la norme européenne, pour une utilisation avec des accessoires dédiés. L'utilisation d'autres 
accessoires contenant des métaux peut ne pas garantir la conformité aux directives d'exposition de 
CNRP. La bande basse de 5,155,35 Gitz est destinée uniquement à une utilisation en intérieur.
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Unión Europea
Este producto debe ser utilizado cumpliendo lo establecido en las normas yatenéndose a las restricciones del pais de uso.Si desea 
obtener más información, póngase en contacto con la oficina local del pais de uso. Para el listado más reciente de paises, consulte 
el siguiente enlace: http://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/countries en Este equipo cumple los requerimientos esenciales 
establecidos en la directiva 2014/53/UE de la Unión Europea. Consulte las Declaraciones de conformidad de la Unión Europea, y vea 
más datos en la declaración de conformidad que se adjunta.

Declaración de exposiciones a la radiación EU RF: (SAR)
El presente dispositivo cumple los requisitos de la UE acerca de la limitación de la exposición del público en general a los campos 
electromagnéticos como medida para preservar la salud. Los límites forman parte de amplias recomendaciones destinadas a la 
protección del público en general. Dichas recomendaciones han sido efectuadas y comprobadas por organizaciones científicas de 
carácter independiente mediante evaluaciones de estudios científicos realizadas periódica y exhaustivamente. El dispositivo cumple con 
los requisitos de salud cuando se utiliza al menos a 20 cm de tu cuerpo.Cumple los requisitos establecidos por la Comisión Internacional 
de Protección contra la Radiación no Ionizante (ICNIRP).
Para su funcionamiento en contactos con el cuerpo, este dispositivo ha sido probado y cumple lo establecido en las normas de 
exposición de la ICNIRP y la norma europea, para su uso con accesorios específicos. Es posible que el uso de otros accesorios que 
contengan metales no garantice el cumplimiento de lo establecido en las normas de exposición de la ICNIRP. La banda inferior de 5,15 a 
5,35 GHz solo es para uso en interiores.

Unione Europea
Questo prodotto deve essere usato in stretta osservanza delle normative e delle limitazioni in vigore nel paese d’uso. Per altre 
informazioni, mettersi in contatto con l’autorità competente del paese d’uso. Consultare il sito https://europa.eu/europe-an-union/
about-eu/countries_en per l'elenco dei Paesi più recenti. Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai requisiti essenziali della direttiva 
dell'Unione Europea 2014/53/UE. Vedere le Dichiarazioni di conformità all'Unione Europea e, per maggiori dettagli, fare riferimento alla 
Dichiarazione di conformità allegata.

Dichiarazione UE sull'esposizione alle radiazioni RF: (SAR)
Questo dispositivo soddisfa i requisiti dell'UE sulla limitazione dell'esposizione del pubblico ai campi elettromagnetici a titolo 
di protezione della salute. I limiti fanno parte di ampie raccomandazioni per la protezione del pubblico in generale. Queste 
raccomandazioni sono state sviluppate e verificate da organizzazioni scientifiche indipendenti attraverso valutazioni regolari e 
approfondite degli studi scientifici. Il dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti sanitari quando viene utilizzato ad almeno 20 cm dal corpo. 
Soddisfa i requisiti della Commissione internazionale per la protezione dalle radiazioni non ionizzanti (ICNIRP).
Per il funzionamento quando indossato, questo dispositivo è stato testato e soddisfa le linee guida sull'esposizione ICNIRP e lo standard 
europeo, per l'uso con accessori dedicati. L'uso di altri accessori che contengono metalli potrebbe non garantire la conformità alle linee 
guida sull'esposizione ICNIRP. La banda bassa da 5,15 a 5,35 GHz è solo per uso interno.

União Europeia
Este produto deve ser utilizado em estrita conformidade com os regulamentos e restrições do país de utilização. Para obter mais 
informações, contacte o escritório local no país de utilização. Consulte a lista de países mais recente em https://europa.eu/euro-pean-
union/about-eu/countries_en. Este equipamento está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais da diretiva 2014/53/UE da União 
Europeia. Veja as Declarações de Conformidade da União Europeia e, para obter mais detalhes, consulte a 
Declaração de Conformidade anexa.

Declaração da EU relativa à exposição à radiação de RF: (SAR)
Este dispositivo cumpre os requisitos da UE relativos à limitação de exposição do público em geral a campos eletromagnéticos, visando 
a proteção da saúde. Os limites fazem parte de extensão recomendações para a proteção do público em geral. Estas recomendações 
foram desenvolvidas e verificadas por organizações científicas independentes através de avaliações regulares e abrangentes de 
estudos científicos. O dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos de saúde quando usado a pelo menos 20 cm do seu corpo. 
É comprovada a conformidade com os requisitos da Comissão Internacional para a Proteção contra Radiação Não Ionizante (ICNIRP).
Para a utilização no corpo, este dispositivo foi submetido a testes e verificou-se estar em conformidade com as diretivas de exposição 
da ICNIRP e a Norma Europeia, para utilização com acessórios dedicados. A utilização de outros acessórios que contenham metal 
poderá não garantir a conformidade com as diretrizes de exposição da ICNIRP. A banda baixa de 5,15 GHz a 5,35 GHz destina-se 
apenas a ser utilizada em ambiente interior.

Unia Europejska
Ten produkt musi być używany przy ścisłej zgodności z przepisami i ograniczeniami w kraju użytkowania. Dalsze informacje można 
uzyskać od właściwych organów władz krajowych. Sprawdź na stronie internetowej https://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/
countries_en najnowszą listę krajów. o urządzenie jest zgodne z istotnymi wymaganiami dyrektywy Unii Europejskiej 2014/53/EU. 
Sprawdź Deklaracje zgodności Unii Europejskiej, a dalsze, szczegółowe informacje znajdują się w załączonej Deklaracji zgodności.

Oświadczenie o narażeniu na promieniowanie radiowe w UE: (SAR)
To urządzenie spełnia wymogi UE w ramach ochrony zdrowia, dotyczące ograniczenia narażenia ludności na oddziaływanie pola 
elektromag-netycznego. Te ograniczenia są częścią obszernych zaleceń dotyczących ochrony ogółu społeczeństwa. Zalecenia zostały 
opracowane i sprawdzone przez niezależne instytucje nauki w trybie regularnej, dogłębnej oceny badań naukowych. Urządzenie 
spełnia wymogi zdrowotne, gdy jest używane w odległości co najmniej 20 cm od ciała. Urządzenie spełnia wymagania wydane przez 
Międzynarodową Komisję ds. Ochrony Przed Promieniowaniem Niejonizującym (ICNIRP).
To urządzenie zostało przetestowane pod kątem noszenia na ciele, a testy wykazały, że spełnia ono wytyczne ICNIRP dotyczące 
ekspozycji oraz normę europejską w zakresie stosowania z dedykowanymi akcesoriami. Użytkowanie Używanie innych akcesoriów 
zawierających metale, może nie zapewniać zgodności z wytycznymi ICNIRP dotyczącymi narażenia. Niskie pasmo od 5,15 do 5,35 GHz, 
jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach.

Evropská unie
Toto zařízení musí být používáno přesně podle předpisů a omezení každé země, ve které se používá. Pro podrobnější informace 
kontaktujte místní úřady země, ve které má být zařízení používáno. Nejnovější seznam zemí najdete na https://europa.eu/european-
union/about-eu-/countries_en. Toto zařízení splňuje základní požadavky směrnice Evropské unie 2014/53/EU. Viz prohlášení o shodě 
pro Evropskou unii a další podrobnosti viz přiložené prohlášení o shodě.

Prohlášení EU o vystavení vyzařování RF: (SAR)
Toto zařízení splňuje požadavky EU na omezení vystavení široké veřejnosti elektromagnetickým polím z důvodu ochrany zdraví. Limity 
jsou součástí rozsáhlých doporučení na ochranu široké veřejnosti. Tato doporučení byla vyvinuta a kontrolována nezávislými vědeckými 
organizacemi prostřednictvím pravidelných a důkladných hodnocení vědeckých studií. Zařízení splňuje požadavky na ochranu zdraví, 
pokud je používáno alespoň 20 cm od těla. Splňuje požadavky Mezinárodní komise pro ochranu před neionizujícím zářením (ICNIRP).
Pro provoz při nošení na těle bylo toto zařízení testováno a splňuje expoziční směrnice ICNIRP a evropský standard pro použití s 
vyhrazeným příslušenstvím. Použití jiného příslušenství, které obsahuje kovy, nemusí zajistit shodu s expozičními směrnicemi ICNIRP. 
Nízké pásmo 5,15 až 5,35 GHz je pouze pro použití ve vnitřních prostorech.
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歐盟
本產品必須在遵守使用國家的規範與限制前提下使用。如需詳細資訊，請聯絡使用國家的當地辦事處。如需最新國家清單，請
參見 https://europa.eu/europe- an-union/about-eu/countries_en 。 本設備遵守歐盟指令 2014/53/EU 的必要要求。參見
歐盟符合性聲明，以及如需更多詳細資訊，請參閱随附的符合性聲明。

EU RF 輻射暴露聲明 :(SAR)
本裝置符合歐盟有關透過健康保護方式限制公眾暴露磁場的要求。這些限制皆屬於保護公眾的廣泛建議。這些建議都是由獨立
科學組織透過定期與充分科學研究評估 而制定及確定。當裝置與身體保持至少 20 公分距離使用時，該裝置符合健康要求。這
符合國際非 電離輻射防護委員會 (ICNIRP) 的要求。
如為穿戴式操作，本裝置經測試符合 ICNIRP 暴露準則與歐洲標準，適合搭配專用配件使用。使用其他包含金屬物的配件可能
無法確保遵循 ICNIRP 暴露準則。低頻段 5.15 至 5.35 GHz 僅供室內使用。

Európai unió
Ezt a terméket a felhasználás országában érvényes előírások és szabályok szigorú betartásával szabad csak használni. További 
információkért lépjen kapcsolatba a felhasználás országában lévő helyi irodával. A legfrissebb országlistát lásd a https://europa.eu/
europe-an-union/about-eu/countries_en oldalon. Ez a berendezés megfelel az Európai Unió 2014/53/EU számú irányelv alapvető 
követelményeinek. Lásd az Európai Uniós megfelelőségi nyilatkozatokat, és további részleteket a csatolt megfelelőségi nyilatkozatban.

EU Nyilatkozat a rádiófrekvenciás sugárzásnak való kitettségről: (SAR)
Az eszköz megfelel az EU elektromágneses mezőkre vonatkozó előírásának, amely az egészségvédelmet szem előtt tartva korlátozza 
az elektromágneses mezőknek való kitettség mértékét. A korlátozások az emberek védelmét szolgáló széles körű ajánlások részét 
képezik. Az ajánlásokat független tudományos szervezetek fejlesztették ki és ellenőrizték a tudományos vizsgálatok rendszeres és alapos 
értékelésén keresztül. A készülék megfelel az egészségügyi előírásoknak, ha legalább 20 cm távolságra használják a testétől. Megfelel az 
International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) előírásainak.A test melletti működés tekintetében az eszközt 
megvizsgálták az ICNIRP besugárzási határértékeinek teljesítése tekintetében, és megfelel az Európai Szabvány előírásainak a saját 
kiegészítőivel használva. Egyéb, fémet tartalmazó tartozékok használata esetén előfordulhat, hogy nem teljesül az ICNIRP besugárzásra 
vonatkozó irányelveinek való megfelelés. Az 5,15-5,35 GHz-es alacsony sáv csak beltéri használatra szolgál.

Europese Unie
Dit product moet worden gebruikt conform de regels en beperkingen in het land van gebruik. Neem voor meer informatie contact 
op met het plaatselijke kantoor in het land van gebruik. Raadplee https://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/countries_en voor 
de nieuwste lijst met landen. Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de Europese Unie richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Zie de EU-
conformiteitsverklaringen en andere details die naar de bijgesloten Conformiteitsverklaring verwijzen.

EU Verklaring voor blootstelling aan RF-straling: (SAR)
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de eisen van de EU voor de beperking van blootstelling van het algemene publiek aan elektromagnetische 
velden door middel van bescherming van de gezondheid. De limieten maken deel uit van uitgebreide aanbevelingen voor de 
bescherming van het algemene publiek. Deze aanbevelingen zijn ontwikkeld en gecontroleerd door onafhankelijke wetenschappelijke 
organisaties via regelmatige en grondige beoordelingen van wetenschappelijk onderzoek. Het apparaat voldoet aan de 
gezondheidsvoorschriften wanneer het ten minste 20 cm van je lichaam wordt gebruikt. Het voldoet aan de vereisten van de 
Internationale Commissie voor bescherming tegen niet-ioniserende straling (ICNIRP).
Voor gebruik gedragen op het lichaam is het apparaat getest en het voldoet aan de blootstellingsrichtlijnen van de ICNIRP en de 
Europese Norm, voor gebruik met speciale accessoires. Het gebruik van andere accessoires die metalen bevatten, komen mogelijk niet 
overeen met de blootstellingsrichtlijnen van de ICNIRP. De lage band 5,15 tot 5,35 GHz is uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis.

Euroopan unioni
Tätä tuotetta on käytettävä tiukasti käyttömaan säädösten ja rajoitusten mukaisesti. Saat lisätietoja ottamalla yhteyttä käyttömaan 

paikalliseen toimistoon. Katso osoitteesta https://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/countries_en uusin maaluettelo. Tämä laite on 
Euroopan unionin 2014/53/EU-direktiivin olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen. Katso Euroopan unionin yhdenmukaisuuslausunnot ja 
lisätietoja liitteenä olevasta Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta.

EU:n RF-säteilyaltistuslausunto: (SAR)
Tämä laite on EU:n suuren yleisön sähkömagneettisille kentille altistumisen rajoitusvaatimusten mukainen terveyden suojele-miseksi. 
Rajat ovat osa laajakantoisia suosituksia suuren yleisön suojelemiseksi. Nämä suositukset on itsenäisten tieteellisten organisaatioiden 
kehittämiä ja tarkastamia tieteellisten tutkimusten säännöllisillä ja perusteellisilla arvioinneilla. Laite täyttää terveysvaatimukset, kun 
sitä käytetään vähintään 20 cm:n etäisyydellä kehosta. Se on Kansainvälinen komissio ionisoimattomalta säteilyltä suojelemiseksi 
(ICNIRP):n vaatimusten mukainen.
Tämä kehon lähellä käytettävä laite on testattu ja se on ICNIRP-altistusohjeiden ja eurooppalaisten standardien mukainen käytettäväksi 
erityisten lisävarusteiden kanssa. Muiden metallia sisältävien varusteiden käyttö ei ehkä varmista ICNIRP-altistu-sohjeiden mukaisuutta. 
Matala kaista 5,15–5,35 GHz on vain sisäkäyttöön.

EU
Dette produkt skal bruges i overensstemmelse med reglerne og begrænsningerne i landet, det bruges i. For yderligere oplysninger, 
bedes du kontakte det lokale kontor i landet, hvor produktet bruges. Den seneste liste over lande kan findes på https://europa.eu/
european-union/about-eu/countries_en. Dette udstyr overholder hovedkravene i EU-direktivet 2014/53/EU. For yderligere oplysninger 
bedes du se afsnittet Erklæringer om EU-overensstemmelse og den medfølgende overensstemmelse-serklæring.

EU-erklæring om eksponering af radiofrekvekser (RF): (SAR)
Denne enhed opfylder EU’s krav om begrænsning af elektromagnetiske felter i offentligheden som form af sundhedsbeskyttelse. 
Grænserne er en del af en række omfattende anbefalinger til beskyttelse af offentligheden. Disse anbefalinger udvikles og kontrolleres 
af uafhængige videnskabelige organisationer. Dette gøres gennem regelmæssige og grundige evalueringer af videnskabelige 
undersøgelser. Enheden overholder sundhedskravene, når den bruges mindst 20 cm fra kroppen. Produktet opholder den internationale 
kommissions krav for ikke-ioniserende strålingsbeskyttelse (ICNIRP).
Denne enhed blevet testet ved brug på kroppen, og den overholder ICNIRP’s retningslinjer for eksponering, og EU’s standard ved brug 
med dedikeret tilbehør. Hvis andet tilbehør, der indeholder metal, bruges, kan det ikke garanteres at produktet overholder ICNIRP’s 
retningslinjer for eksponering. Lavbåndet 5,15 til 5,35 GHz er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.

Den Europeiske Union
Dette produktet må brukes i strengt samsvar med forskriftene og begrensningene i brukslandet. Du får mer informasjon fra det lokale 
kontoret i brukslandet. Se https://europa.eu/european-union/about-eu/countries_en for den nyeste listen over land. Dette utstyret 
er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene i EU-direktivet 2014/53/EU. Se erklæringer om EU-samsvar og flere detaljer i vedlagte 
samsvarserklæring.

EU-erklæring vedrørende RF-strålingseksponering: (SAR)
Denne enheten imøtekommer EU-kravene som gjelder begrensning av allmennhetens eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt 
for helsevern. Grensene er en del av omfattende anbefalinger for beskyttelse av allmennheten. Disse anbefalingene er utviklet 
og kontrollert av uavhengige vitenskapelige organisasjoner gjennom regelmessige og grundige evalueringer av vitenskapelige 
studier. Enheten oppfyller helsekravene når den brukes minst 20 cm fra kroppen din. Dette oppfyller kravene til Den internasjonale 
kommisjonen for ikke-ioniser-ende strålingsbeskyttelse (ICNIRP).
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Denne enheten er testet for bruk inntil kroppen, og den tilfredsstiller ICNIRPs eksponeringsretningslinjer og gjeldende europeisk 
standard for bruk med dedikert tilbehør. Ved bruk av annet tilbehør som inneholder metaller sikres kanskje ikke samsvar med ICNIRPs 
retningslinjer for eksponering. Det lave båndet 5,15 til 5,35 GHz er kun for innendørs bruk.

Europeiska unionen
Den här produkten måste användas i strikt överensstämmelse med bestämmelserna och begränsningarna i det land där den används. 
För ytterligare information, kontakta de lokala myndigheterna i användningslandet. Se https://europa.eu/europe-an-union/about-eu/
countries_en för den senaste listan över länder. Den här utrustningen uppfyller de grundläggande kraven i EU-direktivet 2014/53/EU. 
Se förklaringar om överensstämmelse med EU:s krav och mer information finns i den bifogade förklaringen om överensstämmelse.

EU:s uttalande om exponering för RF-strålning: (SAR)
Den här produkten uppfyller EU:s krav på begränsning av allmänhetens exponering för elektromagnetiska fält för att skydda hälsan. 
Gränsvärdena är en del av omfattande rekommendationer för att skydda allmänheten. Dessa rekommendationer har utvecklats och 
kontrollerats av oberoende vetenskapliga organisationer genom regelbundna och grundliga utvärderingar av vetenskapliga studier. 
Måttenheten för den gräns som Enheten uppfyller hälsokrav när den används minst 20 cm från kroppen. Den uppfyller kraven från 
Internatio-nella kommissionen för skydd mot icke-joniserande strålning (ICNIRP).
För kroppsburen användning har den här enheten testats och uppfyller ICNIRP:s riktlinjer för exponering och den europeiska standarden 
för användning med särskilda tillbehör. Användning av andra tillbehör som innehåller metaller kan inte garantera att ICNIRP:s riktlinjer 
för exponering följs. Det låga bandet 5,15-5,35 GHz är endast avsett för inomhusbruk.

設備名稱：      無線路由器              型號 ( 型式 )：T7

單元
限用物質及其化學符號

鉛
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

鎘
(Cd)

六價鉻
(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

印刷電路板及電子
組件 ㄧ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

外殼部件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電纜 / 其他 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電源供應器 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考 1.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考 2.〝ㄧ〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變
更頻率 , 加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信 ; 經發現有干擾現象時，
應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信，低功率射頻器材須忍受
合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。
應避免影響附近雷達系統之操作。
高增益指向性天線只得應用於固定式點對點系統。
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WLAN 6GHz Band:
Restricted to indoor use, including in trains with metal-coated windows 
(note 1) and aircraft.



Acer America Corporation
1730 N First St. Suite 400
San Jose, CA 95112 U.S.A
Tel. 1-408-533-7700
Fax. 1-408-533-4555
www.acer.com

Federal Communications Commission 
Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and  (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

The following local Manufacturer / Importer is responsible for this declaration:

Product Type: Wi-Fi Router 
Trade Name:   Predator
Model No.:      T7 
Sku Name:      Predator Connect T7*******
                            (where * is 0-9, a-z, A-Z, -, or blank)

Name of Responsible Party:      Acer America Corporation 
Address of Responsible Party:  1730 N First St., Suite 400
                                                              San Jose, CA 95112, U. S. A.
Contact Person:                              Acer Representative
Phone No.:                                        1-408-533-7700
Fax No.:                                               1-408-533-4555

Open the Start Menu or visit www.acer.com > support, search for "Acer Documents" for Setup, regulatory and important safety guide.
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Продукт:
Търговски:
Номер на модел
SKU номер

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* е “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ или празно)

Ние, Acer Incorporated, с настоящото декларираме на своя отговорност, че продуктът, описан по-горе, изпълнява изискванията 
на приложимите закони за хармонизация на ЕС: Директива 2014/53/ЕС относно радионавигационното оборудване, Директива 
за ограничението на опасните вещества 2011/65/ЕС и Директива 2009/125/ЕО за създаване на рамка за определяне на 
изискванията за екодизайн към продукти, свързани с енергопотреблението. Прилагат се следните хармонизирани стандарти и/
или други приложими стандарти:

Електромагнитна съвместимост (Директива 2014/30/EC)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07
EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

              EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
              EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
              EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Използване на радиочестотния спектър (Директива 2014/53/EC) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                                      EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Здраве и безопасност (Директива 2014/35/ЕС)
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020                       EN62311:2020

RoHS (Директива 2011/65/ЕС) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Директива 2009/125/EО)
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011                 No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Година, от която се поставя етикета на CE:2023

Забележка: Отворете менюто "Старт" или посетете www.acer.com > поддръжка и търсете "Документи Acer" за друга информация, 
която е важна за вашето здраве и безопасност.

Produkt:
Obchodní název:
Číslo modelu
Číslo SKU

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* je „0–9“, „a–z“, „A–Z“, „-“ nebo mezera)

My, společnost Acer Incorporated, tímto prohlašujeme na vlastní odpovědnost, že produkt popsaný výše je ve shodě s příslušnými 
právními předpisy Unie o harmonizaci: směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/53/EU, směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU a směrnice o ErP 
2009/125/ES. Použity byly následující harmonizované normy a/nebo další příslušné normy:

Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07
EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Využití rádiového frekvenčního spektra (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/53/EU)
 EN300328 V2.2.2                                         EN300440 V2.2.1
 EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Zdraví a bezpečnost (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020           EN62311:2020

RoHS (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2009/125/EC)
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011                   No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Rok, kdy se začne používat označení CE:2023

Poznámka: Otevřete nabídku Start nebo navštivte www.acer.com > podpora a hledejte 'Acer Documents' pro další informace, které 
jsou důležité pro vaše zdraví a bezpečnost.

Acer Italy s.r.l. 
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Тел.: +39-02-939-921,факс: +39-02-9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02-9399-2913

Ние,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
контакти: Mr. Ru Jan,имейл: ru.jan@acer.com

My,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktní osoba: Pan RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

EО ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ ES PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
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Produkt:
Handelsnavn:
Modelnummer:
SKU-nummer

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* er “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ eller tom)

Vi, Acer Incorporated, erklærer hermed, under eget ansvar, at produktet, beskrevet ovenfor, er i overensstemmelse med den relevante 
harmonisering af Unionens lovgivningen: Direktiv 2014/53/EU om radioudstyr, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU og ErP-direktiv 2009/125/
EF. Følgende harmoniserede standarder og/eller andre relevante standarder er anvendt:

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (Direktiv 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Anvendt radiofrekvensspektrum (Direktiv 2014/53/EU)
 EN300328 V2.2.2                                       EN300440 V2.2.1
 EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Sundhed og sikkerhed (Direktiv 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direktiv 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktiv 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

År, hvor CE-mærke skal påsættes,2023

Bemærk: Åbn Start-menuen eller besøg www.acer.com > support og søg efter 'Acer Documents' for anden information, der er 
vigtig for din sundhed og sikkerhed.

Προϊόν:
Εμπορική ονομασία:
Αριθμός μοντέλου
Αριθμός SKU

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(όπου * είναι “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ ή κενό)

Με την παρούσα, εμείς, η Acer Incorporated, δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη ότι το προϊόν που περιγράφεται πιο πάνω 
συμμορφώνεται με τη σχετική νομοθεσία εναρμόνισης της Ένωσης: οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ για το ραδιοεξοπλισμό, οδηγία RoHS 2011/65/
ΕΕ και οδηγία 2009/125/ΕΚ για τα συνδεόμενα με την ενέργεια προϊόντα. Έχουν εφαρμοστεί τα παρακάτω εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα και/
ή άλλα σχετικά πρότυπα:

Ηλεκτρομαγνητική συμβατότητα (Οδηγία 2014/30/ΕΕ)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Χρήση φάσματος ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (Οδηγία 2014/53/EE)
 EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
 EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Υγεία και ασφάλεια (Οδηγία 2014/35/EE)
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020          EN62311:2020

RoHS (Οδηγία 2011/65/EE) EN 
IEC63000:2018

ErP (Οδηγία 2009/125/EK) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Έτος έναρξης τοποθέτησης σήμανσης EC:2023

Σημείωση: Ανοίξτε το Μενού Έναρξης ή επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.acer.com > υποστήριξη και αναζητήστε τα 'Έγγραφα της 
Acer' για άλλες πληροφορίες που είναι σημαντικές για την υγεία και την ασφάλειά σας.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tlf.: +39-02-939-921,fax: +39-02-9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Τηλ.: +39-02-939-921,Φαξ: +39-02-9399-2913

Vi,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktperson: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

Εμείς, η
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Άτομο επικοινωνίας: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΚ
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Produkt:
Markenname:
Modellnummer:
SKU-Nummer:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ oder Leerzeichen)

Hiermit erklären wir, Acer Incorporated, in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das obige Produkt mit den geltenden 
EU-Harmonisierungsvorschriften: Richtlinie 2014/53/EU für Funkeinrichtungen, RoHS Richtlinie 2011/65/EU und ErP Richtlinie 
2009/125/EG übereinstimmt. Die folgenden harmonisierten Normen und/oder andere geltende Normen wurden eingehalten:

Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (Richtlinie 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Nutzung des Funkfrequenzspektrums (Richtlinie 2014/53/EU)
 EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
 EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Gesundheit und Sicherheit (Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020          EN62311:2020

RoHS (Richtlinie 2011/65/EU)
 EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Richtlinie 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011      No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Jahr, in dem mit Anfügen von CE begonnen wurde:2023

Hinweis: Öffnen Sie das Startmenü oder besuchen Sie www.acer.com > Support, und suchen Sie nach 'Acer-Dokumente' für 
weitere Informationen, die wichtig für Ihre Gesundheit und Sicherheit sind.

Produkt:
Nazwa handlowa:
Numer modelu
Numer SKU

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* to „0-9”, „a-z”, „A-Z”, „-“ lub puste miejsce)

Firma Acer Incorporated niniejszym oświadcza z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że produkt opisany wyżej spełnia wymagania właściwych 
unijnych przepisów prawnych: Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE dotyczącej sprzętu radiowego, Dyrektywy RoHS 2011/65/UE oraz Dyrektywy ErP 
2009/125/WE. Zastosowano następujące zharmonizowane i (lub) inne właściwe normy:

Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna (Dyrektywy 2014/30/UE)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-32:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Korzystanie ze spektrum częstotliwości radiowych (Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                               EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Zdrowie i bezpieczeństwo (Dyrektywy 2014/35/UE)
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020                EN62311:2020 

RoHS (Dyrektywy 2011/65/UE) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Dyrektywy 2009/125/WE) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011          No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Rok rozpoczęcia nadawania oznaczeń CE:2023

Uwaga: Otwórz menu Start lub odwiedź www.acer.com > wsparcie i szukaj 'Dokumentów Acer' w celu uzyskania innych informacji 
ważnych dla twojego zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921Fax: +39-02-9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel.: +39-02-939-921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913

Wir,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktperson: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

My ,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Osoba do kontaktu: RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI WE
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Produkt:
Trade Name:
Model Number::
SKU Number:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)

We, Acer Incorporated, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product described above is in conformity with the relevant 
Union harmonization legislation: Directive 2014/53/EU on Radio Equipment, RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC. The following harmonized standards and/or other relevant standards have been applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility (Directive 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radio frequency spectrum usage (Directive 2014/53/EU))
 EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
 EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Healthy and Safety (Directive 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020           EN62311:2020

RoHS (Directive 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Directive 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011      No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

Produkt:
Trade Name:
Trade Name:
SKU Number:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)

We, Acer Incorporated, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product described above is in conformity with the relevant 
Union harmonization legislation as below regulation and the following harmonized standards and/or other relevant standards have been 
applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility Regulation 2016

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
BS EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

BS EN55032:2015+A11:2020
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
BS EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

BS EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radio Equipment Regulation 2017 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                                  EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1             

EN301893 V2.1.1

Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016 
BS EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020              EN62311:2020

RoHS in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
 EN IEC63000:2018

The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2019 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011                 No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm NB: 
0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Year to begin affixing CE & UKCA marking:2023

Note: Open the Start Menu or visit www.acer.com > support, search for ‘Acer Documents’ for other information which is important 
for your health and safety.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921Fax: +39-02-9399-2913

Acer UK Ltd.
Heathrow Blvd.III 282 Bath Rd. W. Drayton UB7 0DQ 
Tel: 0371-760-1005Fax: 0371-760-1005

We,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

We,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:RU.Jan@acer.com

EC/EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
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Tuote:
Kauppanimi:
Mallinumero
SKU-numero

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* on “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” tai tyhjä)

Me, Acer Incorporated vakuuttaa täten yksinomaan omalla vastuullaan, että edellä kuvattu tuote on EU:n 
yhdenmukaistamislainsäädännön mukainen: Radiolaitedirektiivi 2014/53/EU, RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EU ja ErP-direktiivi 
2009/125/EY. Seuraavia yhdenmukaistettuja standardeja ja/tai muita asiaa koskevia standardeja on sovellettu:

Sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuus (Direktiivi 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:20211

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radiotaajuusspektrin käyttö (Direktiivi 2014/53/EU) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                             EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Terveys ja turvallisuus (Direktiivi 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020              EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direktiivi 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Richtlinie 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011          No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

CE-merkinnän käytön aloitusvuosi:2023

Huomautus: Avaa Käynnistä-valikko tai mene osoitteeseen www.acer.com > tuki ja etsi 'Acer-dokumentit' muista tiedoista, jotka 
ovat tärkeitä terveydellesi ja turvallisuudellesi.

Gaminys:
Prekybinis:
Modelio numeris
SKU numeris

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* yra „0–9“, „a–z“, „A–Z“, „-“ arba tuščias)

Mes, „Acer Incorporated“, savo išskirtine atsakomybe deklaruojame, kad pirmiau aprašytas gaminys atitinka galiojančius Sąjungos 
derinimo teisės aktus: Radijo ryšio įrangos direktyvą 2014/53/ES, RoHS direktyvą 2011/65/ES ir ErP direktyvą 2009/125/EB. 
Pritaikyti toliau nurodyti darnieji standartai ir (arba) kiti aktualūs standartai:

Elektromagnetinis suderinamumas (Direktyvą 2014/30/ES)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radijo ryšio dažnių spektro naudojimas (Direktyvą 2014/53/ES) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                           EN300440 V2.2.1
 EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Sveikatos apsauga ir sauga (Direktyvą 2014/35/ES)
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020            EN62311:2020 

RoHS (Direktyvą 2011/65/ES) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktyvą 2009/125/EB)
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011         No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Metai, nuo kada pradėtas klijuoti CE ženklas:2023

Pastaba: Atidarykite pradžios meniu arba apsilankykite svetainėje www.acer.com > palaikymas ir ieškokite "Acer dokumentai" kitai 
informacijai, kuri yra svarbi jūsų sveikatai ir saugumui.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Puh: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
+39-02-939-921,Faks.: +39-02 9399-2913 

Me,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Yhteyshenkilö:Mr.RU Jan,sähköposti:ru.jan@acer.com

Mes,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Asmuo ryšiams:p.RU Jan,el.paštas: ru.jan@acer.com

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
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Producto:
Nombre comercial:
Número de modelo
Número SKU

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* corresponde a “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” o a espacios en blanco)

Por medio de la presente, Acer Incorporated declara, bajo su sola responsabilidad, que el producto descrito anteriormente cumple con 
la legislación relevante sobre armonización de la Unión Europea: Directiva 2014/53/UE sobre equipos radioeléctricos, Directiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE y Directiva ErP 2009/125/CE. Se han aplicado los siguientes estándares armonizados y/u otros estándares relevantes:

Compatibilidad electromagnética (Directiva 2014/30/UE)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Uso del espectro de radiofrecuencia (Directiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                         EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Sanidad y seguridad (Directiva 2014/35/UE) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020          EN62311:2020

RoHS (Directiva 2011/65/UE) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Directiva 2009/125/CE) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Año para empezar a colocar el marcado CE:2023

Nota: Abre el Menú de Inicio o visita www.acer.com > soporte y busca 'Documentos de Acer' para obtener otra información 
importante para tu salud y seguridad.

toode:
kaubamärk:
mudelinumber
SKU number

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7**********
 (* on 0-9, a-z, A-Z, - või lünk)

Meie, Acer Incorporated, kinnitame siinkohal enda ainuvastutusel, et eespool kirjeldatud toode vastab asjakohastele Euroopa Liidu 
ühtlustamise õigusaktidele: raadioseadmete direktiiv 2014/53/EL, RoHS-i direktiiv 2011/65/EL ja ökodisaini direktiiv 2009/125/EÜ. 
Rakendatud on järgmisi ühtlustatud standardeid ja/või teisi asjakohaseid standardeid:

Elektromagnetiline ühilduvus (Direktiiv 2014/30/EL)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Raadiosageduse skaala kasutus (Direktiiv 2014/53/EL)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                         EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Tervis ja ohutus (Direktiiv 2014/35/EL) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020           EN62311:2020 

RoHS (Direktiiv 2011/65/EL)
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktiiv 2009/125/EÜ)
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011        No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

CE-märgistust hakatakse lisama alates:2023

Märkus: Avage algusmenüü või külastage www.acer.com > tugi ja otsige ‘Aceri dokumendid’ muu olulise teabe saamiseks, mis on 
oluline teie tervise ja ohutuse jaoks.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel.: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39 02 939 921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913

Nosotros,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contacto: Sr. RU Jan,E-correo: ru.jan@acer.com

Meie,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktisik: Hr RU Jan,e-post: ru.jan@acer.com

DECLARACIÓN CE DE CONFORMIDAD EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
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Produit :
Nom commercial :
Numéro de modèle:
Numéro UGS:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* est « 0-9 », « a-z », « A-Z », « - » ou vide)

Nous, Acer Incorporated, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit décrit ci-dessus est en conformité avec les législations 
d'harmonisation de l’Union pertinentes: Directive 2014/53/UE sur les équipements radioélectriques, Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE et 
Directive ErP 2009/125/CE. Les normes harmonisées suivantes et/ou autres normes pertinentes ont été appliquées:

Compatibilité électromagnétique (Directive 2014/30/UE)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Utilisation du spectre radioélectrique (Directive 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                           EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Santé et sécurité (Directive 2014/35/UE) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020            EN62311:2020

RoHS (Directive 2011/65/UE) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Directive 2009/125/CE) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011        No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tél : +39-02-939-921Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Nous,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contact : Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

DÉCLARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ

Année pour commencer l’apposition du marquage CE-2023
Remarque : Ouvrez le menu Démarrer ou rendez-vous sur www.acer.com > support, et recherchez les 'Documents Acer' pour d'autres 
informations importantes pour votre santé et votre sécurité.

TYPES D'INFORMATION DEVANT FIGURER SOUS LA RUBRIQUE "PRÉCAUTIONS D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL"

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

A. - Informations relatives à la sécurité des personnes utilisatrices ou non 
Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).

Pour les téléphones mobiles, rappel de l'interdiction de l'usage d'un téléphone tenu en main par le conducteur d'un véhicule en 
circulation.

Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) 
concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources d'exposition 
les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles). 
B. - Informations sur les comportements à adopter pour réduire l'exposition aux rayonnements émis par les équipements 
radioélectriques 
Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements reçus.

Utiliser un kit mains-libres ou un haut-parleur, si adapté à l'équipement radioélectrique.

 -Faire un usage raisonné des équipements radioélectriques comme le téléphone mobile, par les enfants et les adolescents, par exemple 
en évitant les communications nocturnes et en limitant la fréquence et la durée des appels.
-Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.
-Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.
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Proizvod:
Trgovački naziv:
Broj modela:
SKU broj:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* je "0-9", "a-z", "A-Z", "-" ili razmak)

Mi, Acer Incorporated pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo kako je gore opisani proizvod usklađen s odgovarajućim propisimao 
usklađivanju u Uniji: Direktivom 2014/53/EU o radijskoj opremi, RoHS direktivom 2011/65/EU i ErP direktivom 2009/125/EZ. 
Primijenjene su sljedeće norme o usklađivanju i/ili ostale relevantne norme:

Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost (Direktivom 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Korišt ENje radio-frekv ENcijskog spektra (Direktivom 2014/53/EU) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                         EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Zdravlje i sigurnost (Direktivom 2014/35/EU)
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direktivom 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktivom 2009/125/EZ) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Godina za početak primjene CE označavanja:2023

Napomena: Otvorite Start meni ili posjetite www.acer.com > podrška, i potražite 'Acer Dokumenti' za druge informacije koje su 
važne za vaše zdravlje i sigurnost.

Termék:
Kereskedelmi név:
Modellszám:
Típusszám:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* „0-9”, „a-z”, „A-Z”, „-” vagy üres lehet)

Mi, az Acer Incorporated kizárólagos felelősségünk mellett ezennel kijelentjük, hogy a fentiekben ismertetett termék megfelel a 
vonatkozó uniós jogszabályok harmonizációjáról szóló előírásoknak: rádióberendezésekre vonatkozó 2014/53/EU rendelet, 2011/65/EU 
RoHS-rendelet és 2009/125/EK ErP-rendelet. Az alábbi harmonizált szabványokat és/vagy más vonatkozó szabványokat alkalmaztuk:

Elektromágneses összeférhetőség (Rendelet 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Rádiófrekv ENciás tartomány használata (Rendelet 2014/53/EU) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                          EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Egészség és biztonság (Rendelet 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020           EN62311:2020 

RoHS (Rendelet 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (rendelet, 2009/125/EK) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011      No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

A CE jelöléssel való ellátás megkezdésének éve:2023

Megjegyzés: Nyissa meg a Start menüt vagy látogasson el a www.acer.com > támogatás oldalra, és keressen rá az „Acer 
dokumentumokra” további információkért, amelyek fontosak az egészsége és biztonsága szempontjából.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Faks: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Mi,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontakt: Gosp. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

Mi, az
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kapcsolattartó: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

Izjava o usklađenosti EK-MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
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Prodotto:
Marchio depositato:
Numero del modello:
Numero SKU:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* è “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, o vuoto)

Noi, Acer Incorporated, con la presente dichiariamo sotto la nostra respponsabilità che il prodotto descritto in precedenza è conforme 
con legge di armonizzazione dell'Unione Europea pertinente: Direttiva 2014/53/UE sulle Apparecchiature radio, Direttiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE e Direttiva ErP 2009/125/CE. Saranno applicati i seguenti standard armonizzati e/o standard pertinenti:

Compatibilità elettromagnetica (Direttiva 2014/30/UE)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Utilizzo dello spetto in radio frequenza (Direttiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Salute e sicurezza (Direttiva 2014/35/UE) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direttiva 2011/65/UE) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direttiva 2009/125/CE) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

L’anno di inizio applicato è marchiato CE:2023

Nota: Aprire il menu Start o visitare www.acer.com > supporto e cercare 'Documenti Acer' per altre informazioni importanti per la 
vostra salute e sicurezza.

Prece:
Tirdzniecības zīme:
Modeļa numurs:
SKU numurs:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, vai tukšs)

Mēs, Acer Incorporated, ar šo paziņojam, ka zemāk norādītais produkts ir saskaņā ar atbilstošajiem savienības saskaņojošiem tiesību 
aktiem: Direktīva 2014/53/ES par radioiekārtām, RoHS direktīva 2011/65/ES un ErP direktīva 2009/125/EK. Ir pielietoti turpmāk 
minētie saskaņotie standarti un/vai citi attiecināmie standarti:

Elektromagnētiskā saderība (Direktīva 2014/30/ES)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radiofrekv ences spektra izmantošana (Direktīva 2014/53/ES)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                            EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Veselība un drošība (Direktīva 2014/35/ES)
 EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020             EN62311:2020 

RoHS (Direktīva 2011/65/ES) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktīva 2009/125/EK) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011          No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Gads, kurā sākts ieviest CE marķējums:2023

Piezīme: Atveriet sākuma izvēlni vai apmeklējiet www.acer.com > atbalsts un meklējiet "Acer dokumenti" pārējai informācijai, kas 
ir svarīga jūsu veselībai un drošībai.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l. 
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel.: +39-02-939-921,Fakss: +39-02 9399-2913

Noi,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Referente: Signor RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

Mēs,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktpersona: Mr. RU Jan,e-pasts:ru.jan@acer.com

DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ EK ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
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Product:
Handelsmerk:
Modelnummer:
SKU-nummer:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi 
Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** (“x” = 0~9, a ~ z, A ~ Z of blanco)

Wij van Acer Incorporated verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het hierboven beschreven product voldoet aan de 
relevante harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie: Richtlijn 2014/53/EU over Radioapparatuur en de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU en ErP-
richtlijn 2009/125/EC. De volgende geharmoniseerde standaarden en/of andere relevante standaarden zijn van toepassing:

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (Richtlijn 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radiofrequ entiespectrumgebruik (Richtlijn 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Gezondheid en veiligheid (Richtlijn 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020        EN62311:2020

RoHS (Richtlijn 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Richtlijn 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011    No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Beginjaar voor aanbrengen CE-markering:2023

Opmerking: Open het Startmenu of bezoek www.acer.com > support en zoek naar 'Acer-documenten' voor andere informatie die 
belangrijk is voor uw gezondheid en veiligheid.

Produkt:
Varenavn:
Modellnummer:
SKU-nummer:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* er “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” eller blanktegn)

Vi, Acer Incorporated, erklærer herved under eget ansvar at produktet som beskrives ovenfor, overholder den relevante 
harmoniseringslovgivningen i unionen: direktiv 2014/53/EU om radioutstyr, RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU og ErP-direktivet 
2009/125/EC. Følgende harmoniserte standarder og/eller andre relevante standarder er brukt:

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (Direktiv 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Bruk av radiofrekvensspekteret (Direktiv 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Helse og sikkerhet (Direktiv 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direktiv 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktiv 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

r for start av påføring av CE-merke:2023

Merknad: Åpne Start-menyen eller besøk www.acer.com > støtte, og søk etter 'Acer-dokumenter' for annen informasjon som er 
viktig for helsen og sikkerheten din.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel : +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913

Wij,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contactpersoon: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

Vi ,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktperson: Mr. Ru Jan,e-post: ru.jan@acer.com

EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING Konformitetserklæring
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Produto:
Nome comercial:
Número do modelo:
Número SKU:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* é “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, ou vazio)

Nós, Acer Incorporated, sob nossa inteira responsabilidade, que o produto acima descrito está conforme à legislação harmonizante 
da União: Diretiva 2014/53/UE sobre Equipamento Rádio, Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE e Diretiva ErP 2009/125/CE. Foram aplicadas as 
seguintes normas harmonizadas e/ou outras normas relevantes:

Compatibilidade eletromagnética (Diretiva 2014/30/UE)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Utilização do espectro de radiofrequência (Diretiva 2014/53/UE) 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Saúde e Segurança (Diretiva 2014/35/UE) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Diretiva 2011/65/UE) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Diretiva 2009/125/CE) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011    No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Ano a começar a fixação da marca CE:2023

Nota: Abra o Menu Iniciar ou visite www.acer.com > suporte e procure por 'Documentos Acer' para obter outras informações importantes 
para sua saúde e segurança.

Produs:
Nume comercial:
Număr model:
Număr SKU:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* este “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, sau spaţiu)

Prin prezenta, Acer Incorporated declară pe propria răspundere că produsul descris mai sus respectă legislația relevantă armonizată a 
Uniunii: Directiva 2014/53/UE privind echipamentele radio, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE și Directiva ErP 2009/125/CE. Au fost aplicate 
următoarele standarde armonizate și/sau alte standarde relevante:

Compatibilitate electromagnetică (Directiva 2014/30/UE)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Utilizarea spectrului de frecvențe radio (Directiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                         EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Sănătatea și siguranța (Directiva 2014/35/UE) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Directiva 2011/65/UE) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Directiva 2009/125/CE) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011      No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

An de începere a aplicării marcajului CE:2023

Notă: Deschideți meniul Start sau vizitați www.acer.com > suport și căutați „Documente Acer” pentru alte informații importante pentru 
sănătatea și siguranța dvs.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Nós,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contacto: Sr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com

Noi,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contact: Dl RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE DECLARAŢIA CE DE CONFORMITATE
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Изделие:
Торговое название:
Номер модели:
Номер SKU:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* означает цифры “0-9”, буквы “a-z”, “A-Z”, символ “-“ или пустое место)

Мы, компания Acer Incorporated, под нашу единоличную ответственность настоящим заявляем, что указанный выше продукт 
соответствует основным требованиям и другим применимым положениям указанных ниже согласованных стандартов и 
директив Европейского союза: Директивы 2014/53/EU о радиооборудовании, Директивы 2011/65/EU по ограничению 
использования определенных видов опасных веществ в электрическом и электронном оборудовании (RoHS) и Директивы 
2009/125/EC, устанавливающей требования к экологическому проектированию продукции, связанной с энергопотреблением 
(ErP). Были применены следующие согласованные стандарты и/или другие уместные стандарты:

Электромагнитная совместимость (Директивы 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Использование спектра радиочастот (Директивы 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                        EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Охрана здоровья и обеспечение безопасности (Директивы 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020        EN62311:2020

RoHS (Директивы 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Директивы 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011    No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Год, начиная с которого наносится маркировка CE:2023

Примечание: Откройте меню "Пуск" или посетите www.acer.com > поддержка и ищите "Документы Acer" для получения другой 
информации, которая важна для вашего здоровья и безопасности.

Výrobok:
Obchodný názov:
Číslo modelu:
Číslo radu:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* je „0-9“, „a-z“, „A-Z“, „-“ alebo prázdne)

Spoločnosť Acer Incorporated vyhlasuje na svoju zodpovednosť, že hore uvedený výrobok je v súlade s príslušnou harmonizačnou 
legislatívou Európskej únie: Smernica 2014/53/EÚ o rádiových zariadeniach, Smernica RoHS 2011/65/EÚ a Smernica ErP 2009/125/ES. 
Boli použité nasledujúce harmonizované normy alebo časti týchto noriem:

Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (Smernica 2014/30/EÚ)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Využitie spektra rádiových frekvencií (Smernica 2014/53/EÚ)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                         EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Zdravie a bezpečnosť (Smernica 2014/35/EÚ) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS (Smernica 2011/65/EÚ) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Smernica 2009/125/ES) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011     No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Rok pripevnenia značky CE:2023

Poznámka: Otvorte ponuku Start alebo navštívte www.acer.com > podpora a vyhľadajte 'Acer Documents' pre ďalšie informácie, 
ktoré sú dôležité pre vaše zdravie a bezpečnosť.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Тел.: +39-02-939-921,факс: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel.: +39-02-939-921,fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Мы,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Контактное: Г-н РУ Ян (RU Jan),адрес эл.: ru.jan@acer.com

Spoločnosť,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktná osoba: p. Ru Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

Заявление о соответствии
ES VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
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Izdelek:
Prodajno ime:
Številka modela:
Inventarna številka:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* je »0-9«, »a-z«, »A-Z«, »-« ali presledek)

Družba Acer Incorporated s tem na lastno odgovornost izjavlja, da izdelek, opisan zgoraj, ustreza ustrezni uskladitveni zakonodaji za 
Evropsko unijo: direktivi 2014/53/EU za radijsko opremo, direktivi RoHS 2011/65/EU in direktivi ErP 2009/125/ES. Upoštevani so bili 
spodaj navedeni usklajeni standardi in/ali ustrezni standardi:

Elektromagnetna združljivost (Direktivi 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Uporaba spektra radijske frekvence (Direktivi 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                            EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Zdravje in varnost (Direktivi 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020             EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direktivi 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktivi 2009/125/ES) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011        No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Leto, ko je bila prvič prilepljena oznaka CE-2023

Opomba: Odpri meni »Start« ali obišči www.acer.com > podpora in poišči »Acerjeve dokumente« za druge informacije, ki so 
pomembne za tvoje zdravje in varnost.

Produkt:
Varunamn:
Modellnummer:
SKU-nummer:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* je „0-9“, „a-z“, „A-Z“, „-“ alebo prázdne)

Vi, Acer Incorporated, intygar härmed på eget ansvar att produkten ovan beskriven överensstämmer med relevant EU-
harmoniseringslagstiftning: Direktiv 2014/53/EU om radioutrustning, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU och ErP-direktivet 2009/125/EG. 
Följande harmoniserade standarder och/eller andra relevanta standarder har tillämpats:

Elektromagnetisk kompabilitet (Direktiv 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Användning av radiofrekvensspektrum (Direktiv 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                             EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Hälsosam och säker (Direktiv 2014/35/EU)
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020              EN62311:2020

RoHS (Direktiv 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Direktiv 2009/125/EG) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011          No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above, 2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

År att börja anslå CE-märkning-2023

Notera: Öppna Startmenyn eller besök www.acer.com > support och sök efter 'Acer-dokument' för annan information som är viktig
för din hälsa och säkerhet.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Faks: +39-02 9399-2913

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913

Družba,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktna oseba: G. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

Vi ,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Kontaktperson: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

IZJAVA ES O SKLADNOSTI EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
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Ürün:
Ticari Adı:
Model Numarası:
SKU Numarası:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* değeri “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ veya boş)

Acer Incorporated olarak biz işbu belge ile kendi vereceğimiz karar üzerine yukarıda açıklanan ürünün ilgili Birlik uyum yasasına uygun 
olduğunu beyan ederiz: Radyo Ekipmanı hakkında Yönerge 2014/53/EU, RoHS Yönergesi 2011/65/EU ve ErP Yönergesi 2009/125/EC. 
Aşağıdaki uyum standartları ve/veya diğer ilgili standartlar uygulanmıştır:

Elektromanyetik uyum (Yönergesi 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radyo frekansı spektrum kullanımı (Yönergesi 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                              EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Sağlık ve Güvenlik (Yönergesi 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020               EN62311:2020

RoHS (Yönergesi 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Yönergesi 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011           No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

CE işaretinin takılmaya başladığı yıl:2023

Not: Başlat Menüsünü açın veya www.acer.com > destek adresini ziyaret ederek sağlığınız ve güvenliğiniz için önemli diğer bilgileri arayın.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Tel: +39-02-939-921,Faks: +39-02-9399-2913

Biz,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
İletişim: Mr. RU Jan,e-posta: ru.jan@acer.com

Uyum Beyanı
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Виріб:
Торгова марка:
Модель номер:
Каталожний номер:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* це “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” або пусто)

Ми, компанія Acer Incorporated, заявляємо про свою виключну відповідальність, що продукт, описаний вище, відповідає чинному 
Уніфікованому законодавству ЄС: Директива 2014/53/EU про радіотехнічне обладнання, Директива щодо обмеження вмісту 
небезпечних речовин 2011/65/EU та Директива про екологічне планування 2009/125/EC. Були застосовані наступні узгоджені 
стандарти і/або інші відповідні стандарти:

Електромагнітна сумісність (Директиви 2014/30/EU)

EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07 
EN301489-1 V2.2.3 
EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN55032:2015+A11:2020 
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Використання частот радіочастотного спектру (Директиви 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2                                           EN300440 V2.2.1
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Здоров'я та безпека (Директиви 2014/35/EU) 
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020            EN62311:2020

RoHS (Директиви 2011/65/EU) 
EN IEC63000:2018

ErP (Директиви 2009/125/EC) 
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011        No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Нанесення маркування СЕ розпочато у:2023

Примітка: Відкрийте меню "Пуск" або відвідайте www.acer.com > підтримка і шукайте "Документи Acer" для іншої 
інформації, яка важлива для вашого здоров'я та безпеки.

Acer Italy s.r.l.
Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy 
Тел: +39-02-939-921,Факс: +39-02-9399-2913

Ми,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Контактна: Мр. РУ Джан,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com

Заява про відповідність



Product:
Trade Name:
Model Number:
SKU Number:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router 
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)

We, Acer Incorporated, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product described above is in conformity with the relevant 
Union harmonization legislation as below regulation and the following harmonized standards and/or other relevant standards have been 
applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility Regulation 2016

BS EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07
EN301489-1 V2.2.3
BS EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

BS EN55035:2015+A11:2020
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
BS EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

BS EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radio Equipment Regulation 2017
EN300328 V2.2.2                                                EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016
BS EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020          EN62311:2020

RoHS in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
EN IEC63000:2018

The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2019
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011           No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Year to begin affixing UKCA marking:2023

Note: Open the Start Menu or visit www.acer.com > support, search for ‘Acer Documents’ for other information which is important 
for your health and safety.

Acer UK Ltd.
Heathrow Blvd.III 282 Bath Rd. W. Drayton UB7 0DQ 
Tel: 0371-760-1005Fax: 0371-760-1005

We,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:RU.Jan@acer.com

UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Product:
Trade Name:
Model Number:
SKU Number:

Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Predator 
T7 
Predator Connect T7********** 
(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)

We, Acer Incorporated, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product described above is in conformity with the relevant 
Union harmonization legislation as below regulation and the following harmonized standards and/or other relevant standards have been 
applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility Regulation 2016

EBS EN55032:2015+AC:2016-07
EN301489-1 V2.2.3
BS EN IEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

BS EN55032:2015+A11:2020
EN301489-3 V2.1.1 
BS EN61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021+AC:2022

BS EN55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN301489-17 V3.2.4

Radio Equipment Regulation 2017 
EN300328 V2.2.2                                              EN300440 V2.2.1 
EN303 687 V1.1.1

EN301893 V2.1.1

Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016
BS EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020         EN62311:2020

RoHS in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
EN IEC63000:2018

The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2019
(EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011           No.801/2013; EN50564:2011

HV: 1.3, SW: 1.00.000019 or above,  2412MHz-2472MHz <20dBm, 5150-5350, 5470-5725, 5745-5825, 5955-6095MHz <23dBm 
NB: 0700 Phoenix Testlab Gmbh. License Nr: 24-210112 - 24-220112 

RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2023-12-06

Year to begin affixing CE & UKCA marking:2023

Note: Open the Start Menu or visit www.acer.com > support, search for ‘Acer Documents’ for other information which is important
for your health and safety.

Acer UK Ltd.
Heathrow Blvd.III 282 Bath Rd. W. Drayton UB7 0DQ 
Tel: 0371-760-1005Fax: 0371-760-1005

We,
Acer Incorporated
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi,
New Taipei City 221
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:RU.Jan@acer.com

UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
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